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Dakland, CA
San Ramon, CA
Senoma, CA

Cambria
Environmental
Technology, Inc.

&4 65th Street
Suite B

Oakland, CA 94608
Tel (510} 420-0700
Fax (510} 420-9170

Donna Drogos ’0’7%” ()002
Alameda County Health Care Services Agency Ib/ 4

1131 Harbor Bay Parkway, Suite 250 9%
Alameda, California 94502-657

Re: Sensitive Receptor Survey, Conduit Study Report, and Subsurface
Investigation Work Plan
Shell-branded Service Station
230 West MacArthur Boulevard
Qakland, Califorma
Incident # 98995741
Cambria Project # 244-0902-007

Dear Ms. Drogos:

On behalf of Equilon Enterprises LLC dba Shell Oil Products US (Shell}, Cambria Environmental
Technology, Inc. (Cambria) is submitting the results of a sensitive receptor survey, well survey,
and conduit study performed at Shell’s request for the referenced site. Presented below are the
site background, sensitive receptor survey, well survey and conduit study results, and an

investigation work plan.

SITE BACKGROUND

Site Location: This operating Shell-branded service station is located at the northwest corner of
West Boulevard and Piedmont Avenue in Oakland, California (Figures 1 and 2). The properties
surrounding the site are commercial. A former Gulf service station, later a Vogue Tyres store and

currently an auto repair shop, is located immediately northwest of the site.

1986 Site Investigation: Tn April 1986, Emcon Associates of San Jose, California drilled four
exploratory borings within the tank complex to a total depth of 20.5 feet below grade (fbg).
Groundwater was encountered at approximately 13 fbg. Soil sampling results indicated that
hydrocarbon concentrations ranged from 1,200 to 5,700 parts per million (ppmy} at depths of § to
15 thg.

1986 Additional Site Assessment: Tn December 1986, W.W. Irwin, Inc. analyzed soil gas vapors
from 38 probe holes located throughout the entire site. The highest concentrations of
hydrocarbons were reportedly discovered in the area of the tank complex and dispenser islands.
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1987 Recovery Well Installation: In March 1987, Wayne Perry Construction, Inc. (Wayne
Perry) installed three 4-inch diameter, 13-feet deep, soil-vapor recovery wells. The soil venting
system utilized an activated carbon scrubber that operated between April and November 1987.
Wayne Perry concluded that prolonged venting reduced hydrocarbon concentrations. However,
once the venting systern stopped, hydrocarbon concentrations in soil increased.

1987 Underground Storage Tank (UST) Removal: In November 1987, the USTs were removed
and soil samples were collected from the bottom of the 15-foot deep UST excavation and soil
stockpile. Hydrocarbon concentrations ranged from 8.6 to 480 ppm. New USTs were installed in
the same excavation,

@ 1988 Soil and Groundwater Investigation: In July 1988, Ensco Environmental Services Inc,
{Ensco) of Fremont, California drilled three exploratory borings at the site and converted them to
monitoring wells MW-1 through MW-3. MW-1 was completed to 31.5 fbg, and MW-2 and MW-
3 were completed to 30 fbg. total petroleum hydrocarbons as gasoline (TPHg) was only detected
In MW-3 at 20.5 fbg at a concentration of 278 ppm. Benzene was not detected in any of the soil
samples collected during this investigation. Geologic logs and well construction diagrams of
MW-1 through MW-3 are presented in Attachment A.

1990 Well Installation: In January 1990, Ensco drilled one exploratory boring at the site and
converted it to monitoring well MW-4, MW-4 was screened from 25 to 15 fbg. Geologic log and
well construction diagram of MW-4 is presented in Attachment A.

1998 Dispenser/Turbine Sump Upgrades: In February 1998, Paradiso Mechanical of San
Leandro, California upgraded fuelrelated equipment at the service station. Secondary
containment was added to the existing dispensers and to the turbine sumps above the USTs.
Cambria inspected the dispenser and tank pit areas. Based on Cambria’s February 3, 1998
telephone conversation with Leroy Griffin, the City of Oakland did not require sampling at
dispensers during 1998 upgrade projects unless there was evidence of hydrocarbons. No field
indications of hydrocarbons, such as staining or odor, were observed during the site visit.
Therefore, no sampling was required at this site.

Groundwater Monitoring: Blaine Tech Services, Inc. of San Jose, California has performed
quarterly groundwater monitoring at the site since July 1988. Depth to water has ranged
historically between 11.03 and 19.59 fbg with a long-term average depth of 14.3 thg. Historical
groundwater elevations in site wells have ranged between 55.09 and 62.88 feet above mean sea
level (msl), with a long-term average elevation of 60.15 feet above msl. The lowest, highest and

average groundwater elevations in site wells are tabulated in Table 1.
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The groundwater depth of 1959 fhg (55.09 feet above msl) measuwred in MW-3 on
December 18, 1989 is believed to be an anomaly which could be due to a field measurement or

data transcription error. All other groundwater depth measurements collected from MW-3 range
between 11.80 and 15.92 fbg.

The groundwater flow direction, as calculated from depth to water measurements in onsite
monitoring wells, is typically toward the west to southwest. The rose diagram on Figure 2 shows

the predominant groundwater flow direction at the site.

No significant concentrations of petroleum hydrocarbon compounds have been detected in
monitoring wells MW-1 through MW-3 since July 14, 1988. The maximum MTBE

e concentrations detected in wells MW-1 through MW-3 was 90 parts per billion (ppb) detected in
MW-2. Concentrations of TPHg, benzene and MTBE in MW-4 have ranged between 17 to 7,400
ppb, 2.1 to 300 ppb, and 760 to 3,200 ppb, respectively.

SENSITIVE RECEPTOR SURVEY

Cambria reviewed maps of the site vicinity to evaluate the presence of potential sensitive
receptors including surface water bodies, churches, schools, and hospitals within a %4-mile radius
of the site. Based on a review of the Qakland East and Oakland West, California USGS
topographic quadrangles, Glen Echo Creek is the only surface water body noted within a '2-mile
radius of the site (Figure 1). Glen Echo Creek is located approximately 700 feet southeast of the
site at its closest point. Based on a review of City of Qakland Engineering maps, USGS aerial
photographs, and site reconnaissance, Glen Echo Creek is diverted into a 6-foot by 8-foot
underground concrete culvert under Richmond Boulevard approximately 400 feet southeast of the
site, and surfaces approximately 600 feet south to southwest of the site. The flow line depth of
the culvert is approximately 13 fbg. The creek is concrete lined to within 600 feet of the site.

Eight churches are noted on the quadrangle and in the Yellow Pages within a %-mile radius of the
site. They are located approximately 1,320, 1,848, and 2,112 feet northeast; 2,244 feet east;
1,716, 2,376 feet southwest; 1,716, and 1,920 feet northwest of the site.

Two schools are noted on the quadrangle and in the Yellow Pages within a '4-mile radius of the
site. They are located approximately 2,250 and 2,112 feet southwest of the site.

In the 2001 Alameda County Thomas Guide, five hospitals are noted within a z-mile radius of the
site. Kaiser Foundation Hospital is located one block away from the site to the northwest on
MacArthur Boulevard and Howe Street. Summit Medical Center North, is located 1,500 feet
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southwest of the site, and Summit Medical Center, and Summit Medical Center West and South
are located approximately Y2-mile southwest of the site.

California Department of Water Resources (DWR) Well Survey: Cambria contacted the DWR
in Sacramento, California for records of wells within a “%-mile radius of the site. Three wells of
unknown use were identified within the Y4-mile radius (see Table 2 and Attachment B). Two
wells are located approximately “-mile southwest of site, and a third is located approximately
1,500 feet northeast of the site. The results of the survey are tabulated in Table 2, and the well
locations are shown on Figure 1. Due to the distance from the site to the nearest identified wells,

the site is unlikely to impact the identified wells.

6 Adjacent Property Well Survey: The property located adjacent to and northwest of the site at
240 West MacArthur Blvd is currently occupied by Oakland Auto Works, an auto repair shop.
This site has been investigated by Mittelhauser Corporation (Mittelhauser), Pacific
Environmental Group, All Environmental, Inc. (AEI) and Advanced Environmental Concepts
(AEC) since 1991. Prior to Oakland Auto Works, Vogue Tyres occupied the property, and prior
to that, it was a Gulf service station.

The Gulf service station operated on this property from 1950 until it was demolished (Attachment
C, Additional Groundwater Assessment Workplan, AEC, Inc., November 1, 2000). The AEC
work plan indicates that three 10,000-gallon gasoline and diesel USTs and two fueling islands
were operated at the former Gulf station located at this property. The USTs were located in the
northern area of the property near Howe Street.

AEC indicates that no documentation of the UST removal was available to verify whether or not
the USTs and the associated piping were actually excavated and removed before the existing
building was constructed. On February 14, 1991, Mittelhauser conducted a magnetometer survey
in the building and the parking lot to evaluate whether or not the USTs have remained in place
beneath the buildings. Mittelhauser®s February 21, 1991 report describes a large magnetic
anomaly in the northwestern portion of the former Gulf station. A 350-gallon waste oil UST and
a small waste oil sump were excavated and removed from this smaller anomaly area by AEI on
October 3, 1996. The locations of the anomalies and USTs are shown on a figure included in
Attachment D.

Currently the Oakland Auto Works site includes six onsite and two offsite groundwater
monitoring wells. Quarterly groundwater monitoring has been conducted at this site since
July 14, 1988. AEC’s Second Quarter 2002 Quarterly Sampling Report (Attachment E) indicates
groundwater in and around the former Gulf service station USTs and dispenser islands is
impacted with TPHg, benzene, toluene, ethylbenzene and xylenes (BTEX), and MTBE. Offsite
monitoring wells MW-7 located in Howe Street and MW-8 in MacArthur Boulevard are not
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impacted with TPHg, BTEX or MTBE. Monitoring well MW-4 located approximately 25 feet
north of Shell’s property line is not impacted with TPHg, BTEX or MTBE. Groundwater
samples collected by AEC are tested for MTBE by EPA test Method 8021B. This method is
known to occasionally detect MTBE falsely in the presence of other hydrocarbons. EPA
Method 8260 can be used to confirm MTBE detection, Based on review of the available data, it
appears that the impacts to groundwater at Shell and at Vogue Tyres are separate.

CONDUIT STUDY REPORT

e A utility conduit survey was performed to determine the locations of potential preferential
pathways in the site vicinity. Conduit trenches are often back-filled with materials which are
more permeable than the surrounding native soils, and therefore provide a path of least resistance
for groundwater and dissolved petroleum hydrocarbon and oxygenate migration. The utility
survey consisted of reviewing maps and plans acquired from the City of Oakland Engineering
Department, East Bay Municipal Utility District, and Pacific Gas and Electric (PG&E). Conduit
locations, and diameters and depths, where determined, are mapped on Figure 2.

Sanitary Sewer Lines: City of Oakland engineering maps indicate 10-inch and 24-inch diameter
sanitary sewer lines in Piedmont Avenue and West MacArthur Boulevard, respectively. These
sanitary sewer lines are buried approximately 6 and 21 fbg, respectively. The 24-inch diameter
sanitary sewer line runs down the center of West MacArthur Boulevard along the median. The
flow line elevation of the 24-inch diameter sanitary sewer line in the vicinity of the site ranges
between 52.4 and 53.7 feet above msl, with an average elevation of 53.05 feet above msl.
Therefore, the elevation of groundwater at the site is between 5 to 10 feet higher than the flow
line elevation of the 24-inch diameter sanitary sewer line. Based on this information, the 24-inch
diameter sanitary sewer line is installed below the groundwater table and could potentially act as
a preferential pathway for groundwater flow and contaminant migration. In addition, an 8-inch
and a 24-inch diameter sanitary sewer line are abandoned in place along the south side of the
MacArthur Blvd, Cambria could not obtain any information on the buried depths of these
abandoned sanitary sewer lines.

Water Lines: Two water mains are located on the north and south side of West MacArthur
Boulevard. These water mains connect to the water main in Piedmont Avenue. Typical buried
depth for water lines can range from 3 to 10 fbg. Therefore, the water lines are expected to be
above the groundwater table, and therefore they do not act as a preferential pathway for

groundwater flow and contaminant migration.
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Storm Drain Lines: The 24-inch diameter storm drain located adjacent to the site in West
MacArthur Boulevard is buried approximately 8 to 10 fbg. Therefore, the 24-inch diameter storm
drain line is installed above the groundwater table. A 6-foot by 8-foot storm drain culvert with a
flow-line depth of approximately 13 fbg, diverts Glen Echo Creek under Richmond Boulevard,
approximately 600 feet south to southeast of the site. The creek is concrete lined to within 600
feet of the site. The average depth of groundwater in site wells is 14.3 fbg. The local
groundwater flow direction, based on historical water levels in site wells as shown by the rose
diagram on Figure 2, is predominantly toward west to southwest. Therefore, the shallow site
groundwater is not flowing toward Glen Echo Creek. Based on this information, the storm drain

culvert and Glen Echo Creek are not expected to intersect the groundwater surface, and therefore
@ they do not act as preferential pathways for groundwater flow and contaminant migration.

Gas and Electric Lines: One PG&E natural gas line runs along the south side of West
MacArthur Boulevard and another one runs in the center of Piedmont Avenue. A gas line from
Howe Sireet joins the gas line in West MacArthur Boulevard. Typical buried depth of gas lines
can vary between 3 and 8 fbg. Electric lines run in Piedmont Avenue and Howe Street, Typical
depth for electrical conduits can vary from 3 to 8 fbg. PG&E is not able to provide accurate
electrical conduit or gas pipeline depths. The gas and electric lines are expected to be above the
groundwater table, and therefore they do not act as a preferential pathways for groundwater flow

and contaminant migration.

CONCLUSIONS AND RECOMMENDATIONS

Two wells of unknown use are located approximately Y2-mile downgradient of the site but are
unlikely to have been impacted by site groundwater. The Kaiser Foundation Hospital is located
one block away from the site, approximately 500 feet to the west/northwest. Groundwater from
the Shell site is not expected to have impacted the Kaiser property, although groundwater beneath
the adjacent Vogue Tyres site may have. The nearest surface water body is Glen Echo Creek,
located approximately 600 feet south of the site. Since caleulated groundwater flow direction at
the site has been to the west-southwest, site groundwater is not expected to impact Glen Echo
Creek.

This conduit study indicates that the 24-inch diameter sanitary sewer line adjacent to the site that
runs along the median of MacArthur Boulevard is installed five to ten feet below the groundwater
table. Therefore, this sanitary sewer line intersects groundwater and could possibly act as a
preferential pathway for groundwater flow and contaminant migration. ‘
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However, due to the distance of the 24-inch diameter sanitary sewer line from the site, it is
possible that groundwater containing petroleum hydrocarbons may not reach the sanitary sewer
line. Also, due to the submerged depth of the 24-inch diameter sanitary sewer line, it is possible
that the 24-inch diameter sanitary sewer line does not affect groundwater flow in the area.

Given the potential for hydrocarbon migration offsite toward the 24-inch diameter sanitary sewer
line, Cambria recommends that an offsite subsurface investigation be conducted to determine if
any hydrocarbon impacted groundwater has migrated offsite in the direction of the 24-inch
diameter sanitary sewer line in West MacArthur Boulevard.

groundwater samples collected from the monitoring wells at 240 West MacArthur Boulevard by
EPA Method 8260 to confirm MTBE detections. Cambria also recommends that the responsible
party perform additional subsurface or geophysical investigation at 240 West MacArthur

e Cambria recommends that the responsible party for the Oakland Auto Works site analyze future

Boulevard to determine whether or not the USTs at the former Gulf service station were removed
from this property or abandoned in place.

Cambria recommends surveying the monitoring wells at 240 West MacArthur Boulevard to the
USGS datum, as required by the State law (Geotracker) so that joint groundwater monitoring and
sampling events can be conducted to confirm groundwater flow patterns between the sites.

SUBSURFACE INVESTIGATION WORK PLAN

To assess whether hydrocarbons and MTBE in groundwater have impacted offsite soil and
groundwater, Cambria proposes conducting an offsite soil and groundwater investigation. Two
offsite soil borings will be advanced in locations shown on Figure 2. Soil and groundwater
samples will be collected to determine the lateral extent of the impacted soil and groundwater
down-gradient of the site. Soil boring drilling and sampling details are discussed below.

Upon Alameda County Health Care Services Agency (ACHCSA) approval of this work plan,
Cambria will complete the following tasks:

Utility Location: Cambria will notify Underground Service Alert (USA) of our drilling activities.
USA will contact participating utility companies to locate and mark any underground utilities in
the vicinity. Cambria will visit the site before beginning boring activities to properly verify the
utility trench locations. 7

Private Underground Utility Locator: A private underground utility locating contractor will be
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hired to verify underground utility locations in the proposed offsite boring locations.

Permits: We will obtain necessary permits for soil boring installation from Alameda County
Public Works Department and encroachment and excavation permits from the City of Oakland
for drilling in West MacArthur Boulevard.

Site Health and Safety Plan: We will prepare a comprehensive site-specific safety plan to protect
site workers. The plan will be kept onsite during field activities and signed by each site worker.

Soil Borings and Sampling Activities: Using a direct push Geoprobe® drilling rig, Cambria will

advance two offsite soil borings a total depth of 25 fbg. Soil samples for lithologic logging and
@ chemical analysis will be collected at a minimum of 5-foot depth intervals. A capillary fringe soil
sample and a grab groundwater sample for chemical analysis will also be collected from each
boring. Our standard field procedures for Geoprobe soil boring and sampling are presented as

Attachment F.

Laborarory Analyses: Grab-groundwater and soil samples from the borings will be analyzed for
TPHg, BTEX, and MTBE by EPA Method 8260B.

Subsurface Investigation Report: After the analytical results are received, Cambria will prepare
a report that, at a minimum, will contain:

o A sumimary of the site background and history;

s Descriptions of drilling and sampling activities;

¢ Boring and well logs;

¢ Tabulated analytical results;

s A figure presenting new boring locations;

s  Analytical reports and chain-of-custody forms; and

» A discussion of hydrocarbon distribution in soil and groundwater.
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CLOSING

We appreciate the opportunity to work with you on this project. Please call Max Shahbazian at
(510) 420-3344, if you have any questions or comments,

Sincerely,
Cambria Enwronmental Technology, Inc

e Max Shahbazian, R.G. ¢

Project Geologist
e o, 1D 7

Matthew W. Derby, P.E.
Senior Project Engineer

Figures: 1 - Area Well Survey

2 - Groundwater Elevation Contour Map with Underground Utility and Proposed
Monitoring Well Locations

Tables: I - Groundwater and Utility Conduit Elevations and Depths
2 - Well Survey Results

Attachments: A - Geologic Logs and Construction Diagrams of Onsite Monitoring Wells
B - DWR Well Driller’s Report Forms
C - Additional Groundwater Assessment Work Plan, by AEC
D - Phase II Subsurface Investigation Report, AEI
E - Second Quarter 2002 Groundwater Sampling Report by AEC
F - Standard Field Procedures for Geoprobe Sampling

co: Karen Petryna, Shell Oil Products US, P.O. Box 7869, Burbank, California 91510-7869
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Table 1
Groundwater and Utility Conduit Elevations and Depths
Shell Service Station
230 West MacArthur Blvd.
Qakland, California

Groundwater Elevation in Wells

Well ID Lowest Highest elevation | Long-term average
elevation elevation
MW-1 58.17 62.86 60.62
MW-2 58.18 62.52 59.83
MW-3 55.09 * 62.88 60.32
MW-4 57.59 62.28 59.85
Depth to Groundwater in Wells
Well ID Maximum Mimimum Long-term average
DTW DTW DTW
MW-1 15.72 11.03 13.66
MW-2 17.06 12.72 15.42
MW-3 19.59 * 11.80 14.37
MW+ 16.24 11.55 14.00
Utility Conduit Elevations and Depths
Utility Conduit Lowest Flow | Highest Flow Average Average
line Elev. line Elev. Flow line Flow line
Elev. depth (fbg)
24” Sanitary Sewer 524 53.7 53.05 21-23
Line
24” Storm Drain Line 65.4 66.7 66.05 8-10
‘Water Mains - - - 3-10
Gas and Electric - - - 3-8
Notes:

* Anomaly- could be due to a field measurement or data transcription error.
DTW = depth to water below top of well casing.
fbg = feet below grade.

On average groundwater elevations n site wells are 5 to 10 feet higher than the elevation of the

24-anch diameter sanitary sewer line in MacArthur Bivd.

G:\Dakland 230 MacArthur'SRS\Table 2 GW & Utility Conduit.doc




CAMBRIA

Table 2. Well Survey Results - Shell-branded Service Station, 230 West MacArthur Blvd. (akland California - Incident # 98995741

Location DWR WellID Owner's Well Well Address Installation Date Owner Use  Well Staius  Depth  Screened Interval
ID (tbe) (fbg)
1 015/4W-24L1 Unk 4082 Piedmont Ave. July 29, 1979 John Bood Unk Active 198 132-189
Providence
2 015/4W-26A 1 30th St. and Webster St. Unk Hospital Unk Active 150 120-150
Providence
3 018/4W-26G 2 30th St. and Webster St. Unk Hospital Unk Active 366 Unk
Great Western
4 018/4w-28L 649/733 20th St. and San Pablo Ave. Unk Power Co. Unk Active 556 Unk
Oakland Lodge
5 015/4W-26 715 SE corner of 20th St. and Broadway Unk #171, B.P.O.E. Unk Active 153 Unk
_ City of Paris
6 015/4W-25E 946 Harrison St. and Hamilton Pl April 30, 1927 Laundry Unk Active 295 125-240

Well Locations Provided by the Department of Water Resources
Notes and Abbreviations;

Location = Number refers to well label on Figure 1.

Unk=Unknown
thg = feet below grade

DWR Well ID = California State well identification number as recorded by the Departiment of Water Resources in Sacramento, California.

G\Oakland 230 MacArthur\SR5\23 W MacArthur Well Survey Table 5-02.xls
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ATTACHMENT A

Geologic Logs and Construction Diagram of Onsite
Monitoring Wells
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DEPTH (ft.)

<4

SAMPLE No

ansco
environmental

” services,

BLOWS/FOOT

140 ft/1bs.

UNIFIED SOIL
CLASSIFICATION

PROJECTNAME: SHELL Service Station
230 MacArthur Blvd.
Oakland, California

Ine.

EXPLORATORY BORING LOG

SCIL DESCRIPTION

BORING No.:
DATE DRILLED:

PROJECT No.:
LOGGED BY:;

W ATER LEVEL
OVA READING

MW-1
7:11-88
1847 G
SC

8" concrete over 6" pea gravel

CLAYEY SAND, greenish gray, predominantly fine
sand 20% fine gravel, damp

SAND, greenish gray, predominantly fine to medium
sand, 5-10% coarse sand, 10-15% fine gravel,
<5% fines, very dense, damp

SAND, olive brown, fine to medium grained trace
silt, very dense, damp

CLAYEY SAND, orangish brown, fine to medium
grained organic staining, 4" lens of fine to medium
sand (poorly sorted, greenish gray), dense, damp

SAND, bluish gray, fine to coarse grained <5%

\fines, color to brown at 15.5 feet, wet, dense

SANDY tCLAY. yellowish brown, 30% fine sand, very
mois

CLAYEY SAND, tannish brown, predominantiy
fine sand, trace medium sand, 15-20% fines,
rare rootholes, moist, dense

silty at 20.5', dense, very moist to wet

REVIEWED BY RG/C.E.G.

Page 1 of 2




DEPTH (ft.)

SAMPLE Ne

ensco
environmental Oakland, California
services, Inc.

BLOWS/FOOT

140 /s
UNIF IED SOIL

PROJECT NAME: SHELL Service Station
230 MacArthur Blvd.

SOIL DESCRIPTION

WATER LEVEL

EXPLORATORY BORING LOG LOGGED BY:

OVA READING

BORING No..  MW-1
DATE DRILLED: 7-11-88

PROJECT No.: 1847 G

sC

SAND cont.

b - -

SILTY CLAY, brown, 5-10% fine sand locally to 20%
disseminated, hard, very moist

--——-—-—_-——---—-—----—---—_..-----

SAND, light olive, fine to medium grained <10% clay
fines, rare oxidation stains, dense, very moist to wet

CLAYEY SAND, light ofive, pradominantly fine to medium
sand, 40% clay, rare organics, dense, very moist to wet

SAND, light olive, predominantly fine to madium grained,
15%, coarse sand, <10% clay fines, dense, saturated

BOTTOM OF BORING 31.5'

REVIEWED BY RG/CEG.

Page 2 of 2




Monitoring Well Detail .

PROJECT NUMBER_1847 G_Sheli Oil Co. BORING / WELL NO.____MW-1
PROJECT NAME_230 MacArthur Blvd. TOP OF CASING ELEV._ 73.89'
COUNTY Oakland, Alameda Co. GROUND SURFACE ELEV.74.34'
WELL PERMIT NO. 88305 pDATUM 72.96' City of Oakland

| EXPLORATORY BORING

a. Total Depth 31.5 4
g b. Diameter 10 in.
Dn"mg method Hollowstem Auger
WELL CONSTRUCTION
! c. Casing length 30 1.
© Material Schedule 40 PVC
d. Diameter 4 in.
a e. Depth to top perforations 10 1.
c f. Perforated length 20 ft.
i Perforated interval from__30 to 10 ft.
T A Perforation type machine slot
1ETel ALY Perforation size 0.020 in.
¥ bas] B
? g u:3;| g. Surface seal 1 1t
Vl ; i.-...-
323 ::ji;'ﬁ:i Seal Material Concrete
AN .:.'V. .
"‘1_ =i h. Backfill 5 fi
faisian Backiill material____Cement Grout
f paZ :': J i. Seal 2 f
Aanat b ) —_——
:;_‘_;h:,u Seal Material Bentonite Pellets
,}:.-..-\.-.—g'.a:-.:' .
et Igij'-'; j- Gravel pack 22 .
W = Pack material #2/12 Aqua Sand
A :ﬂ;"
24 = k. Bottom seal - ¢
ﬂ;_ BT Seal material NA
; :': I F-8 vault box, locking cover and lock
%5 273
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’, PROJECT NAME: SHELL Service Station BORING No.  MW-2
o ’ ensco 230 MacArthur Blvd. DATE DRILLED: 7-11-88
i I
’ environmental Qakland, California PROJECT No.: 1847 G

services, Inc. |
EXPLORATORY BORING LOG LOGGED BY: sC

SOIL DESCRIPTION

DEPTH (ft.)
SAMPLE No
BLOWS /FOOT
140 ft/1bs.
UNIFIED SOIL
CLASSIFICATION
WATER LEVEL
OVA READING

4" Asphalt pavemant over 9" baserock

CLAYEY SAND, orangish brown, fine to medium sand,
20% fines, damp

-as above: color to dark clive gray, locally 40% fine to
coarse gravel composed of angular chert fragments,
rare coarsa sand, dense, damp

-as above, color to yeflowish brown with minor olive
gray staining, ~40% fines, trace organic black staining,
rare rootholes, dense, damp

SANDY TO SILTY CLAY, olive beige with slight orange
staining, 10 to 20% fine sand, crange staining low
plasticity, hard, damp

SAND, brown, predominantly fine sand, 5 to 10% silt,
trace organic staining, dense, wet, fine to medium sand

REVIEWED BY R.G./C.E.G. Page 1 of 2
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’, PROJECT NAME: SHELL Service Station . BORING No.  MW-2
,’ ensco 230 MacArthur Bivd. DATE DRILLED: 7-11-88
environmentai QOakland, California

. PROJECT No.:
" services, Inc. 1847 G

EXPLORATORY BORING LOG LOGGEDBY:  SC

SOIL DESCRIPTION

DEPTH (ft.)
SAMPLE No
BLOWS/FOOT
140 ft/Ws.
UNIFIED SOIL
CLASSIFICATION
WATER LEVEL
OVA READING

SILTY CLAY, tannish brown, trace of organic staining,
10% very fine sand, low plasticity, very stiff, wet,
color changes to tan in shoe

SILTY CLAY, light olive gray and orangish brown,
organic staining common, low 1o moderate plasticity,
hard, moist, (4" lens of sandy silt with clay, damp to
maist)

-- as above: becomes sandy and orangish brown,
30% fine sand, abundant silt, very stitf

BOTTOM QF BORING 30.0'

REVIEWED BY R.G/C.E.G. Page 2 of 2




Monitoring Well Detail

BORING / WELL NO.

PROJECT NUMBER_1847 G Shell Qii Co.

PROJECT NAME 230 MacArthur Bivd.

COUNTY Qakland, Alameda Co.

MW-2

TOP OF CASING ELEV. 75.24'

GROUND SURFACE ELEV./9.96

WELL PERMIT NO. 88305

paTum 72.96' City of Qakland

EXPLORATORY BORING

30

i
EREERE 'L.ﬁl‘\\* a. Total Depth fi.
5 Eﬁi 9 b. Diameter 10 in.
\ § Drilling method___Hollowstem Auger
\ WELL CONSTRUCTION
§ c. Casing length 28 it
© \ Material Schedule 40 PVC
§ d. Diameter 4 in.
a \ e. Depth to top perforations 10 #.
c % f. Perforated length 18 f.
. Perforated interval from__ 28 to 10
recies Sl xiie Perforation type machine slot
'.-b:'?:'- ?:'}':' . . 20
v BB B Perforation size 0.0
o 3 .'."u':
| e = g. Surface seal 1 ft
S :3:_: Seal Material Concrete
i ;E h. Backfill 5 #
BT = Backfill material Cement Grout
12 2
U 0t = 2 i. Seal 2 4
423 f;" Seal Material Bentonite Pellets
b LoLt .
) j. Gravel pack 20 4
G S Pack material #2/12 Aqua Sand
Y k. Bottom seal - #
=3
Eg,::g Seal material NA
i S Y L F-8 vault box, locking cover and lock
Ty
i , ensco
¥ ,’,, environmental

<—bH—»

services, inc.




PROJECT NAME: SHELL Service Station BORING No.: MW-3

,"' ensco 230 MacArthur Bivd. DATE DRILLED: 7-32-88 ,

’ environmental Qaklang, California PROJECT No.: 1847 G

services, Inc.
EXPLORATORY BORING LOG LOGGEDBY:  SC

s

SOIL DESCRIPTION

DEPTH (f%.)
SAMPLE No
BLOWS /FOOT
140 ft/1bs
UNIF IED SOIL
W ATER LEVEL
OVA READING

B" concrete

FILL, pea gravel

CLAYEY SAND, olive grey mottled with orangish brown,
50 to 60% fine sand, trace medium to coarse sand,
slight petroleum odor, medium dense, damp

SAND, orangish brown, fine to coarse grained with fine
angular chert gravels, medium dense, damp

SAND, greenish gray, well graded, fine to coarse
grained 10 to 15% fine gravels (angular to subanguiar
white, yellow, and red cherts, graywacke), very faint
petroleum odor, medium dense, saturated

SILTY CLAY, tannish brown, trace organic
staining, 10% fine sand, rare root holes, low
plasticity, stiff, mois!

- wm Em mm Em Er mr M Sm SR W am Em e W WE WS Mm W mm AP MR 4 Mmoo e Mmoo R

REVIEWED BY RG/CEG. Page 1 of 2




’, PROJECT NAME: SHELL Service Station BORING No. MW-3
A ’ ensco 230 MacArthur Bivd. DATE DRILLED: 7-12.88
. environmental Oakiand, CA PROJECT No.: 1847 G

services, Inc.
EXPLORATORY BORING LOG LOGGEDBY:  SC

SOIL DESCRIPTION

DEPTH (ft.)
SAMPLE Ne
BLOWS /FOOT
140 ft/1bs
UNIFIED SOIL
WATER LEVEL
OVA READING

CLAYEY SAND, brown, 70% fine sand, medium dense,
moist to wet

SILTY CLAY, tannish brown, 10% fine sand, trace organic
staining, no rootholes, low plasticity, very stiff, wet

CLAYEY SAND, olive with minor orange staining, 60%
fine sand, 10% medium to coarsa sand, shell fragment,
very densa, moist to wet

SANDY CLAY to SILTY CLAY, clive, 25% fine sand
(locally sand <10%), low plasticity, hard, moist

CLAYEY SAND, oliva with mincr orange oxide staining,

60 to 70% fine sand, locally clay to 50%, (becomes
very sandy at 30%, olive to bluish gray), dense, moist

BOTTOM OF BORING 30°

REVIEWED BY RG/CEG. | Page 2 of 2




PROJECT NUMBER 1847 G_Shell Qil Co. BORING / WELL NO.
PROJECT NAME 230 MacArthur Bivd

COUNTY

Monitoring Well Detail
MW-3

TOP OF CASING ELEv. 74.68'

Oakland, Alameda Co. GROUND SURFACE ELEV. 75.0%

WELL PERMIT NO. 88305

pATum 72.96' City of Oakiand
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EXPLORATORY BORING

a. Total Depth 30 4
b. Diameter 10 jn,
Drilling method___Hollowstem Auger
WELL CONSTRUCTION
¢. Casing length 28.5 .
Material Schedule 40 PVC
d. Diameter 4 in
e. Depth to top perforations 11.5 ft.
f. Perforated length 17 _ft.
Perforated interval from__28.5 to 115 .
Perforation type machine slot
Perforation size 0.020 in.
g. Surface seal 1
Seal Material Concrete
h. Backfill 75 it
Backfill material Cement Grout
i. Seal 1.5 1t
Seal Material Bentonite Pellets
j. Gravel pack 185 #.
Pack material #2/12 Aqua Sand
k. Bottom seal | - fit.
Seal material NA

l. F-8 vault box, locking cover and lock

ensco

,’,’ environmental
’,’ services, inc.




EXPLORATORY BORING LOG Page 1 of 2
BORNGNO.  MW-4

environmental 230 MacArthur Blvd.
services, inc. Qakland, CA DATEDRILLED: 1/9/90

,’,’ ensco PROJECT NAME: Shell Oil Company
(X8

PROJECT NUMBER: 1847-2G LOGGED BY: J.M.

SOIL DESCRIPTION

DEPTH (ft.)
SAMPLE No
BLOWS/FOOT
UNIFIED SOIL
W ATER LEVEL
OYA READING

]

SANDY CLAY, light olive brown (2.5Y 5/6), 30-40% rounded to
subangular fine to medium grained sand, =~ 10% coarse gravei {0
2", iron stain, black mottling, hard, very low plasticity, dry to
damp

SAND, light olive brown (2.5Y 5/6), fine to medium grained sand,
30% clay, rounded 1o subangular, poorly sorted, medium dense

SANDY CLAY, light olive brown (2.5Y 5/6), 35-45% sand, rounded
to subangular, fine 1o medium grained, iron stain, very stiff, low
plasticity, damp

Silty lenses

SAND, olive gray (5Y 4/2), fine to medium grained sand, weil
sorted, rounded to subrounded, some iron stain, clay 10-20%, silt
‘10-20%, loose, moist

SILTY CLAY, brown (10YR 5/3), silt = 40%, black and gray
mottling, iron stain, root holes and organic matter, very stiff, low
plasticity, moist to damp

REVIEWED BY R.G./C.E.G.




EXPLORATORY BORING LOG ~ Page2of2

,”, ensco PROJECT NAME: Shell Oil Company BORINGNO. MW-4 -
” environmental 230 MacArthur Bivd.
W7  services, Inc. Oakland, CA DATE DRILLED:1/9/90
PROJECT NUMBER: 1847-2G LOGGEDBY: J.M.

SOIL DESCRIPTION

DEPTH (ft.)
SAMPLE No
BLOWS/FOOT
UNIFIED SOIL
CLASSIFICATION
WATER LEVEL
OVIM READING

same as above

Bottom of Boring = 25.5 feet

REVIEWED BY R.G./.CEG.



Monitoring Well Detail

PROJECT NUMBER__1847-2G BORING / WELL NO.___ MW-4
PROJECT NAME __Shell -Oakland TOP OF CASING ELEV.____73.83
COUNTY Alameda GROUND SURFACE ELEV___74.46
WELL PERMIT NO. 90116 DATUM 72.96
< 1l EXPLORATORY BORING
ﬁ\\‘\\w;g i | \T\\\\“ a. Total depth 255 ft.
E'!i,‘;: i S b. Diameter —12in
§ Drilling method__Hollow stem auger
§ WELL CONSTRUCTION
§ c. Casing length __ 25 ft.
e h
§ Material ___schedule 40 PVC |
\ d. Diameter 4 in.
a § e. Depth to top perforations 15 __ft.
° \ f. Perforated length 1o f
- Perforated interval from 15 to 25 ft.
I
nr et Perforation type slotted screen
e | C .
i RE ;:: Perforation size 0.020 in.
I E::_: ” g. Surface seal 1_ft.
33;.:"..::;.':— "E'E Seal material concrete
e .
j::.:: ‘;_:‘: h. Backiill 12 _ft.
2L By T Backfill material__neat cement grout
e B e e .
(W i. Seal 1 f
et R S
A I Seal material bentonite
e e e .
i R j- Gravel pack 11 ft.
LT Ny —
_:_'.t‘:_-?;';— geies Pack materiat
:::::;:-:::-f: ::' :‘ r k-
etei ey Ceidt
=¥ u ¥ n ..'."-:.j
e
EAEL0 ol EEUEE
R TR
i L , ensco
Y RN | ,’,’ environmental
‘ I ’ services, inc.




ATTACHMENT B
DWR Well Driller’s Report Forms




STATE OF CALIFORNIA - THE RESDURCES AGENCY ] GRAY DAVIS, Governor
—_— = o ——— =

DEPARTMENT OF WATER RESOURCES
CENTRAL DISTRICT

3251 5 STREET

SACRAMENTO, CA 95816-7017

MAY 2. 2002

Mr. James Loetterie

Cambria Environmental Technology, Incorporated
1144 — 85th Street, Suite C

Oakland, California 94608

Dear Mr. Loetterie:

In response to your request, enclosed is the well location information for the sites
in the following area:

A one-half mile radius of 230 West MacArthur Boulevard, Oakland
Township 01 South, Range 04 West, Section 23-R

Township 01 South, Range 04 West, Section 24

Township 01 South, Range 04 West, Section 25-B, C, and D
Township 01 South, Range 04 West, Section 26-A

Your data request required one hour of staff time. We located ten well drillers
reports as a result of this search. The total charge to produce the copies is $50. Your
remittance should be made payable to the Department of Water Resources, General
Accounting Office, Post Office Box 942836, Sacramento, California 94236-0001.
Please show “Invoice MAY 01-2" on your remittance and return it with the enclosed
copy of this letter to our Accounting Office.

if you need additional information or have any questions, please contact
Anne Roth at (916) 227-7632 or fax (916) 227-7600.

Sincerely,

33
(o8t 51%“5&
0{1%

Robert L. Niblack, Chief
Geology and Groundwater Section

Enclosures

SAP #15204, FY 2001-02, Section 6203




. CONFIDENTIAL

 STATE OF CALIFORNIA DWR

R 'WELL COMPLETION REPORT

(WELL LOGS)

- REMOVED
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e Job #1060, ©Providence Hospital, Oskland.
LOG OF WELL.
Top S0il ~=-cccm e e 4 faet
Cament Gravel w—ev—recocmmm el 4 to 12 "
b S2ndy elay w-w———mmme e 12 " 60 »
: Yellow 0lBF ~c-mmcm e e 60 * w4
8808 wemm e e el 74" 78 ¢
~ Sandy elay —~----~— e 78 7. 93 n»
Sapd --e-=-c--- e e e 98 v 100 ¥
Blug ¢lay =w—=em=-m-ec e e 100 " 126 *®
B80Q e-mmmm e e el 125 v 187 v
-Gravel seecmm e e e ig7 w131 0«
Coment Gravel —~ecesecmm e 131 " 1%
Y0lloW QlAY we=me-—mmmces e 136 ¥ 150 7 .

"/—/\"'"*- e
o

150 feet of 10" No. 12 R. H. Double Casing, inocluding,

1 Starter 10" No., 12 R. E. Double,

30 fest of mechine parforations, Bhissl Slot 1/8™ open,

1 -~ 10" Shoe 5/7" x 6"
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Job #649. Great Westera Power Oo.
LO0G OF WELL ]
Sahd : 16 fast
Blue Clay 16 to . 32 w .
Comont Gravel ' 32 "™ g5 n
sandy Clay 4 " 43 v
Gravel 453 w 45 n
Sandy Clay 45 To49 »
Comant Gravel 49 v pg n/
Yellow Clay , 69 vy v
Coment Gravel - %8 " 90 m
Yellow Clay . 90 S Y {4 L
wandy Clay 1J0 7 118 n /o
Gravel 118 v 123 v
Yellow Qlay : 28 * 134 v
Sandy Clay 13¢ » 35z w y/
Graval . 162, " 1 B
oandy Clay - 156 " lgg @
Blue Clay 169 = 197 _n
. Sendy Clay’ 177 " 180 =
Shale 80 " 189 =
Sandy Clay 189 o204 ™
Blus Clay 204 " 228 W
Brown Clay -, &6 " 238 "W
Blue Clay 233 " oB5q w
Clay - 260 " 266 "
Blue sandy clay 266 " o266 "
Blue olay , 266 " 289 n
Blue clay with limestone ./ 289 * 325 =
Brown clap . 2206 " 3BT ¢
Yellow clay 327 " Z40
Red cement o 340 "4y v
Blue elay 347 " 3bo
Yellow olay with limestons g0 " 3714 v ‘
Sandy elay 374 v 378 v '
Yellowm qlay . ) . 378 v z2gg ¢
Blue Clay 268 v 420 "
Sand and gravel 420 ™ 428
Red cement gravel 428 " 436 "
Tellow alay 436 " 442 ¢
Coment gravel 442 " 447 0
Yellow clay 447 . " 4Bg 7
Cement gravel 450 " 466 "

. Yellow clay 466 " 468 "
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' Job #733. Deepaning Well put down undeF —

Job #849 snd # 714.

> Jiﬁ 57' Sovo fih
Log of Well. . PFrom 285"
Blue oclay with Limestone 286 to 526 feet
Blug clay ' 326 ™ 3av
Yellow clay 387 " 340 ™
Red cement 340 " 341 v
Blue -clay 347 "-850 ¢
Yellow clay with limestone 360 " @74 v
Sandy clay 374 w378 "
Yollaw clay g m 388 0
" Blue clay 588 " 480 ¥
Sand and Gravel 420 "M 428 ¥
Red cgment 428 " 436 ®
Yellow olay 4%6 " 44g v
Rad aement 442 T 447 0
Tollow clay : 447 " 4bQ ¢
Red cement 450 Y 456 ¢
Yollaow olay 456 " 470 Vv
Blue elay 470 W 480 n
Hed coment 480 " 485 n
? Yellow olay 4856 ™ 498 ¢
Red cemant 498 ¥ 500 "n
Yallow clay 800 " 5o v
Red cgmant B0 w b2g
Yallow alay _ b2g " b4 W
Red comant b4 " bbe ™




Job # 715,

Caging landed in Blue alsy at 1537

— T

Water taegt 100" —«~-- 6,78
Water teats BOY =~-—- 8,68

Oakland Lo&ga KN B.P.o.m.-
-3 Lotz ff}‘: - -'I‘ }":" 'f-(-""" ‘.f
L0G OF WELL. K

Browa €lay 2 faet
Sandy clay 2 to 13

Blus ¢lsy, stresked 13 g ¥
Hoavy Gravel 1g * g2 #
Hardpan 22 ® 26 "
Lime olay 26 v 37T "
Heavy red sand & light gravel 37 " 41 *®
Hardpan 41 " 43 »
Clay, hard & dry 43 ® 45 ¢
Hexrdpan 40 " 48 ¢
Sand & c¢lay 48 " 49 ¢
Heavy gravel(some water) 49 " Bo ¥
{iay : BO " B&6 V¢
Sand & olay 56 " F1 *
Sand & Gravel(Nod much water) %1 " 76 W
Clay 76 " @5 ¢
Water gravel g6 » 87 *»
‘Hard dry brown olay 87 » 96 ¢
Hard alay 90 ™ 103 "
Dry sand 103 "™ 306 ¢
Sand, some water 106 " 109 ¢
Clay & sand log " 118 *
Black ssnd & gravel 118 * 119 *
Clay, yellow 119 " 121
Gravel, heaevy - 121 " iz4e ¢
Dry gray elay 124 " 126 ¢ 3
Sandy alay 126 = 132" v
Cement gravel 13 v 13¢ "
Blue ahsale & clay © 186 " 142 ¢
Comant gravel a2 ™ 145 ¢
Heavy sand 148 ©

7




01-737

3’3"! o

Log oF 98LL.
goy sali. . 23 f:c
wndy oley o
Cexont gravel - 2: - 25 "
Yeliow alsy : 28 * 48 ™
) Logas gravel . 45" 48 v
b Yoilew olay : ‘ 48 " &
a Comeant gravel - " % ~
v Yellow alay YO * 1R v
Y Dry semant gravel : g6 " 188. »
‘L Gement ziavel {wet) - 1238 0 10
A Yollew olay 50_" 1787 °
T Qoment gravel iy
Yellow alay 198 » 230/ "
CE Conent gravel 210 " 240/ ¢
= Yellow @lsy 40 "-2Hh_ "
% Cemant gravel _ 208 " 298 -
Sand roeX 298 .
: .
%g’ _ 878 feot of 127 §i4 R. H. Double ceaing.
Ry - 1 < 12" £14 Dbl. Starter 28' long
pads 18 - feat of machine parforaetions
AEe 1 - 12 Shog 1/2% x 4%
ak . , bxtra Perforations 1&5'-150"
- ' 178'~198!
; 210t~240°
- . " Foremsn J. Qerrere.
Finiahed April 20 - 1927.
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Job #1047. foscanl Bekery, 899 - 40th,8t ~

106 OF WELL

Took over wall af —-emr—mcmmmeccaenn 50 foot
Sandy clay =-—-=--r-s-s--oonamao 60 to 60 X
Yellow glay ——~—==c-m—mmmeve—nn 60 ™ B2 " i
Cement gravel =-w--v-recnne-- “- 82 " 83 = X |
Yellow oley ~~-==--tmmecncnenno 8 "™ 90. ® 4_
Sandy/olay =—-ermceccmcmcaiacnaa. 90 " 97 »
Gravel ~—F--trcmumm—mrmccnan—a 97 ® 102
Sandy olay -=---m--fe—mesomaae 02 ™ 1086

o088

Clay =mmmmmemm—mimee— e e ~ 106

A

Abont b4' ofﬁle“ oasing put in by Hell.

. e
108 faet of 8" No. 14 R. H. Qollar Qasing with ~ b
b0 fest of machine perforstions & Welded raband.
Foreman J. Carrere.
Well finished May 8 - 19£8.
Pl

"




AMERICAN CREAMERY COMPANY.
14th. & Poplar Streets,
Oakland, California.

oG (}3‘ WELL.
Sandy SOil --------- F""b——_-n ---------------
Yollow fand -«e-=smecccmmcacacaann= ——wan §
’ Blue Blay‘ S S Bty e e - S VYR S S T S e W e A GO A e 0 e 51
Yollow sandy clay ~-----~=memecnecean-u. 63
Blue aﬂnﬂ.y’ Gl&y S T P o O P g S T Sor . Y - o 67
Sand & Gravel --------.-.-.....--......-__.......-.. 93.
Blue 0lay ==r~=—recccecrc e e ——— 94
Blue sendy 6lay =~==~scvvcmcnimmncmnna 105
Blue clay & grit} ~-—==eme-mcecconoe- - 120
Gravel, no water(made test) -w-=em---un 141
Yellow 0lay mem-m=——om—ammm—————————— 148
Gravel, some glay ~=~--=----- e m———— 169
4Y8110W o:l.ay ------------ - o e o o 0 g e 168
Water beaﬁng gravel{persf) =-=m-me-—=- 182
0lay ~om—m=mmmm e ceeeecamm e 185

Gasing 10" No. 14 R. H. Dbl.
Total dapth of well 200 feet.
Cagsed to 195 feet.

No. 2 well, No log.
Caged 164 feet of 10" Casing and 36" of 8"

--= B feat

eolumm

I =23 F I 23S

2 2
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JOHN b, MILLER €. A ORNBAUM S e e MileR
PRESIDENT VICE PRESIGENT smm-m :
CALIFORNIA LINEN SUPPLY Co., INC. - 01741
HEAPD OFFICE '.‘
g‘:ﬁ":r";;f“;‘m 1246 FOLSOM STREET T T
OAKLAND, CALIF. TECLEPHONE MARKET 388
. PomEHONE | SAN FRANCISCO
LOGG OF OUTSIDE UELL OF PEARL LAUNDRY CO.
. s ; - Top of ground
, f
i . .,_ 5 ._.waa.xaet
‘ N 8% foab top
rater pemorwmonmlmwim ’; ”otal 40 feot fronjground
) | |
| o
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GADVANCED ENVIRONMENTAL CONCEPTS INC=

V4

November 1, 2000

Mr. Don Hwang
Alameda County Health Care Services Agency
Environmental Health Services

. 1131 Habor Bay Parkway, Suite #250
' Alameda, CA 94502-6577

Regarding: Additional Groundwater Assessment Workplan
Vogue Tyres
240 W. McArthur Bivd,
QOakland, California
Stld 6059

Bear Mr. Hwang:

Flease find enclosed the revised Additional Groundwater Assessment Workplan prepared by Advanced
Environmental Concepts, Inc. (AEC) for the above referenced project/location:.

Enclosed please find that report, which AEC is submitting for your review.

Should you have any questions or require clarification on any aspects of the enclosed, please do not hesitate
to contact our office at (661) 831-1646.

Respectiully yours,

Advanced Environmental Concepts, Inc.

e

(_///Debt{ win ¢
Project Coordinator / Office Administrator

Attachments:  Reports {1)
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MENTAL CONCEPTS INC=

= ADVANCED ENVIRON

Advanced Environmental Gﬁepts, Inc. is pleased to present the following:

Additional Groundwater
Assessment Workplan

for

Former Vogue Tyres Facility
240 West MacArthur Boulevard
County of Alameda e Oakland, California

This report has been prepared for:

Mr. Warren Dodson
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1.0 INTRODUCTION

Mr. Warren Dodson, owner of the subject property, has authorized Advanced Environmental Concepts, Inc.
(AEC) to prepare this additional groundwater assessment workplan. The former service station facility is
located at 240 West MacArthur Boulevard in Oakland, California. The regulatory contact for this project is Mr.

Don Hwang of the Alameda County Health Care Services Agency (ACHCSA). The location of the facility is
shown on Figure 1.

1.1  Purpose

The drilfing and sampling of additional soil borings and the installation and sampling of additional
groundwater monitoring wells described in this workplan have the following objectives, as requested
in a May 16, 2000 letter issued to Mr. Warren Dodson by the ACHCSA:

. To further delineate and characterize the vertical and lateral limits of the contaminant plume
and assess the potential offsite migration of gasoline-range petroleum hydrocarbons, volatile

organic compounds (specifically benzene), and the oxygenated fuel additive Methyl Tertiary
Buty! Ether (MTBE);

. To evaluate Benzene concentrations beneath the subject property and adjoining commercial
parcels in accordance with the City of Oakland's modified version of the Tier 1 Table of

American Society for Testing and Materials' Risk Based Corrective Action Guidelines (ASTM
RBCA E 1739-95); and

. To evaluate the presence or absence of horizontal and vertical conduits which could act as
preferential pathways for the dissolved piume.

1.2 Response to May 16, 2000 Letter

The following section is in response to the May 16, 2000 letter from Alameda County to Mr. Warren
Dodson regarding Vogue Tyres,

1) Contrary to Mr. Buck’s statement that "Quarterly sampling has shown that the contaminants
are generally degrading passively...”, groundwater contamination doesn't appear ti be
attenuating. Instead, Total Petroleum Hydrocarbons as Gasoline (TPH-G) nas increased in
MW3 from the last sampling on January 19, 1999, compared to the previous quarter, October
19, 1998. Benzene has increased from the last sampling on January 19, 1999, compared
{o the previous quarter, October 19, 19998 in MW1, MW?2, and MW3. Methyl Tertiary-Butyl
Ether (MTBE) has increased in MW1 and MW3 with MTBE as high as 2,100 ug/l, and MTBE
is not decreasing in MW2. He attributes the spikes of elevated concentrations to seasonal
precipitation changes. This trend is not readily apparent when groundwater contaminant
concentrations are compared to sample dates. Therefore, quarterly groundwater monitoring
needs to be continued until the plume has stabilized as indicated by decreases or no change
in concentrations of contaminants, Although passive biroremediation us the usual remedial
alternative, more aggressive remediation may be proposed.

Response: AEC concurs with the recommendation for continued quarterly groundwater

sampling. Future mitigation strategy will be planned based on the results of the additional
assessment defined within this work plan.

Project: AEC 96C-1723 1
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2) Additionally, the increasing contaminant concentrations may indicate that the contaminant
plume may have migrated off site. Therefore, further delineation and characterization of the -
plume is required. A perched lens consisting of a less permeable clayey silt and a water-
bearing zone that is 3 feet thick was not apparent from a review of the boring logs. Even if
these statements were true, only the vertical extent of contamination would be fimited but not
the horizontal extent. ‘Also, in order for the water source to be of insufficient velume for
municipal or domestic use, Regional Board Resolution No. 89-39, "Sources of Drinking
Water” states that it must not be capable of supplying a single well with an average sustained
yield of 200 gallons per day.

Response: The additional borings and monitoring wells proposed within this workplan will
serve to provide horizontal delineation data. Additionally, it is our interpretation that
Resolution No. 89-39 also defines "Sources of Drinking Water” to include limitations on the
maximum allowable Total Dissolved Solids. AEC proposes to sample groundwater beneath

the property and analyze it for drinking water parameters prior to underiaking extensive
aquifer pump tests.

3) Concentrations of Methyl Tertiary-Buty! Ether (MTBE) in groundwater beneath the site were
as high as 2,100 ..g/l. The Regional water Quality Control Board is currently not closing any
sites with MTBE concentrations exceeding 200 ngfl.

Response: None required

4) Thje benzene concentration of 1,200 ppb found in the most recent groundwater monitoring
sampile collected on January 19, 1999 exceeded the human health protective threshold vajue
of 214 ppb for a 111 00,000 risk at a commercial site, per the Tier 1 Table of the American
Society for Testing and Materials' Risk Based Comrective Action Guidelines (ASTMRBCAE
1739-95). Unless it can be shown that the groundwater-vapor intrusion from groundwater
to buildings and the groundwater volatilization to outdoor air exposure pathways are limited,
the benzene concentrations must be evaluated.

Response: AEC understands the City of Oakland has developed a modified RBCA to be
applied to sites located within city boundaries. AEC intends to utilize the modified parameters
in performing the requested risk assessment, subject to Alameda County approval.

5) The next round of groundwater monitoring needs to inciude analyses for additional
oxygenates and additives, specifically ether oxygenates: Tertiary Amyl Methyl Ether {TAME),
Diisopropyl Ether (DIPE), Ethyl Tertiary Butyl Ether (ETBE), Tertiary Butyl Alcohol (TBA); and
the lead scavengers Ethylene Dibromide {EDB) and Ethylene Dichioride (EDC, also known
as 1,2-Dichloroethane and 1,2-DCA}.  Future analyses need not include any of these
constituents no found in the next round of groundwater monitoring,

Project: AEC 96C-1723 2
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B8) - The presence or absence of horizontal and vertical conduits with could act as preferential
pathways for the dissolved plurme needs to be evaluated.

Response: Evaluation of preferential pathways is incorporated within the scope of this
workplan,

7) Lastly, "Phase 2 Subsurface investigation Report” dated February 14, 1997 by Al
Environmental, Inc., tabulated Polynuclear Aromatic Hydrocarbons {PNA's) concentrations
in soil sampled January 1997, for all six borings in Table 1, on page 3. These concentrations
for PNA's in soil were as high as 41 mg/kg. However, the "Chain of Custody Record” showed
that PNA analyses were only requested for BH2,1.3-15" BH3,L3-15", and BH2W. These
concentrations for PNA's were all nondetectable. Hence the PNA concentrations in the
report differed from those reported by the laboratory. Explain the discrepancy.

Response: Upon careful review of the All Environmental, Inc. report dated February 14,
19897, it appears the positive PNA data was tabulated in error. Only the three samples listed

were apparently analyzed for PNA's and all were below detection limits, AEC apologizes for
this oversight. -

1.3  Scope of Work

The scope of services described in this workplan are summarized below for clarification purposes.
Detailed investigative methods are presented in section 4.0 of this report:

1. Procure City of Qakland Encroachment Permits for the drilling of exploratory soil
borings and installation of groundwater monitoning wells within the public easement;

2. Locate underground utilities using client records and Underground Service Alert
(UsA),

3. Using a hydraulically driven geoprobe soil sampling device, advance three

exploratory soi borings in the area downgradient from the former UST location;

4, Using a limited access hollow-stem auger unit, advance two additional soil borings -
and convert the borings to 2-inch diameter groundwater monitoring wells;

5, Sample all soil borings at intervals of 5-feet, and at the capillary fringe, and have
selected soil samples analyzed for TPH-gasoline, BTXE, and MTBE.

6. Develop and sample each of the groundwater monitoring wells and submit the

coliected samples to a California-certified analytical laboratory for TPH-gasoline,
BTXE, and MTBE;

7. Conduct a visual survey of the site and nearby areas for potential surface conduits
and combine the surface data with Jogged subsurface soil profite data in order to

. evaluate the potential presence of preferential vertical and horizontal pathways for
migration of dissolved plume components;

Project: AEC 95C-1723 3
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8. Prepare a report detailing the findings of this assessment and providing conclusions
and recommendations based on this third phase of environmentat study combined
with data obtained from previous studies and cumulative groundwater monitoring
program.

1.4 Schedule

Advanced Environmental Concepts, Inc. anticipates beginning the services described in this
workplan within two weeks upon approval by the ACHCA, City of Alameda, and authorization to
proceed from Mr. Warren Dodson. Drilling wili commence only after applicable permits have been
obtained from the Zone 7 Water Agency and the City of Oakland. The installation of the rmonitoring
wells should be completed within two days of mobilization to the site.

2.0 BACKGROUND

Historic records indicate that a Gulf station had been located at the site since at least 1950 until it was
demolished. An existing Shell Service Station is currently located adjacent to and south of the subject site.
‘The adjoining Shell Station has been a retail fueling and auto service station since at least 1952, Three
10,000-gallon underground storage tanks and two fueling istands were operated at the former Guif station
located at the subject property from approximately 1950 until the demolition of the facility. Gulfs underground
tank emplacement was in the northern area of the property, now developed with the current site building. The
tanks, dispensers, and product piping are thought to have been excavated and removed at some unidentified
time prior to construction of the currently existing building. No documentation of the removal was available
to verify that the tanks were actually excavated and removed before the existing building was constructed.
In order to evaluate whether or not the tanks remained in place beneath the existing structure, a geophysical
magnetometer survey was conducted by Mittiehauser Corporation on February 14, 1991. The report of
findings described a.large magnetic anomaly located in the northwestern portion of the former Gulf station.
The anomaly signature was not characteristic of USTs and was interpreted to represent widely-spaced
reinforcement shoring placed for sidewall support during the UST removals. A smaller anomaly depicted by
a signature typical of metal underground tanks dig identify the presence of a 350 gallon waste oil UST in the
area west of the former auto service bays. A smalf waste sump was identified visually at the same time.

Mittlehauser Corporation vacuumed the remaining liquid waste from the UST and sump, steam cleaned the
sump, and disposed of the waste liquid and cleaning rinseate in March of 1991. The sump was excavated
and removed following steam cleaning operations. Soil stained with what appeared to be oily waste residue
was observed around the former sump area. Soil samples were collected and analyzed for totat oil and
grease, diesel-range petroleum hydrocarbons, and kerosene-range petroleum hydrocarbons. Laboratory
results indicated a concentration of 2,600 mg/kg total oif and grease but no detectable concentrations of either

diesel or kerosene. Contaminated soil was adequately excavated and removed from the sump area, as
demonstrated by confirmation sampling.

The 350 gallon waste oil UST cleaned by Mittlehauser in 1991 was finally excavated and removed by All
Environmental, Inc (AEI) on October 3, 1996. Visual staining was observed within the sidewalls and floor of
the excavation during the tank removal operations. As directed by Alameda County officials, AEI over
excavated the visually impacted soil and then collected confirmation soil samples to ensure that adequate soil
removal had been performed. Laboratory analyses of the confirmation samples indicated no detectable
concentrations of petroleurn compounds remained in the former waste oil emplacement,

Project: AEC 96C-1723 4
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Six exploratory soil borings were advanced in the area around Guif's former gasoline tank emplacement and
fueling island locations by AE! on January 8, 1997. Groundwater was encountered at approximately 16 feet
below grade level (BGL). Soil and groundwater samples collected and analyzed from three of the soil borings
(BH-4, BH-5, and BH-6) exhibited significant gasoline-range petroleum hydrocarbons beneath the site,
Results of the soil analyses are listed in Table 1 ; groundwater results are listed in Table 2. Based on this

phase of soil and groundwater analytical data, ACHCSA required additional subsurface investigation to further
evaluate underlying soil and groundwater conditions.

Table 1
Exploratory Soil Borings - Phase 1
Analytical Results of Soil Samples
January, 1997

{ppm}

Sample 1D | TPHd TPH-g | Benzene | Toluene | Xylenes Ethylbenzene MTBE
BH-1-15 ND ND ND ND ND ' ND ND
BH-2-15' ND ND ND ND ND ND ND
BH-3-15' ND ND ND ND ND ND ND
BH-4-15' 370 1100 ND ND 14 ' 4.4 ND
BH-5-15' 19 21 0.009 0.006 0.016 ND ND
BH-6-15 140 190 0.25 0.5 36 0.84 ND
Detection 50 1.0 0.005 0.005 0.005 0.005 0.005

Limits
ND: Non-detected at indicated level of detection.

Total lead concentrations in soil ranged from 4.6 milligrams per kilogram (mg/kg) to 23 mg/kg, well below the
recommended action level of 50 mg/kg. MTBE was below detectable concentrations for all samples analyzed.
Analysis for total oil and grease was performed on samples from borings BH-2 and BH-3 and resulted in

detectable concentrations less than 50 mg/kg. Poly nuclear aromatics (PNA) analyses did not exhibit
detectable concentrations within soil or groundwater samples.

The groundwater samples were analyzed in accordance with California Department of Health Services (CA
DHS) method for total petroleum hydrocarbons as gasoline and diesel (TPH-g,d) and EPA Method 8020 for
volatite aromatics (BTXE) and methy! tertiary butyl ether (MTBE). Groundwater samples were also anaiyzed
for total lead, oil and grease, and PNAs, Results of the laboratory analyses are summarized below. Units are

reported in' micrograms per Liter {ug/L), equivalent to parts per billion (ppb). Results of these analyses are
listed in Table 2. :
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Table 2
Exploratory Soil Borings - Phase 1
Analytical Resuits of Groundwater Samples
January, 1997

(ppb)

Sample ID | TPH-d TPH-g | Benzene | Toluene { Xylenes Ethylbenzene MTBE
BH1W 490 330 20 0.72 1.3 ND ND
BH2wW 320 ND ND ND ND ND ND
BHAW NA 6600 58 13 2740 110 ND
BH&6W - 450 13,000 870 65 570 130 320

Detection 10 10 0.005 0.005 0.005 0005 0.005

Limits

ND- Non-detected at indicated leve! of detection.
NA: Not analyzed

Soluble lead concentrations were below detection limits in all samples analyzed. MTBE ranged from below
detectable concentrations to 320 ug/L in BHEW. Total oil and grease analysis performed on BH2W resulted
in concentrations below 5 mg/l. and PNA analysis results were below detectable concentrations. ACHCSA
reviewed the results of this first phase of assessment and required additional borings and groundwater
monitoring wells to be installed in order to further delineate the identified gasoline and diesel plume(s).

‘Three Geoprobe soif borings (BH-7, BH-8, and BH-9), and four groundwater monitoring wells (MW-1, MW-2,
MW-3, and MW-4) were drilled proximal to the western dispenser islands, and south, west, and north of the
former Gulf tank emplacement on August 7, 1997 under supervision of Advanced Environmental Concepts
{AEC). The groundwater monitoring wells and Geoprobe borings were positioned to assess the vertical and

lateral migration of gasoline and diesel-range petroleum hydrocarbons in the subsurface and to evaluate
groundwater quality,

Soil analyses were performed by Associated Laboratories, Inc. to determine the presence and concentrations
of hydrocarbons and MTBE at the subject site by EPA methods 8015M and 8020. Analytical results for soil
samples are presented in Table 3. Units are in milligrams per kilogram (mg/kg) which are equivalent to paris
per million (ppm).
Table 3
Exploratory Soil Borings - Phase 2
Analytical Results - Soil Borings
August 7, 1997

(ppm)
Sample ID | TPH-d TPH-g | Benzene | Toluene Xylenes | Ethylbenzene MTBE
BH-7-12' <10 =5 <0.005 =0.005 <0.015 | <0.005 <0.05
BH-7-16' <10 <5 <0.006 | <0.005 | <0015 |  <0.005 <0.05
6
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Sample D | TPH-d TPH-g Beniene Toluene | Xylenes | Ethylbenzene MTBE
BH-8-8' <10 <5 <0.005 <0.005 <0.015 <0.005 <0.05
BH-8-12' <10 168 0.02 <0.005 5.1 0.45 <0.05
BH-8-16' <10 21 0.027 0.07 0.75 <0.005 <0.05
BH-9-8' <10 <5 <0.005 0.032 0.28 0.029 <0.05
BH-9-12' <10 <5 <0.005 0.012 <0.015 <0.005 <0.05
BH-9-16' <10 <3 <0.005 <0.005 <0.015 <0.005 <0.05
MW-1100 | <10 <50 | <0005 | <0.005 | <0.015 <0.005 <0.05
MW-1-17 -<10 <5 <0.005 0.031 <0.015 <0.005 <0.05
MW-2-10" <10 <5 <0.005 <0.005 <0.015 <0.005 <Q.05
MW-2-17 <10 16 0.035 0.037 0.15 0.018 <0.05
MW.-3-10' <10 <5 <0.005 <0.005 <0.015 <0.005 <0.05
MW-3-15' <10 <5 0.027 =0.005 <0.015 <0.005 <0.05
MW-4-10' <10 <5 <0.005 <0.005 <0.015 <0.005 <0.05
MW-4-17" <10 <5 <0.005 <0.005 <0.015 <0.005 <0.05
Detection 10 5 0.005 0.005 0.015 0.005 0.05
Limits

ND: Non Detected at indicated limit of detection

Water analyses were performed by Associated Laboratories, Inc. to determine the presence and
concentrations of hydrocarbons at the subject site by EPA methods and 8015M and 8020. Analytical results

for groundwater samples are presented in Table 4. Units are in micrograms per Liter (ugfL) which are
equivalent to parts per biltion (ppb).

Table 4
Exploratory Soil Borings - Phase 2
Analytical Results - Water Samples
August 8, 1997

(ppb)

Sample ID- | TPH-d | TPH-g Benzene | Toluene | Xylenes | Ethylbenzene MTBE
MW-1 | <1,000 | 1.140 110 16 112 15 43
MW-2 | <1,000 | 5530 108 36 144 33 925
MW-3 <1,000 | 8,500 450 30 106 53 1,080

7
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Sample 1D | TPH-d | TPH-g Benzene Toluene | Xylenes | Ethytbenzene MTBE
MwW-4 <1,000 | <500 <(.5 <0.5 <15 <0.5 <20
Deteclion 1,000 500 05 0.5 01.5 0.5 20
Limits
ND: Non Detected at indicated fimit of detection
Table 5
Exploratory Scil Borings - Phase 2
Biological Factors - Monitor Wells
August 8, 1997
{(ppb)
300.0 300.0 3500
Sample ID 2580B {Nitrate) (Sulfate) 310.1 FED 360.1
MWY-1 3N 7.1 92 238 0.10 8.2
MW-2 331 0 43 398 0.50 6.3
MW-3 330 0 56 368 ND 7.9
MW-4 307 19.5 87 140 ND 7.8
Detedlion Limits n/a ] 5 5 0.1 n/a

2580B:
300.0:
310.1
3500FED:;
360.1;

Redox Potential @ Temp
Nitrate As NO3 by lon Chromatograph

Alkalinity

Ferrous lron
Dissolved Oxygen, Membrane Electrode

The following tables summarize the cumulative analytical results for AEC's ongoing groundwater sampling
program. Units are presented in micrograms per liter (ug/L) which are equivalent to parts per billion {ppb).

Table 6
Quarterly Groundwater Monitoring Program
Analytical Results - Monitoring Wells

(ppb) .
Sample ID Date TPH-g Benzene | Toluene | Xylenes Ethylbenzene | MTBE
MwW-1 08/8/97 1,140 110 16 112 15 NA
12/13/97 ND ND ND 31 ND NA
03/16/98 370 89 ND 22 ND 18
07/9/98 6,400 1,300 23 58 3.7 97
8
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Sample ID Date TPH;g Benzene | Toluene Xylenes | Ethylbenzene | MTBE
10/19/98 2,500 360 44 150 1.3 ND
01/19/99 2,700 1,200 28 78 140 130

MW-1 6/26/00 27,000 5,200 500 3,100 320 1,300
MW.2 08/08/97 5,350 108 36 144 33 NA
12/3/97 1,600 73 ND ND ND NA
3/16/98 3,400 830 100 - 240 210 870

07/09/98 3,100 25 22 09 ND 1,900

10/19/98 4,300 ND 1.2 1 ND 4,200

01/19/99 2,900 _ 160 8.9 7.4 6.9 2,100
MW-2 06/26/00 2,700 200 17 16 30 580
MW-3 08/08/97 8,500 450 30 106 53 NA
12/03/97 5,200 180 5 9.3 5 NA
03/16/98 1,000 6.0 ND ND ND 810
07/09/98 6,400 490 57 78 23 220
10/19/98 2,100 ND ND ND ND ND

01/19/99 4,400 450 65 42 26 1,300
MwW-3 06/28/00 1,700 110 13 13 34 96
MW-4 08/08/97 ND ND ND ND ND NA
12/03/97 ND ND ND ND ND NA
03/16/98 ND ND ND ND ND ND
07/09/98 ND ND ND ND ND ND
10/19/98 ND ND ND ND ND ND
01/15/99 ND ND ND ND ND ND
MW-4 06/26/Q00 <50.0 <0.5 <(.5 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5
Detection 50 0.5 0.5 0.5 0.5 a5

Limmits

ND; Not detected at the indicated level of detection

TPH-g: Total Petroleum Hydrocarbons as gasoline

9
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In accordance with directives issued by ACHCS in a letter dated May 16, 2000, groundwater samples
collected during June 2000 were also analyzed for the presence of ether oxygenates, specifically: Tertiary
Amyl Methyl Ether (TAME), Diisopropyl Ether (DIPS), Ethyl Tertiary Butyl Ether (ETBE), Tertiary Butyl Alcohol
(TBA) and the following lead scavengers: Ethylene Dibromide (EDB), Ethylene Dichloride (EDC), and 1,2-
Dichloroethane (1,2-DCA). The following Table 7 presents the results of these additional analyses.

.Table 7
Analytical Results
Ether Oxygenates & Lead Scavengers

Sampile ID: Date: TAME DIPE ETBE TBA EDB EDC 1,2-DCA
MWV-1 06/26/00 <50.0 <50.0 <50.0 <1,000 <5.0 <5.0 <50
Mw-2 06/26/00 <3.0 <5.0 <50 <100.0 <0.5 <0.5 Q.5
MW-3 06/26/00 <5.0 <5.0 <50 <100.0 | <05 <0.5 <Q.5
MW-4 06/26/00 <5.0 <5.0 <5.0 <100.0 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5
Units: pgfl g 1ol g wght ;ugll g/l

The current state maximum contaminant Jevels (MCLs) for drinking water adopted by the California
Department of Health Services, Title 22 are as follows:

Benzene..... . e 1 g/t
Toluene ..o 2000 pg/t.
Ethylbenzene... ... 680 g/l
Total Xylenes................_. 1750 pg/t
MTBE ... .. . 13 ug/L

Based on review of previous environmental studies combined with the laboratory analyses obtained during
AEC's ongoing groundwater monitoring program and the calculated hydraulic gradient, Alameda County is
requiring an additional phase of exploratory borings and two additional groundwater monitoring wells. This
third phase of subsurface exploration is intended to delineate the downgradient extent of migration of the
contaminant plume(s) and provide data pertaining to the stability of the plume(s) and concentrations of volatile
organic compounds (specifically benzene) and MTBE. This work plan outlines the methods and procedures
to be used during the course of this additional assessment.

3.0 SITE CHARACTERISTICS

The Dodson property s located east of the San Francisco Bay in the foothilfs of Oakland. The foothills of
Oakland are composed of alluvial fans and non-marine terraces with elevations ranging from 150 to 500-feet

above mean sea level. The area slopes regionally to the southwest with gradients ranging from 25 to 200-feet
per mife.

Recent alluvial deposits comprise near surface sediments in the area beneath the subject property. These
sediments consist of unconsolidated gravels, sands, silts, and clays. Generally, the coarser grained
sediments are deposited near the infand hills as alluvial fans, whereas deposition of progressively finer grained
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sediments occurs toward the San Francisco Bay and marshlands. The upper fan areas are interpreted as
intake areas where recharge of groundwater occurs. Hydraulic continuity may exist between alluvial
sediments of the fan areas and certain water-bearing sediments of the central lowlands. Replenishment of
groundwater occurs in the intake area by infiltration from major streams and from seasonal precipitation.

The current groundwater flow direction is calculated at North 178° West, and the gradient is 0.507100".
These values were calculated based on the latest depth measurements made during the June 2000 quarterly

monitoring event. Although there have been shifts in the gradient over time, the general trend has always
been toward the north and northwest, ' '

40 WORKPLAN

AEC proposes to drill and sample a total of five soil borings at the subject site. Two of these borings will be
completed as additional groundwater monitoring wells in order to provide water quality information in the
downgradient direction. The installation of new wells will require an encroachment permit from the City of
Oakland due to the proximity of the city easement. The borings will be drilled to approximately 20-feet bg.
Soil sampling will occur at intervals of 5-feet, and at the capillary fringe. The monitoring wells will be
positioned to evaluate the residual gasoline concentrations in the capillary fringe, and identify the stability of
the plume migration. The monitoring wells will be designated MW-5 and MW-6 and advanced on the north
side of Howe Street. Location of the proposed borings and groundwater monitoring wells are plotted on
Figure 2. These locations may be 'stepped out' based on actual field observations. Well construction details

are presented on Figure 3. AEC anticipates the perforated casing interval will be set from ten to twenty feet
BGL in order to accommaodate groundwater level fluctuations.

41  Drilling Methods

The borings to be completed as monitoring wells will be advanced using Gregg Drilling's Rhino track-
mounted limited access rig, equipped with 8-inch 0.D., hollow-stem, continuous-flight augers in
accordance with ASTM Method D 1452-80 for soil investigations and sampling by auger borings. The

three borings which are not ptanned for completion as monitoring wells. will be advanced using a
hydraulically driven probe.

Prior to drilling each boring, the augers and probe stems will be steam cleaned to minimize the
potential for downhole or cross-hole contamination affecting a potentially "clean” location. No water
or other liquids will be added to any boring. Drili cuttings generated during advancement of hollow-
stem auger borings will be enveloped in plastic sheeting or placed drums and stored on-site pending
laboratory analytical results. If laboratory analyses indicate that the cuitings are impacted by

hydrocarbons or volatile organic compounds, transportation and disposal or treatment will be the
responsibility of the Client.

Once groundwater is encountered, two of the borings will be advanced an additional 5 feet into the
water-bearing zone and completed as 2-inch diameter groundwater monitoring wells. AEC will obtain
groundwater monitoring well permits from Alameda County prior to any boring activity.

5.0 INSTALLATION OF MONITORING WELLS

The monitoring wells will be constructed according to Figure 3 and installed in the following manner:
Approximately 20-feet of 2-inch diameter, flush-threaded, Schedule 40 PVC casing with an end cap, will be
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set in the well through the auger after the final depth has been reached and sampling is complete. The bottom
10-feet of casing willt consist of 0.010-inch diameter factory-slotted liner, thus approximately 5-feet of slotted
casing will be above the potentiometric surface allowing for seasonal fluctuations in the water table. Number
2/16 kiln-dried Monterey sand wili be slowly poured down the annulus while removing five feet of auger at a
time. The volume of added sand per foot will be tracked and the filter pack thickness continuously measured
during this process in order to ensure bridging does not occur. The filter pack will extend from the bottom of
the casing to one foot above the screened interval. Six feet of bentonite chips will be poured ang hydrated
to form an impermeable seal above the filter pack. A cement slurry will be used to fill the annular space to

within one foot of grade level. A traffic-rate metal well cover box will then be cemented in and sloped to
minimize water accumulation.

5.1 Well Development/Sampling

The monitoring wells will be developed using a submersible pump after instaltation. The wells will be
pumped until the effluent is clear and free of fine-grained soil particles and then be allowed to stand
and regain equilibrium before measuring the static depth to groundwater and collection of samples
for laboratory analysis. The water depth sounder will be washed in a solution of phosphate-free
Alconox and triple rinsed with distilled water prior to initial use and between each well in order to
minimize the potential for cross-site or cross-well contamination.

Groundwater removed during the well development process will be pumped into appropriately labeled
DOT approved 55-gallon drums and stored on-site pending the outcome of laboratory analyses. If
the analyses identify the presence of significant concentrations of contaminants, the water will be
transported to an authorized disposal facility under standard Uniform Hazardous Waste Manifest

protocol.  The Client is responsible for costs associated with transport and disposal of impacted
groundwater.

Groundwater samples will be collected using new Teflon bailers, one dedicated to each well. The
water samples will be transferred to clean 40 mi VOA vials having Teflon septa (for gasoline
constituents and volatile organic compounds), and 1 Liter amber jars (for oil & grease and/or diesel
constituents). Care will be exercised to ensure that no air pockets are present in any of the vials
containing samples to be analyzed for volatile or semi-volatile organic compounds.

The VOA vials and sample bottles will be labeled, placed in a protective covering, stored on blue ice,
and recorded on a Chain-Of-Custody Record. Samples will be analyzed for TPH-g,d BTEX, and

MTBE according to EPA methods 8015 modified and 8021B, respectively. Positive MTBE results will
be confirmed using EPA Method 8260B.

6.0 EVALUATION OF CONDUITS

In order to evaluate the potential presence of conduits which may act as preferential pathways for contaminant
migration, AEC proposes to perform a visual survey of the subject property and surrounding areas and review
of public agency records. The visual survey will identify the presence of onsite and nearby wells, drains, sewer
systems, pits, sumps, streams, rivers, and any other readily identifiable features judged to present a significant
potential to increase the vertical migration of contaminants within the subsurface. Preferential pathways in
the horizontal plane will be evaluated based on 3-dimensional interpretation of soil lithologies and texiures
logged by the AEC geologist during the drilling and sampling operations combined with previous subsurface

investigation data and information pertaining to nearby features such as underground pipelines and utility
corridors, building foundations, wall footings, etc.

12
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7.0 EVALUATION OF BENZENE EXPOSURE PATHWAYS

In order to evaluate the potential pathways for groundwater-vapor intrusion from groundwater to buildings and
the groundwater volatifization to outdoor air exposure, AEC will perform a review of current and historical data
and evaluate current site conditions and possible conduits to assess the pathway for pathway. If these

pathways are found to be limited, further evaluation of these potential exposure pathways will not be
warranted,

8.0 REPORT OF FINDINGS

Following the completion of the field work and Iaboratory analyses of collected samples, AEC will prepare and
present a final report documenting the methods and procedures used in this project. The report will present

field data and laboratory analytical data and resultant interpretation and will also include AEC's conclusions
and recommendations for this facility. '
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9.0 REMARKS/SIGNATURES

This workplan represents Advanced Environmental' Concepts, Inc.'s professional opinions. These opinions
are based on currently available data and were afrived at in accordance with accepted hydrogeologic and
environmental engineering practices. No other warranty, expressed or implied, is given.

This workplan was prepared by:

Advanced Environmental Concepts, Inc.

athan L. Buck o/ 7%
oject Hydrogeologist

alifornia Environmentat Assessor Il #20017

This workplan has been prepared under my direct supervision:

;ﬂ !
/1

Ailsa S. Le May ,
Registered Professional Geologist #6747

/

pocia i
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Health & Safety Plan

for
Former Vogue Tyres Facility
Warren Dodson Property

240 West MacArthur Boulevard
County of Alameda e Oakland, California

‘Introduction:

A Site Safety Plan (SSP) has been designed to address safety provisions needed during the site soil
assessment/remediation. its purpose is to provide established procedures to protect all on-site personnel
from direct skin contact, inhalation, or ingestion of potentially hazardous materials that may be encountered
at the site. The SSP establishes personnel responsibilities, personal protective equipment standards,
.decontamination procedures and emergency action plans.

Advanced Environmental Concepts, Inc. seeks to enter the property described above for the purpose of
conducting a site assessment. The work will consist of exploratory soil coring using both hollow-stem auger
and hydraulic probe eqmpment, soil and groundwater sampling, ang groundwater monitor well mstallat:on for
the purpose of assessing hydrocarbon—tmpacted soil and groundwater.

Undisturbed soil samples will be collected to assess the extent of hydrocarbon impacted soil at the subject
site. Each sample to be chemically analyzed will be collected in a brass sleeve, capped with lined plastic lids,
sealed with tape, and immediately stored in a cooler with frozen Blue ice immediately. All Chain-of-Custody
protocol will be followed.

Drilling equipment wiil be brought to the site and ope;rated by:
Gregg Drilling
1014 E. South Street
Anaheim, California 92805
Contractor's License # C57-574490
This SSP describes the means for protecting all on-site personnel from exposure to contamination and/or

personal injury while conducting on-site activities, As described helow, AEC will strive to meet all
requirements promulgated by the California Department of Health Services.

Responsibilities of Key Personnel:

All personnel on-site will have assigned responsibilities. Mr. Jonathan L. Buck will serve as Project Manager
and on-site geologist. He will also serve as Site Safety Officer (SSO). As SSO, Mr. Buck will ensure that on-
site personnel have received a copy of the SSP. Personnel will be required to document their full
understanding of the SSP before admission to the site. Compliance with the SSP wili be monitored at all imes
by the SSO. Appropriate personal protective equipment, listed below, will be available and utilized by alt on-
site personnel. Prior to beginning work, the SSO will conduct a "tailgate safety” training session to assure that
all personnel are aware of safe work practices and potential exposure risks. Mr. Buck will also be responsible
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for keeping field notes, collecting and securing samples, and assuring sample integrity by adherence to Chain-
of-Custedy protocol.

All on-site employees will take reasonable precautions to avoid unforeseen hazards. After documenting their -
understanding of the SSP, each on-site employee will be responsible for strict adherence to ail points
contained herein. Any deviation observed will be reported to the SSO and comected. On-site employees are
held responsible for performing only those tasks for which they are gualified. Provisions of this SSP are
mandatory and personnel associated with on-site activities will adhere strictly hereto.

Job Hazard Analyses:

Hazards likely to be encountered on-site include those commonly encountered when operafing any
mechanical equipment, such as the danger of falling objects or moving machinery. Simple precautrons will
reduce or eliminate risks associated with operating such equipment.

A drilling contractor has been employed to deliver and operate all drilling equipment. Qualified personnel only
will have any contact with this equipment. All on-site personnel, including the excavation contractor and his
employees, are required to wear hard hats when in close proximity to excavating equipment. Latex sampling
gloves will be worn by persons collecting or handling samples to prevent exposure to contaminants. Gloves
will be changed between samples and used ones discarded, to avoid cross-contamination. Proper resp:ratory
equiprnent will be worn if vapor contamination levels on-site exceed action levels as determined using a
Photoionization- Detector (PID).  Action levels requinng respiratory apparatus will be 10-ppm above
hackground level in the breathing zene. Furthermore, no on-site smoking, open flames or sparks will be
permitted in order to prevent accidental ignition.

Risk Assessment Summéry:

Exposure to chemicals anticipated on-site include gasoling, diesel, and benzene, foluene, and xy!ene‘(BTX)
These chemicals represent a hazard because they are moderately to extremely toxic and most are highly
- flammabile.

Threshold Limit Values {TLV's), Short Term Exposure Limits (STEL'e) and Toxicity levels (LD50, oral-rat), all
in mg/kg (ppm), are listed below:

Compound TLV STEL Toxicity
Gasoline 200 300 —
Diesel 50 75 —
Benzene - 10 25 4894
Toluene 100 150 5000
Xylenes 100 150 4300

Benzene is considered an extreme cancer hazard.
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Exposuré Monitoring Plan:

A PID will be used to monitor vapor concentrations around the site. Should concentrations exceed TLV's,
protective measures will be taken. Passive dosimeter badges will be placed in downwind Iocatlons |f PID
readings indicate high levels of volatile organics in thé breathmg space. :

Personal Protective Equipmént:

Personnel on-site will have access to respiraiors with organic vapor cartridges. Replacement cartridges will
be available on-site as needed. When handling samples, the on-site Geologist will wear latex gloves. Hard
hats will be worn by all personnel on-site when i in proximity of drilling equipment..

Work Zones and Security Measures:

Access to the site will be restricted to authorized personnel. A set of cones, placards, or wide ye’l'fow tape
surrounding the site will define the perimeter, if necessary. The Project Manager will be responsible for site ..
security. .

Decontamination Méasures:

Avoidance of contamination whenever possible is the best method for protection. Common sense dictates
that on-site personnel avoid sitting, Jeaning or placing equipment on potentially contaminated soil. A Il
personnel will be advised to wash their hands, neck and face with soap.and water before taking a break or
leaving the site. Respirators will be washed with soap and water following each day's use.

Drilling and samplin'g equipment used will be decontaminated by steam-cleaning. Sampling equipment will
be decontaminated before each sample is collected.

General Safe Work Practices:.

On-site personne! will be briefed each day in "tailgate” meetings as to the day's goa!s and equipment to be
used. Anticipated contaminants and emergency procedures will be reviewed. Appropriate personal protective
eqmpment will be put on and venﬁed correct by the $S0, including respirator fit.

' Dnlhng and sampling equipment will be steam-cleaned before arriving on-site. Split-spoon sampling
equipment will be cleaned before each use. Augers will be steam-cleaned belween borings.

The on-site engineer will oversee operations and log borings. The Sample Coordinator will assure that proper
protocol is used at all times in collecting and handling samples.
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Training Requ'irements: :

The SSO will conduct-a "tailgate” training session before work begins which will include contaminant
properties, warning signs, health hazard data, risk from exposure and emergency first aid. All chemicals are
~ to be covered and the SSO wilt assure that everyone fully understands site hazards. '

Medical Surveillance Program:

According to CFR 29, 1910.120, Paragraph (f), employees who wear respirators thirty (30) days or more
during one (1) year or who have been exposed to hazardous substances or health hazards above established
permissible exposure limits are required to be monitored medically. All site personnel are required to have.
had a complete physical {including blood chemistry) within the past year.

Record Keeping:

Documentation will be kept on personnel exposed to contaminant hazards on the job site according to OSHA
regulations. These will include documentation that employees have received training on the SSP, respiratory
protection, MSDS forms and all emergency procedures. These will be reviewed during the pre-work training
meeting. '

Exposure records on each job will be kept for thirty (30) years fo meet requirements. Inciuded will be names
and social security numbers of employees, medical evaluations, on-the-job logs from entry to exit, First Aid

administered, visits on-site by outside persons and personal air-monitoring records.

" Contingency Plans:

In the event of an accident, injury, or other emergency, the Project Director, Senior'Project Manager, or other
person, will notify the appropriate govemment agencies or individuals as follows:

1. Police, Fire, or Ambulance Emergency
9-1-1
2, .Alameda County Health Care Services Environmenfaf Protecticn Division

1131 Harbor Bay Parkway, Suite 250
Alameda, California 94502-6577
{510) 567-6700

3. Emergency Hospital: -

' Kaiser Permanente Hospital
280 W. MacArthur Boulevard
Qakland, California
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| have read the He:—ilth_ani:f Safety Plan and understand the contents herein:

NAME: | " COMPANY
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Environmerral Engineering & Constructon

February 14, 1997
Project No. 1493

Mr. Warren Dodson
Dodson Lid.

1323 South Flower Street
Los Angeles, CA 90015

Subject: 240 West MacArthur Blvd. , Oakland, California

Dear Mr. Dodson:

The following letter report describes the activities and results of the subsorface investigation conducted by
All Environmental, Inc. (AEI) at the above referenced property (Figure 1: Site Location Map). This
investigation was intended to investigate potential groundwater contamination resulting from the storage of
petroleum hydrocarbons in a former waste oil UST. In addition, soil and groundwater samples were
collected and analyzed in the vicinity of 2 magnetic anomaly and assumed former UST excavation. The

subject property currently supports the operation of Prestige Products Corporation, an automotive repair
facility. :

I Previous Investigative Work

On February 14, 1991, a magnetometer survey was conducted by Mittelhauser Corporation on the property
to determine whether or not underground storage tanks were present on the property. The report issued by
Mittethauser Corporation on February 21, 1991 describes a large magnetic anomaly in the northwestern
portion of the property. The anomaly was not characteristic of USTs, however the surveyor believed the
anomaly represented wide-spaced reinforcement placed for support following the removal of the tanks. In
addition, a UST was identificd west of the service bays. The UST was thought to be a waste oil UST based
upon a observed cap labeled “fill box”. According to the survey report, the City Fire Department records

indicate that all fuel USTs were previously removed. A copy of the report is mcluded in Attachment A for
reference. '

In March, 1991, Mittcthauser Corporation removed waste liquid from the waste off and from an on-
site sump. The sump was steamed cleaned prior to being broken up and removed. Soil staining was
; observed following the sump removal. Soil samples indicated up to 2,600 mg/Kg total o1l and grease
"~ (TOG) present. Analyses for kerosene and diesel were non-detect. Confominated seil'was removed from-
in the vicinity of the former sump. Confirmation soil samples indicated the successful removal of the
majority of TOG contamination. One soil sample indicated the presence of 360 mg/Kg of TOG remammg
A copy of the Mittelhauser Corporation report is included in Attachment A.

On October 3, 1996, AEI removed the previously identified 356 galton waste oil UST from in front of the
service bay doors. Visual staining was observed on the excavation bottom and sidewalls. Soil samples
collected from the excavation indicated the soil beneath the UST was impacted with minor concentrations
of petroleum hydrocarbons. At Alameda County Health Care Services Agency’s (ACHCSA) request, AEI
removed additional soil from the excavation bottom and sidewalls of the excavation. Confirmation soil
samples collected from the excavation sidewalls and bottom indicated the successful removal of the
petroleum hydrocarbon contamination. Groundwater was not encountered during the excavation activities.

A report detailing the removal and subsequent excavation of contaminated soil was issued by AEI on
January 3, 1997,

: S Corporale Headquarters:

Sacramento Office: ' Los Angeles Office:

3364 M1 Diablo Bivd. A 5524 Assembly Ct., Suite 10 : 111 N. Sepulveda Bivd., #250
Latayette, CA 94548 Sacramento, CA 95823 Manhattan Beach, CA 90266
Phone: {510) 283-6000 - Phone: {916) 429-0776 Phaone: (310} 328-8878

Fav- IRAM 202 2194 Eav- i01A) 424.0127 Fax: {310} 798-2841
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A workplan to investigate potential soil and groundwater contamination in the vicinity of the former waste
oil UST and the magnetic anomaly was requested, submitted and approved by Ms. Madhulla Logan of the
ACHCSA. The following report describes the activities and results of the investigation.

IT Investigative Efforts
Soil Borings

All Environmental, Inc. (AEI) performed a subsurface investigation at the property on January 8, 1997.
The investigation included the advancement of six soil borings (BH-1, BH-2, BH-3, BH-4, BH-5 and BH-
6) using a Geoprobe drilling rig. Soil borings BH-1, BH-2, BH-4 and BH-6 were advanced to a depth of
20 feet below ground surface and soil borings BH-3 and BH-5 were advanced to 16 feet bgs. BH-1 was
advanced In the southwest comer of the property to obtain up gradient groundwater samples. BH-2 and
- BH-3 were advanced near the former waste oil UST and BH-4, BH-5 and BH-6 were advanced near the
magnetic anomaly. The borings were advanced through the asphalt surface. No concrete was encountered
during the boring advancement. The locations of the soil borings are shown on Figure 2. Moderate
yellowish brown silty clay and silty sand was encountered in the near surface sediments during the boring
advancement as described in detail in the borings logs (Attachment B).

Soil samples were collected at 5 foot intervals in 7/8 inch acrylic liners which were sealed with teflon tape
and caps and placed on ice in an ice chest for transportation to McCampbell Analytical Inc. (DOHS
Certification Number 1644) under chain of custody protocol for analysis.

Groundwater was encountered at approximately 16 feet bgs during the advancement of the borings. Grab
groundwater samples were collected from BH-1, BH-2, BH-4 and BH-6 and labeled BHIW, BH2ZW,
BH4W and BH6W, respectively. The groundwater samples were collected using a clean stainless steel
bailer. Water was poured from the bailer into 40 ml VOA vials, one liter bottles and/or 500 milliliter

plastic containers and capped so that no head space or visible air bubbles were within the sample
containers.

The soil and groundwater samples were labeled and placed on ice in an ice chest for transportation to
McCampbell Apalytical Inc. under chain of custody protocol for analysis. All scil and groundwater
samples were analyzed for Total Petrolenm Hydrocarbons (TPH) as gasoline (EPA method 5030/8015),
TPH as diesel (EPA method 3550/8015), benzene, toluene, ethylbenzene, xylenes (BTEX), methyl tertiary
butyl ether (MTBE) (EPA method 8020/602) and lead {EPA method 6010) with the exception of
groundwater sample BH4W. Only two VOA vials were generated from boring BH-4 and therefore,
groundwater sampie BH4W was analyzed for TPH as gasoline, BTEX and MTBE. Soil and groundwater
samples collected from BH-2 and BH-3 were analyzed for total oil and grease (TOG) and polynuclear

aromatic hydrocarbons (PNAs) in addition to the above mentioned constituents at the request of Ms.
Logan.

The borings were backfilled with cement shurry as per ACHCSA requirements.
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Magnetic Anomaly (Concrete Slab)

On February 20, 1997, AEI investigated the area of the magnetic anomaly discovered by Mittelhauser

" Corporation in February, 1991. AEI probed through the overlying asphalt in the area of the anomaly. Two
probes were advanced to two feet below ground surface. No concrete pad was encountered, however
strong hydrocarbon odors were emitted from the soil.

H1 Findings

On January 10, 1997, soil and groundwater samples collected during the investigation were transported to
McCampbell Analytical, Inc. for analysis. One soil sample collected at 15 feet bgs from each boring and
the groundwater samples from BH-1, BH-2, BH-4 and BH-6 were analyzed on January 10, 1997
Anatytical results and chain of custody documents are included as Attachment C.

No detectable concentrations of petroleum hydrocarbons were present in the soil samples analyzed from
BH-1, BH-2 and BH-3. PNAs were not present above method detection limits within soil samples
analyzed from BH-2, and BH-3. TPH as gasoline was present in soil samples analyzed from borings
advanced in the vicinity of the magnetic anomaly (BH-4, BH-5 and BH-6} at concentrations ranging from
1.2 mg/kg to 1100 mg/kg. TPH as diesel was present at concentrations ranging from 1.9 mg/kg to 370
mg/kg in the BH-4, BH-5 and BH-6 soil samples. Minor concentrations of BTEX and MTBE were present
in the analyzed soil samples. Lead concentrations in the soil ranged from 4.6 mg/kg to 23 mg/kg. Soil
sample analytical data is summarized in Table 1, below.

Table I - Soil Sample Analyses, January 10, 1997

TPHg = total p&ﬁofcum hy(iroc.arbons as gasoline

TPHd = total petroleum hydrocarbons as diesel
MTBE = methyl tertiary butyl ether

TOG = total oil and grease

PNAs = poly nuclear aromatics

mg/kg = milligrams per kilogram (ppm)




My. Warren Dodson
Dodson Ltd.
February 14, 1997
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Concentrations of TPH as gasoline and was detected the groundwater samples collected from BH-1, BH-4
and BH-6 at concentrations ranging from 330 ug/L to 13,000 ug/L. Benzene and MTBE concentrations
ranged from 2.0 ug/L to 870 ug/L and 170 ug/L to 320 ug/L, respectively. No TPH as gasoline, MTBE or
BTEX was detected in groundwater sample BH2ZW, however concentrations of TPH as diesel were present
at 320 ug/L. TPH as diesel concentrations were also detected in water sample BH1W and BH6W at 490
ug/L and 450,000 ug/L, respectively. PNAs were not present in the groundwater collected from BH-2.
Lead was not found present in the groundwater samples. The groundwater analytical results are
summarized below in Table 2.

Table 2 - Groundwater Sample Analyses, January 10, 1997

ug/E ﬁicmgrmns per liter (pph)
mg/L. = milligrams per liter (ppm}

IV Discussion

A Shell Service Station is located immediately south and up gradient of the subject property. The station
" has reported groundwater- contamination from leaking underground storage tanks. Four groundwater

monitering wells were installed at the Shell Service Station at an unknown date. The earliest record of

groundwater monitoring was from July, 1988. The most recent documented quarterly groundwater

monitoring episode occurred in March, 1992 by Pacific Environmental Group, Inc. The four on-site wells
~ were sampled for TPH as gasoline and BTEX. No analyses for TPH as diesel were conducted. According
to the analytical results, no detectable concentrations of TPH as gasoline or BTEX were present in
groundwater collected from three of the wells. Monitoring of the fourth well (MW-4) indicated TPH as
- gasoline and BTEX present at concenirations of 2,700 ppb, 180 ppb, 70 ppb, 5.9 ppb and 29 ppb,
respectively. MW-4 is located approximately 10 feet from the southern subject property boundary. Refer
to Figure 2 for a location of MW-4 and Attachment A for a copy of the Pacific Environmental Group, Inc.
report.

Based upon the analytical data and reported groundwater gradient, there is a potential that off-site
migration of contaminated groundwater originating from the Shell Service Station has impacted the subject

. property.
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v ConciusionsiRecnmmendationslAdditional Investigations

Based upon analytical results of the subsurface investigation, there is 2 potential that groundwater
contamination resulting from a release of petroleum hydrocarbons on the adjacent, up gradient Shell
Service Station has migrated to the southwest comer of the subject property.

Significant concentrations of TPH as gasoline and TPH as diesel are present in the soil and groundwater in
the vicinity of the magnetic anomaly. The source of the contamination is believed to be the former USTs
reportedly located in this area. Further investigation would need to be conducted in order to determine the
extent of soil contamination in the vicinity of the magnetic anomaly.

V1 Report Limitation

This report presents a summary of work completed by All Environmental, Inc. (AED). The completed work
includes observations and descriptions of site conditions encountered. 'Where appropriate, It includes
analytical results for samples taken during the course of the work. The number and location of samples are
chosen to provide the required information, but it cannot be assumed that they are representative of areas
not sampled. All conclusions and/or recommendations are based on these analyses and observations, and
the governing regulations. Conclusions beyond those stated and reported herein should not be inferred
“from this document.

These services were performed accordance with generally accepted practices, i the environmental
engineering and consiruction field, which existed at the time and location of the work.

If you have any questions regarding our investigation, please do not hesitate to contact me at (510) 283-
6000. '

Sincerély,'

Tennifer Anderson
Project Manager

Mhobllo

~-CEG 1331

Figures
Attachment A
Attachment B
Attachment C

cc: Ms. Madhulla Logan
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MITTELHAUSER
corporation

(415) 743-0335

April 9, 1991

Mr. Warren Dodson

Dodson, Ltd. :

1323 South Flower Street

Los Angeles, California 90015

Dear Mr. Dodson:

Enclosed is a letter report to you on the oil
clean-up at 240 West MacArthur Boulevard. I suggest you keep
this letter report with your records about the station, in the
event you are ever asked by a regulatory agency to explain how
the site has been cleaned {particularly to demonstrate that the
ground under the sump was clean before the hole was
backfilled). Another reason might be if you attempt to reclaim
costs from the present owner of the Gulf properties, which I
understand is Chevron.

Other so0il sampling was done which did not apply to
the report, but which 1 wanted to explain to you because you
will be getting charged for the laboratory work., For
example, an interim set of samples taken from the pit did not
pass the regulatory levels and more so0il was then removed and
the pit was sampled again. Also, samples have been taken from
the pile of excavated soil because the soil cannot be disposed
of at a dump without the dump knowing what is in it.

I understand the soil piles will be removed from the
site within a few days and a slurry coat put on the drive to
cover the stains so that things will be pretty much back tc

normal.

S5incerely,
MITTELHAUSER CQPORATION

IMar¥orie Bushriell

CHICAGO, 1L SAN RAMON, CA PORT ARTHUR, TX

2401 Crow Canyon Road, Suite 100
San Ramon, CaldHornia 94583



MITTELHAUSER .
~ corporation

2401 Crow Canyon Road, Suite 100
San Ramon, Calilornia 94583
(415) 743-0335

April 9, 1991

Mr. Warren Dodson

Dodscon, Ltd.

1323 Scuth Flower Street

Los Angeles, California 90015

Subject: Sump Removal and Waste 0il Cleanup at
240 W. MacArthur Blvd., ©Oakland, California

Dear Mr. Dodson:

This letter is to report to you the removal of waste
0il and the waste-oil sump at the above-referenced property.

All oil, sludge, and other materials standing in the
sumps and in the underground waste-o0il storage tank
(approximately 650 gallons) were removed by Erickson, Inc. on
March 13, 1991, and taken away for appropriate disposal. The
sumps were steam-cleaned by the Erickson operator, and the
waste-water was also transported with the other fluids.

'%;> The concrete sump was then broken up and removed.
Prior wvisual inspection had revealed that the sump appeared
intact; however, fluids were noted on the exposed pit floor,
and had ponded toward the east end. Moisture and staining was
apparent on the sides under floor-drain pipes entering from the
sides. Samples were taken from the floor and sides, with
results as follows:

Pit bottom, east end 2,600 mg/Kg oil and grease

Pit bottom, west end 630 mg/Kg oil and grease
Pit east wall 150 mg/Kg oil and grease
Pit west wall no oil and grease detected

The samples were also tested for kerosene and for
diesel and were non-detect for those components.

Based on these findings, one footl of soil was
excavated from the bottom of the pit. Iin addition, soil was
removed from the east wall until all stained soil was removed.
Following this, samples were again taken from the bottom of the
cit. These were non detect for oil and grease. Laboratory=
analysis reports are attached to this letter.

The pit was then filled with clean, imported £ill

material, the soil was compacted, and the floor was
reconstructed with concrete.

~ CHICAGO. IL SAN RAMON, CA PORT ARTHUR, TX



Dodson, Ltd.
April 9, 1991

Discussion

This phase of work addressed the problem of oil,
grease, and sludge in the waste-oil sump, and any leakage
underlying the sump. Soil was removed from beneath the sump
until only clean soil was encountered.

Contents of the waste-o0il storage tank were also
removed because it was cost-efficient to have this done at the
same time and because it removes a potential source of leakage.

Upon inspection, fluids underlying the waste-oil sump
did not appear to have come from within the sump. Instead,
floor drains carrying cleaning water, which were directed
towards the sump but did not enter the sump, appeared to have
leaked along the outside walls of the sump, and the fluids run
underneath. The liquid appeared to be mostly water, but there
were black stains. Replacement of the rusted drain pipe after
sump removal should have corrected leakage at this location.

Recommendations

The possibility of o0il leaking from the pipe which
leads from the former sump to the waste-oil storage tank should
be addressed when you remove the underground waste-oil storage
tank.

Although the empty tank no longer presents a source
of potential contamination, its removal and the required
concurrent sampling of the underlying soil is advised. The
benefit of addressing this matter early is to detect any
contamination from possible earlier leakage before it has
migrated to the ground water table.

Upon your request, Mittelhauser Corporation would be
pleased to submit a proposal to remove the underground
waste-oil storage tank. If you have any comments oOr guestions
please call me at (415) 743-0335.

Sincerely,
MITTELHAUSER. ORPORATIQN

orie Bushnell
Registered Geologist

attachment: lab reports




‘ b Curtis & Tompkins, 1id.

LABORATORY NUMBER: 1903235 DATE RECEIVED: 03714791
CLIENT: MITTELHAUSER CORPORATION DATE EXTRACTED: 03/14/91
PROJECT 1ID: 1522-02 DATE ANALYZED: 03/55/91
LOCATION: DODSON QAKLAND DATE REPORTED: 03/15/91

Extractable Petroleum Hydrocarbons in Soils & Wastes
California DOHS Method
; LUFT Manual October 1989

LAB 1D SAMPLE 1D KEROSENE DIESEL REPORTING
RANGE RANGE LIMIT*
| (mg /Kg) (mg /Kg) (mg /Kg)
103235-1 1522-WEST WALL ND ND 1
. 103235-2 1522-EAST WALL ND ND 1
103235-3  1522-BOTTOM WEST | ND ND : 1
103235-4 1522-BOTTOM EAST ‘ND ND 1

- ND = Not Detected at or above reporting limit.

*Reporting liwit applies to all analytes.

QA/QC SUMMARY

RPD, % 10 -
RECOVERY, % 124




-

LAB NUMBER: 103235
CLIENT: MITTELHAUSER CORPORATION
PROJECT #: 1522-02

ANALYSIS: HYDROCARBON OIL AND GREASE
METHOD: SMAWW 17:5520 E&F

LAB 1D SAMPLE 1D RESULT

103235-1 1522 -WEST WALL 'ND
103235-2 . 1522-EAST WALL 159
103235-3 1522 -BOTTOM WEST 630

103235-4 1522-BOTTOM EAST 2,600

ND = Not detected at or above reporting Timit

QA/QC SUMMARY

¥ !

-Cwm&TmmwM&Ud

DATE RECEIVED: 03/14/91
DATE ANALYZED: 03/15/91
DATE REPORTED: 03/15/91

UNITS

mg /Kg
mg /Kg
mg [Kg

mg [Kg

REPORTING

LIMIT

50

50

50

58




CHROMALAB, INC.

5 DAYS TURNAROUND

DER——
N Analytical Laboralory (E694)
March 29, 1991 ChromaLab File No.: 0391122
MITTELHAUSER CORPORATION
Attn: Marjorie Bushnell
RE: Three soil samples for 0il & Grease analysis
Project Name: DODSON OAKLAND
Project Number: 1522-02
Date Sampled: March 19-24, 1991 Date submitted: March 25, 1991
Date Extracted: March 28, 1991 Date Analyzed: March 29, 1991
RESULTS:
Sample No. 0il & Greadase (mg/Kdg)
1522-3 . N.D.
1522-4 N.D.
1522-C 360
BLANK N.D.
DETECTION LIMIT 10
METHOD OF ANALYSIS : 5520 D&F
;:) ChromalLab, Inc.
Duong Eric Tanm
Chief Chemist Laboratory Director

2239 Omega Road, #1 = San Ramon, California 94583
415/831-1788 » Facsimile 415/831-8798
Federal 10 #58-0140157




MITTELHAUSER . .
corporation

2401 CGrow Canyon Road, Suile 100
San Ramon, California 94583
{415) 743-0335

February 21, 1691

fr. Warren Dodson

Cocdson, Ltd.

1323 South Flower Street

i35 Angeles, Califormia 90015

-

Subiect: Magnetic Survey for Underground Utilities
and Recommendations
240 W. MacArthur Blvd., ©Oakland, California

Dear Mr. Dodson:

This letter is to report to you the resuits of an
electronic survey conducted on February 14, 1221 to determine
the presence of underground utilities and possible remaining
storage tanks at your property at 240 West MacArthur Boulevard
in Cakland. This survey was conduvied prior to cleaning the
cil sump, in case fixtures connected Lo the sump were revealed.

A sketch accompanying this letter shows the general
features of the property. An obsolete electrical line leads to
what was probably a service station sign at the southwest
corner. Three other electrical lines run from the buildings to
light fixtures along the MacArthur Boulevard boundary. Water,
teleprhone, and sewer service is from Howe Street and does not
impact the area of potential boring placement. )

An obiject thought to be a waste-oil storage tank of
at -‘least 500 gallon size was identified west of the service
bays, as suspected by the previously-observed cap labelled

"Fill Box". A pipe leading from oil sumps in the s=2rvice bays
te the north side of this +tank was also electronically
identified. Upon opening the v¢ap, the tank was found to be

filled with what appeared to ke old oil.

There is a large area of magnetic ancmaly situated
west of the office portion of the buildings. Iz is not a
continucus area, but rather 1is in  “sguares" in & lar
region shown on the sketch. Although the signal was streng,
was the opinion of the survey operator that this was not an
underground storage tank. City Fire Depzartment records £
irdicate that all fuel tanks have been removed. The anomaly
may represent wide-spaced reinfercement placed for support:

CHICAGO, 1L SAN RAMON, CA : PORT ARTHUR, TX
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after the former tanks were removed.

While conducting the survey, I asked that potential
drilling sites be given particular attention. These sites
which were declared clear as a result of the survey are
indicated on the attached sketch and are marked on the ground
at the site with white paint.

Recommendation

We are proceeding with clean-up of the o0il sumps and
testing of so0il wunderlying the sumps, If the soil is
uncontaminated the sumps can be filled and surfaced. if the
soil has been contaminated by the o0il, the soil and the sump
will need to be removed and disposed of at an appropriate site
prior to backfilling the hole. Our estimated price for this
work included disposing of the sludge observed within the
sumps, but did not include any cost for disposing of underlying
contaminated soil as this is an unknewn and, with 1luck, there
won't be any.

The underground waste-oil tank should be removed as
the next step, for the following reasons.

{1) if the tank has been leaking, it is better to
remove the source and complete the clean-up before the lezked
substance travels further.

{2) draining and cementing the tank is a possibility,
if allowed by the regulatory agencies, however this method
requires extensive testing of soil from beneath the tank and it
is never entirely certain that contamination has been ruled
cut. The tank still may need to be pulled later.

We recommend that you have this tank removed even
though you postpone drilling monitoring wells until you are
strongly interested in selling the property. :

I will soon send you a proposal and work plan related
to removing the tank; however there is some urgency to the sump
clean-up due to recent E.P.A. rulings and that work will take
priority.

Impact on Future Work

_ You once ingquired how much of this work would have to
be repeated if the preoperty were not sold for, for example, ten.
years. ,

The Phase I survey we have completed for you would
need to be updated to reflect interim uses of the property and
changes in the neighborhood.




)

The sump clean-up and tank removal will be clesed
issues. At tank removal a representative of the Qakland Fire
Department 1is present. Official records will show that this
tank no longer exists and will also record the condition of the
seil underlying the tank, its pipe, and the sumps.

_ The monitoring wells, should you decide to go ahead
with this step following the tank removal, should be usablée for
several years; however, it is always possible that a well can
fail.

Should you postpone the monitoring wells, the
underground survey will remain valid and this letter indicating
the results of that survey should be kept for guidance at
the time the wells are installed.

Hope this answers some questj g, if I can elaborate
further please phone me at (415} 74 335. :

3
(‘5laj Sincerely, :
MITTELHAUSER COPORATION

% .

} Ma rie Bushnell
enclosure:
site drawing
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. PACIFIC i
ENVIRONMENTAL iR,
GROUP INC. = v

May 8§, 1992 O /

Project 305-85.01 ' [

Mr. Dan Kirk

Shell Oil Company
P.O. Bo 8
rd, California 94520

Re: Shell Service Station
230 West MacArthur Boulevard at Piedmont Avenge
Qakland, California

WIC No 204-5508-0703

r. Kirk:

This letter presen of the first quarter 1992 monitoring program
prepared for Shell Oil Company (Shell) by Pacific Environmental Group, Inc.
(PACIFIC) for the above referenced site (Figures 1 and 2). The scope of work
included sampling and analysis of groundwater from four on-site monitoring wells
(MW-1 through MW-4), construction of a groundwater elevation map and a
gasoline /benzene concentration map, and preparation of this report.

SITE CONDITIONS

The site is currently operational. Three underground fuel storage tanks are
located in the southern portion of the site. Figure 2 presents the service station
layout, including storage tank locations and pump islands. There are currently
four groundwater monitoring wells on site (MW-1 through MW-4).

GROUNDWATER MONITORING

The four on-site monitoring wells were sampled on March 13, 1992 by Emcon
Associates {Emcon) at the direction of PACIFIC. Depth to groundwater in the
four on-site wells ranged between 12.72 and 14.66 feet. Historically, the _
groundwater flow direction has been towards the west or northwest. This quarter
the groundwater level data shows a groundwater trough trending north-south. The
gradient in the eastern portion of the site is 0.012. Table 1 presents groundwater

_elevation data. Figure 2 presents groundwater contours for March 1992.

1601 Civic Center Drive, Suite 202, Santa Clara, California 95050 (408) 984-6536 FAX: (408) 243-3911
620 Contra Costa Boulevard, Suite 209, Pleasant Hill, Catifornia 94523 (510} 825-0855

FAX: (510) 825-0882




3 - '+ May8, 1992
Page 2

Groundwater samples from each well were analyzed for low-boiling hydrocarbons

(calculated as gasoline) and for benzene, toluene, ethylbenzene and xylene isomers
(BTEX compounds).

Gasoline and benzene was detected only in Well MW-4 at concentrations of

2,700 parts per billion (ppb) and 180 ppb, respectively. The hydrocarbon sheen
noted during the previous quarterly event was not present during the current event.
Figure 3 presents a gasoline /benzene concentration map and Table 2 presents
groundwater analytical data. Emcon’s groundwater sampling report is presented in
Attachment A. The next quarterly sampling event is scheduled for June 1992.

If you have any questions regarding the contents of this letter, please call.
Sincerely,

Pacific Environmental Group, Inc.

Pf Al Y
L)
N ()
Michael Hurd*
Project Geologist

Erin Garner
Senior Geologist
RG 4750

Attachments: Table 1 - Gr water Elevation Data
Table 2 - Groundwater Analytical Data -
Low-Boiling Hydrocarbons
Figure 1 - Site Location Map
Figure 2 - Groundwater Contour Map
Figure 3 - Gasoline/Benzene Concentration Map
Attachment A - Groundwater Sampling Report

cc:  Ms. Lisa McCann, California Regional Water Quality Control Board
Bay Area Region
Mr. Craig Maytfield, Alameda County Flood Control and Water
Conservation District :
Mr. Gil Wistar, Alameda County Health Department

3058501 /1092
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Table 1

Groundwater Elevation Data

Shell Service Station
230 West MacArthur Boulevard at Piedmont Avenue

Oakland, Califomnia
Well Depth to Groundwater
Well Date Elevation Water Elevation
Number Sampled (feet, MSL) {feet) {feet, MSL)
MW-1 07/14/88 73.89 13.30 60.59
10/04/88 ' 13.65 60.24
11/10/88 1355 60.34
12/09/88 13.22 60.67
01/10/89 12.86 61.03
01/20/89 12.91 60.98
02/06/89 12.04 60.95
03/10/89 12.59 61.30
06/06/89 1405 £9.84
09/07/89 14.92 58.97
12/18/89 14.88 59.01
03/08/90 14.08 59.81
06,/07/90 13.89 60.00
09/05/90 14.83 59.06
12/03/90 15.05 58.84
03/01/91 14.34 59.55
06/03,/91 14.16 59,73
09/04/91 14.60 59.29
03/13/92 13.40 60.49
MW-2 07/14/88 75.24 15.18 60.06
10/04/88 : 15.30 59.94
11/10/88 15.17 60.07
12/09/88 14.82 60.42
01/20/89 14.54 60.70
02/06/89 14.59 £0.65
03/10/89 14.88 60.36
06/06/89 15.30 59.94
09/07/89 16.76 58.48
12/18/89 16.65 58.59
03/08/90 15.92 59.32
06/07 /90 16.10 59.14
09/05/90 16.61 58.63
- 12/03/90 17.06 58.18
03/01/91 16.62 58.62
06,/03 /21 16.65 58.59
09/04/91 16.57 58.67
03/13/92 14.66 60.58
3058501 /192 May 8, 1992




Table t {continued)
Groundwater Elevation Data

Shell Service Station
230 West MacArthur Boulevard at Pledmont Avenue

Oakland, California
Well Depth To Groundwater
Well Date Elevation Water Elevation
Number Sampled (feet, MSL) (feet) {feet, MSL)

MW.-3 07/14/88 74.68 14.05 60.63
10/04/88 14.60 60.08
11/10/88 14.35  60.33
12/09/68 , 14.04 60.64
' 01/10/89 13.70 60.98

01 /20/89 13.72 60.96 -
02/06/89 13.75 | 60.93
03/10/89 13.42 61.26
- 06/06/89 14.52 60.16
09/07/89 15.52 59.16
12/18/89 19.59 55.09
03/08/90 14.72 59.96
06/07 /90 14.65 60.03
03/05/90 15.51 58.17
12/03/90 14.85 59.83
03/01/91 14.92 59.76
06/03/91 14.75 5893
09/04/91 15.14 §9.54
03/13/92 13.50 61.18
MW-4 01/23/90 7383 14.68 T 5915
| 03/08/90 14.38 59.45
- 06/07/90 14.27 53.56

| 09/05/20 15.40 £8.43 -
- 12/03,/90 15.90 57.93
. 06/03 /3 14.60 59.23
09/04 /91 15.25 58.58
03/13/92 12.72 B R 1

MSL = Mean sea level, measurements taken from top of casing.

3058501/1Q92 May 8, 1992




Table 2
Groundwater Analytical Data
t ow-Boiling Hydrocarbons

Shell Service Station
230 MacArthur Boulevard at Pledmornt Avenue
Qakdand, California

Well Date ~ Gasoline Benzene Toluene Ethytbenzene Xylenes
Number Sampled (ppb) {ppb) {ppb} {ppb) {ppb)
MW-1 07/14/88 ND ND ND ND ND
10/04/88 ND 8 4.3 ND 9
11/10/88 ND ND ND ND ND
12/09/88 ND ND ND ND ND
01/10/89 ND ND ND ND NA
0t/20/89 ND ND NA NA ND
02/06/89 ND ND ND ND ND
03/10/89 ND ND ND ND ND
06/06/89 ND ND ND ND ND
09/07/89 ND ND ND ND ND
12/18/89 ND ND ND ND ND
03/08/90 ND ND ND ND ND
06/07/90 ND ND ND ND ND
09/05/90 ND ND ND _ND ND
12/03/90 ND ND ND ND ND
03/01/91 ‘ND ND ND ND ND
06/03/91 ND ND ND ND ND
09/04/91 ND ND ND ND ND
03/13/92 ND ND ND ND ND -
MW-2 07/14/88 ND 79 2.6 1.1 4
' 10/04/88 90 ND 1.3 23 12
11/10/88 ND ND ND ND 2
12/09/88 ND ND . 0.6 ND 3
01/20/89 ND ND ND ND ND
02/06/89 NA ND ND ND ND
03/10/89 ND ND ND ND ND
06/06/89 ND ND 0.5 ND ND
09/07/89 ND ND ND NG ND
12/18/89 ND ND ND ND ND
03/08/90 ND ND ND ND ND
06/07 /90 ND ND ND ND ND
. 09/05/90 ND ND ND ND ND
12/03/90 ND ND ND ND ND
03/01/91 ND ND ND ND ND
06/03/91 ND ND ND ND ND
09/04/91 ND ND ND ND ND
03/13/92 ND ND ND ND ND

3058501 /1Q92

May 8, 1992
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Table 2 (continued) -
Groundwater Analytical Data
{ ow-Boiling Hydrocarbons

Shell Service Station
230 MacArthur Boulevard at Piedmont Avenue
QOakiand, California

Well Date Gasoline Benzene Toluene Ethyibenzene Xylenes:
Number Sampled (ppb} {ppb) {ppb} (ppb) (ppb}
MW-3 07/14/88 ND ND ND ND ND
10/04/88 ND ND ND ND 5
11/10/88 ND ND ND ND ND
12/09/88 ND ND ND ND ND
01/10/83 ND ND ND NO NA
01/20/89 NA NA ND ND ND
02/06/89 70 ND ND ND ND
03/10/89 150 ND ND "ND ND
06/06/89 ND ND ND ND ND
09/07/89 ND 0.65 ND . ND ND
12/06/88 46 1.3 ND 0.44 . 0866
03/08/90 ND ND ND ND ND
06/07/90 ND ND ND ND | ND
09/05/91 ND ND ND ND ND
12/03/90 ND ND ND ND ND
03/01/91 © 19 53 ND 22 _ND
06/03/91 ND ND ND ND ND
09/04/91 ND ND ND ND ND
03/13/92 ND ND ND ND - ND

MWw-4 01/23/90 1,600 - 100 10 30 : 20
03/08/90 | 4,200 260 18 88 a9
06/07 /90 2,000 150 69 14 17
09/05 /90 1,700 130 10 72 19

-12/03/80 2,600 108 41 17 59

06/03/91 1 2,800 160 15 88 32
09/04/91 NS NS NS NS NS
03/13/92 2,700 180 70 59 29

ppb = Parts per billion

ND = Notdetected

MNA =. Not analyzed

i NS = Not sampled, hydrocarbon sheen observed
See certified analytical results for detection limits.

3058501 /1Q92 ' May 8, 1892




PROJECT: DODSON - Project No. 1493

"LOG OF BOREHOLE: BH-1

BORING LOC.: SOUTHWEST CORNER OF PROPERTY

ELEVATION, TOC:

DRILLING CONTRACTOR: GREGG DRILLING

START DATE: 1/8/97

END DATE: 1/8/97

DRILLING METHOD: DIRECT PUSH

TOTAL DEPTH: 20.0

DRILLING EQUIPMENT: GEOPROBE DRILL RIG

DEPTH TO WATER: 15.0

SAMPLING METHOD: 2" pRIVE SAMPLER

LOGGED BY: J.5. ANDERSON

HAMMER WEIGHT and FALL: N/A

RESPONSIBLE PROFESSIONAL: MC

SAMPLES
E;’J SOIL g g =&
Elé SYMEOLS DESCRIPTION %% E a8 COMMENTS
i 0.0 - 0.6; Asphalt, 3" Aggregate Base.
— B# —
1 |
2 — —
3 _|
4 —] —
N / 4.0 - 6.0; Silty Clay w/ sand; moderate yellowish N
5 — CL% brown, 1OYR 5/4.
11 No Hydrocarbon
1 % odor.
6 fa -
7 — —]
8 |
- 1
9.0 - 11.0; Silty Sand; mod. yellowish brown —
10YR 4/2.
L-2 No Hydrocarbon
odor. _
12— —
13— —
14— —]
ALL ENVIRONMENTAL, INC. page 1 of 2




PROJECT: DODSON - Project No. 1493

LOG OF BOREHOLE: BH-1

DEPTH
(feet)

SOIL
SYMBOLS

DESCRIPTION

COMMENTS

Tl 14.0 - 16.0; Silty Sand (cont.)

L-3

No Hydrocarbon odor.
Moist.

Borehole terminated at 20.0 feet.

Borehole backfilled with
cement grout.

ALL ENVIRONMENTAL, INC.

page 2 of 2




PROJECT: DODSON - Project No. 1493

LOG OF BOREHOLE: DBH-2

BORING LOC.- WEST OF FORMER W.0O. UST

ELEVATION, TOC: --

DRILLING CONTRACTOR: GREGG DRILLING

START DATE: 1/8/97 END DATE: 1/8/97

DRILLING METHOD: DIRECT PUSH

TOTAL DEPTH: 20.0°

DRILLING EQUIPMENT: GEOPROBE DRILL RIG

DEPTH TO WATER: 15.0°

SAMPLING METHOD: 2" DRIVE SAMPLER

LOGGED BY: J.5. ANDERSON

HAMMER WEIGHT and FALL: N/A

RESPONSIBLE PROFESSIONAL: MC

EH SAi\aalPLES
ad |somos DESCRIPTION 2 ; €|  COMMENTS
T 0.0 - 0.6; Asphalt, 3" Aggregate Base.
1] ]
2 — —
a— —
4 Py —
ﬁ / 4.0 - 6.0; Silty Clay; yellowish brown, |
] CL% 10YR 5/4
5 ’ No Hydrcecarbon
n / -1 odor.
7 i
7 — —
——1 u—
88— —
g —] f —
10— CL% 9.0 - 11.0; Same.
No Hydrocarbon
- % L2 odor.
11 ¥/ _
12— ]
13— ]
14— _
ALL ENVIRONMENTAL, INC. | page 1 of 2




PROJECT: DODSON - Project No. 1493 LOG OF BOREHOLE: BH-2 .

SAMPLES

DEPTH
(feet)
b

COMMENTS

DESCRIFTION gg

:
£
n \ No Hydrocarbon odor.

JH| 14.0 - 16.0; Silly Clay: moderate yellowish 3 Moist.
TI:J| brown, 10YR 5/4, moist. - !

Borehole terminated at 20.0 feet. Borehole backfilled with
] cement grout.

21— N
292 , ]
23 — ]
24 | . i
25 .
26— _|
27 ]
28— _]
29 — ' ]
30— ]

31— ' .

A1l ENVIRONMENTAL, INC. page 2 of 2



PROJECT: DODSON - Pr: oject No. 1493 LOG OF BOREHOLE: BH-3
BORING LOC.: NORTH OF FORMER W.O. UST - ELEVATION, TOC:  --
DRILLING CONTRACTOR: GREGG DRILLING START DATE: 1/8/97 END DATE: 1/8/97
DRILLING METHOD: DIRECT PUSH TOTAL DEPTH:  16.0°
DRILLING EQUIPMENT: GEOPROBE DRILL RIG DEPTH TO WATER: NA
SAMPLING METHOD: 2" DRIVE SAMPLER LOGGED BY: J.S. ANDERSON
HAMMER WEIGHT and FALL: N/a RESPONSIBLE PROFESSIONAL: MC
SAMPLES
E"E SOIL H. '§‘ =h
o8 DESCRIPTION 22 Bl & COMMENTS
= 0.0 - 0.6; Asphalt, 3" Aggregate Base.
1 ]
9 — _
3 |
471 7 — ]
. /// 4.0 - 6.0; Silty Clay; mod. yellowish brown, 7
57 CL/ 10YR 5/4. No Hydrocarbon
| / L-1 odor.
6 fa —
7 — _|
8 — ]
9 — L7 i T
10 CL% 9.0 - 11.0: Same.
No Hydrocarbon
— /// L2 n:)dor_.y
11| L —
12— —
13— —
14— ]
ALL ENVIRONMENTAL, INC. page 1 of 2




PROJECT: DODSON - Project No. 1493 LOG OF BOREHOLE: BH-4
BORING L.OC.: WEST OF MAGNETIC ANOMALY ELEVATION, TOC: --
DRILLING CONTRACTOR: GREGG DRILLING START DATE: 1/8/97 | END DATE: 1/8/97
DRILLING METHOID): DIRECT PUSH TOTAL DEPTH:  20.0¢
DRILLING EQUIPMENT: GEOPROBE DRILL RIG DEPTH TO WATER: 15.0°
SAMPLING METHOD: 2" DRIVE SAMPLER LOGGED BY: .J.S. ANDERSON
HAMMER WEIGHT and FALL: N/a RESPONSIBLE PROFESSIONAL: MC
SAMPLES
E’*E SOIL ' A3 28
G |otebis DESCRIPTION Jj5#| commenTs
YL 0.0 - 0.6; Asphalt, 3" Aggregate Base. _
1 ]
2 — _
3 —]
4 ] ;/ ) ] |
] 4.0 - 6.0; Sandy Gravely Clay: mod. yellowish brown, |
CL// "
5 % 10YR 5/4, gravel up to 1/4". — No Hydrocarbon
| / odor.
- /| ]
7 ]
8 |
9 ] /r ]
_ / 9.0 - 11.0; Silty Clay; mod. yellowish brown,
10 CL% 10YR 5/4. med. stifl. L9\l |Stight odor.
11 4 -
12— =
13 -
14— —

ALL ENVIRONMENTAL, INC. | page 1 of 2




PROJECT: DODSON -'PI'OjCCt No. 1493 LOG OF BOREHOLE: BH-4

DEPTH
{feet)

SO
SYMBOLS

| 2| 2E
DESCRIPTION 32 | Bl 32 COMMENTS

15 —

cuty:

I 14.0 - 16.0; Silty Clay: grayish green,

g
£
4\ v

10GY 5/2. L-3 \ Stéong Hydrocarbon odor.

Mboist.

Borehole terminated at 20.0 feet. Borehole backfilled with
] cement grout.

ALL ENVIRONMENTAL, INC. page 2 of 2




PROJECT: DODSON - Project No. 1493 LOG OF BOREHOLE: BH-5
BORING 1L.OC.: NW OF MAGNETIC ANOMALY ELEVATION, TOC: -=

DRILLING CONTRACTOR: GREGG DRILLING START DATE: 1/8/97 END DATE: 1/8/97
DRILLING METHQD: DIRECT PUSH TOTAL DEFTH:  16.0°

DRILLING EQUIPMENT: GEOPROBE DRILL RIG DEPTH TO WATER: NA

SAMPLING METHOD: 2" DRIVE SAMPLER LOGGED BY: J.S. ANDERSON
HAMMER WEIGHT and FALL: N/A RESPONSIBLE PROFESSIONAL: MC
m o SAMPLES
%g SYBOLS DESCRIPTION gg E Eg COMMENTS

CL

NN

10— CL

I
RN

11—

12—

13—

14—

0.0 - 0.6; Asphalt, 3" Aggregate Base.

4.0 - 6.0; Sandy Gravely Clay; dark yellowish orange, |
10YR 6/6, gravel up to 1/4",

_ No Hydrocarbon
-1
odor.
9.0 - 11.0; Silty Clav; dark yellowish orange, ]
10YR 6/6. L-32 No Hydrocarbon odor.

ALL ENVIRONMENTAL, INC. page 1 of 2




PROJECT: DODSON - Project No. 1493

LOG OF BOREHOLE: BH-5 -

SOIL
SYMBOLS

DEPTH
{feet)

DESCRIPTION

SAMPLES

BLOW
COUNTS

5';1
5 B

COMMENTS

4 14.0 - 16.0; Silty Clay: dark yeﬂowish orange,
Il 10 YR 6/6 w/ pale green mottling 10 G 6/2.

L-3

|
|

Slight Hydrocarbon odor}

29 —

30—

31

Borehole terminated at 16.0 feet.

| Borehole backfilled with

cement grout.

AvLL ENVIRONMENTAL, INC.

page 2 of 2




PROJECT: DODSON - Project No. 1493 LOG OF BOREHOLE: BH-6
BORING LOC.: NORTH OF MAGNETIC ANOMALY ELEVATION, TOC:  --
DRILLING CONTRACTOR: GREGG DRILLING START DATE: 1/8/97 END DATE: 1/8/97
DRILLING METHQI): DIRECT PUSH TOTAL DEPTH: 20.0°
DRILLING EQUIPMENT: GEOPROBE DRILL RIG DEPTH TO WATER: 15.0°
SAMPLING METHOD: 2" DRIVE SAMPLER LOGGED BY: J.S. ANDERSON
HAMMER WEIGHT and FALL: Nn/A RESPONSIBLE PROFESSIONAL: MC
SAMPLES
£2 | son i
W& |ombns DESCRIPFION b5 5|  comments
= 0.0 - 0.6; Asphalt, 3" Aggregate Base.
1 ]
27 1
3 _
4 — 7 1 ]
- % 4.0 - 6.0; Sandy Gravely Clay; mod. yellowish B
5— CL / brown, 10YR 5/4 w/ gray mottling. No Hydrocarbon
B % L-1 odor.
6— ld ]
7 ]
8 |
9 ] / —
_ / 9.0 - 11.0; Silty Clay; mod. yellowish brown,
10 CL% 10YR 5/4, gray mottling. L- No Hydrocarbon odor.
11 ¥ A
12— —
13— -
14— ]

ALL ENVIRONMENTAL, INC. page 1 of 2




PROJECT: DODSON - Project No. 1493 LOG OF BOREHOLE: BH-6 .

SAMPLES

SO

DEPTH
(feet)
INTERVAL
BLOW
COUNT3

’ 2]
DESCRIPTION §2 COMMENTS

[L-3a

v

11l 14.0 - 16.0; Silty Clay: grayish green, Strong Hvdroes
£l 10GY 5/. L-3 Strong Hydrocarbon

28

29 —

30—

— odor. Moist.

31

Borehole terminated at 20.0 feet.

Borehole backifilled with
cement grout.

ArL ENVIRONMENTAL, INC.

page 2 of 2
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PROJECT: DODSON - Project No. 1493 LOG OF BOREHOLE: _ BH-3 .

SOIL t

4
. 2E
samoLs - DESCRIPTION 22 5| 32 COMMENTS

DEPTH
[feet}

15 —CLEY 14.0 - 16.0; Silty Clay: moderate yellowish L3 Moist.
|| brown, 10YR 5/4.

N i N \ No Hydrocarbon odor.

— Borehole terminated at 16.0 feet. —] Borehole backhilled with

17 ~ . - cement grout.

ArL ENVIRONMENTAL, INC. page 2 of 2




11¢ 2nd Avenue South, #I)7, Pacheco, CA 94553

McCAMPBELL  ANALYTICAL INC. Tele: 510-798-1620 Fax: 510-798-1622

01/17/97
Dear Jennifer:
Enclosed are:
1). the results of 10 samples from your # 1493; Dodson project,
2). a QC report for the above samples
. 3). a copy of the chain of custody, and
4}. a bill for analytical services.

Ifyou have any questions please contact me. McCampbell Analytical Laboratories strives for excellence in gquality,

service and cost. Thank you for your business and I look forward to working with you again.

Yours truly,

e //

Edward Hamilton, Lab Director




110 2ad Avenue South, #D7, Pacheco, CA 94553

McCAMPBELL  ANALYTICAL INC. Tele: 510-798-1620 Fax: 510-798-1622

All Environmental, Inc. Client Project ID: # 1493, Dodson Date Sampled: 01/08/97
3364 Mt. Diablo Bivd.

Date Received: 01/10/97

Lafayette, CA 94549 Client Contact: Jennifer Anderson Date Extracted: 01/10-01/13/97

Client P.O: Date Analyzed: 01/10-01/13/97
Gasoline Range (C6-C12) Volatile Hydrocarbons as Gasoline*, with Methyl tert-Butyt Ether* & BTEX*

EPA methods 5030, moqiﬁed 8015, and 8020 or 602; California RWQCB (SF Bay Region) method GCFID(5030)

LabID | ClientID |Matrix| TPH(g)" | MTBE | Benzene | Toluene [EUNWIOOM xyiene St?nl;;;ie
72755 | BH4L3-15° S 1100j | ND<3 |ND< 002| ND< 002 | 44 14 ~F
72758 | BHS5L3-15° S 2.1 ND 0009 | 0006 ND 0.016 104
727162 | BH6L3-15 S 190j |ND< 06| 025 0.50 0.84 36 118*
72765 | BH2L3-15’ S ND ND ND ND ND ND 97
72768 | BH3L3-15° S ND ND ND ND ND ND 98
72771 | BHLL3-15 S ND ND ND ND ND ND 97
72772 BH4W W | 6600bd | 170 58 T3 110 270 97
72773 BH6W w |13,000ah| 320 870 65 130 570 102
72774 BH2W w ND.i ND ND ND ND ND 105
72775 BHIW W | 330cji | 220 20 0.72 ND 13 105
Reporting Limitunless | W | 50 ug/L 50 0.5 0.5 0.5 0.5
otherwise stated: ND

means not detected
above the reporting limit 5 1L.0mgkg| 005 6.005 0.005 0.005 0.005

* water and vapor samples are reported in ug/L, soil and sludge samples in mg/kg, and all TCLP extracts in mg/L

# ctuttered chromatogram; sample peak coelutes with surrogate peak

The following descriptions of the TPH chromatogram are cursory in nature and McCampbell Analytical is not
responsible for their interpretation: a) unmodified or weakly modified gasoline is significant; b) heavier gasoling
range compounds are s:‘%uﬁcant(age gasoline?); c) lighter gasoline range compounds (the most mobile fraction)
arc significant; d) gasoline range compounds having broa chrox_nato?apluc peaks are significant; biologicall
altered gasoline?; €) TPH pattern that does not appear to be derived rom gasoline (7); f) one to a few isolate
peaks present; g) strqng}g aged gasoline or diesel range compounds are significant; h) lighter than water immiscible
sheen is present; i) liquid sample that contains greater than - 5 vol. % sediment; j) no recognizable pattern.

DHS Certification No. 1644 ‘ e Edward Hamilton, Lab Director




110 2nd Avenuve South, #D7, Pacheco, CA 94553

McCAMPBELL  ANALYTICAL INC. Tele: 510-798-1620 Fax: 510-798-1622

Al Environmental, Inc. Client Project ID: # 1493; Dodson Date Sampled: 01/08/97
3364 Mt. Diablo Blvd.

Date Recerved: 01/10/97

Lafayette, CA 94549 Client Contact: Jennifer Anderson Date Extracted: 01/10/97

Client P.O: Date Analyzed: 01/10/97

Diesel Rangé (C10-C23) Extractable Hydrocarbons as Diesel *
EPA methods modified 8015, and 3550 or 3518, California RWQCB (SF Bay Region) method GCFID{3550) or GCFID(3510)

Lab ID ClientID | Matrix TPH ()" y‘éﬁggg;’fg}'
72755 BH4L3-15 S 370d 102
72758 BH5L3-15’ S 194 102
72762 BH6,L3-15" S 1404 - 102
72765 BH2,L3-15 S ND 107
72763 BH3,L3-15 S ND 107
72771 BH1L3-15° S ND 108
72773 BH6W w 450,000,d,h 108
2774 BH2W A 320,8b.i 105
T2775 BH1W W 490,g.d.i | 108

Reporting Limit unless other-{ W . 50uglL
wise stated; ND means not de-
tected above the reporting
limnit S 1.0 mg/kg

* water samples are reported in ug/L, soil and sludge samples in mg/kg, and ail TCLP and STLC extracts in mg/L

# cluttered chromatogram resulti_ng_‘iq coeluted.sul_;rogate and sample peaks, or; surrogate peak is on elevated
baselme, or; surrogate has been diminished by dilution of original extract,

¥ The following descriptions of the TPH chromatogram are cursory in nature and McCampbell Apalytical is not
responsible for their interpretation: a) unmodified or weakly modified diesel is s:gmﬁgant; b) diesel ranﬁe
compounds are significant, no recognizable pattern; ) aged diesel? is significant); d) gasoline range comaaoun 5
are significant; ) medium boiling point pattern that does not match diesel s?)' ) one to a few isolated peaks

present; g) oil range compounds are significant; h) lighter than water immiscible sheen is present; i) liquid saniple
that confains greater than ~ 5 vol. % sediment.

DHS Certification No. 1644 //;/ Edward Hamilton, Lab Director




110 2nd Avenue South, #D7, Pacheco, CA 94553
McCAMPBELL ANALYTICAL INC,

Tele: 510-798-1620 Fax: 510-798-1622

All Environmental, Inc. Client Project ID: # 1493; Dodson Date Sampled: 01/08/97
3364 Mt. Diablo Blvd. Date Received: 01/10/97
Lafayette, CA 94549 Client Contact: Jennifer Anderson Date Exiracted; 01/10/97
Client P.O: Date Analyzed: 01/10/97
Petrolenm Oil & Grease (with Silica Gel Clean-up) *
EPA methods 4131, 5070 or 2071; Standard Methods 5520 D/E&F or 503 D&E for solids and 5520 B&F or 503 A&E for liquids
Lab ID Client ID Matrix : Oil & Grease™
72165 BH2L3-15 S ND
72768 BH3L3-15 ] ND
72774 BH2W W ND i
Reporting Limit unless other- W 5 mg/l
wise stated; ND means not ‘de:- -
tected above the reporting limit S 50 mg/kg

* water samples are reported in mg/L and soil and sladge samples in mg/kg

h} lighter than water immiscible sheen is present; i) liquid sample that contains greater than ~ Svol. % sediment.

DHS Certification No. 1644

._.Af-_‘/—Edward Hamilton, Lab Director




McCAMPBELL ANALYTICAL INC.

110 2nd Avenue South, #17, Pacheco, CA 94553
Tele: 510-798-1620 Fax: 510-798-1622

All Eaviroamental, Inc.
3364 Mt. Diablo Blvd.

Client Project ID: # 1493; Dodson

Date Sampled: 01/08/97

Date Receved: 01/10/97

Lafayette, CA 94549 Client Contact: Jennifer Anderson _ |Date Extracted: 01/13/97
Client P.O: Date Analyzed: 01/13/97
Dissolved Lead
EPA analytical methods 6010/200.7, 239.2"
. . . g * % Recovery
Lab ID .. Client ID Matrix | Extraction Lead Surrogate
- 72773 BHoW W | TTLC ND NA
72774 BH2W W TTLC ND.i NA
72775 BH1IW W TTLC ND.i NA
Reporting Limit unless otherwise stated, s TTLC 3 0meke
ND means not detected above the re-
porting Hmit w TTLC 0,005 mg/L
- STLC,TCLF 0.2 mg/L

samples

rvd .

* soil and sludge samples are reported im mpg/kg, and water samples and all STLC & TCLP exracts in mg/L

1" Lead is analysed using EPA method 6010 (ICP)for seils, sludges, STLC & TCLP extracts and method 239.2 (AA Furnace} for water
® EPA exraction methods 131 WTCLP), 3010/3020( water, TTLC), 3040(er ganic matrices, TTLC), 3050(solids, TTLC); STLC from CA Title

surrogate diluted out of range; N/A means surrogate not applicable to this analysis
& reporting limit raised due matrix interference

1) liquid sample that contains greater than ~ 2 vol. % sediment; this sediment is extracted with the liquid, in accordance with EPA
methodologies and can significantly effect reported metal concentrations.

DHS Certification Nea. 1644

s Edward Hamilton, Lab Director



110 2nd Avenue South, #D7, Pacheco, CA 94553
Tele: 510-798-1620 Fax: 510-798-1622

McCAMPBELL ANALYTICAL INC.

All Environmental, Inc. Client Project ID: # 1493; Dodson Date Sampled: 01/08/97
3364 Mt. Diablo Blvd.

Date Received: 01/10/97

Lafayette, CA 94549 Client Contact: Jennifer Anderson Date Extracted: 01/10/97
Client P.O: Date Analyzed: 01/13/97
Lead”
E£PA analytical methods 6010/200.7, 239,27
Lab ID ClientID | Matrix| Extraction® Lead" '%’S‘iﬁg"g;’f;?
72755 BH4,L3-15 .5 TTLC 62 102
72758 BH5,L3-15 3 | TTLC 4.6 102
72762 BH6L3-15" s | TTLC 3 102
72765 BH2,13-15 S TTLC 84 103
72768 BH3L3-15 5 TTLC 1.6 ‘ 103
72771 BH11.3-1% S TTLC 15 101
Reporting Limit unless otherwise stated; | § TTLC 3.0 mefke
ND means not detected above the re-
porting limit w TTLC 0.005 mg/L
— | STLC,TCLP? 0.2mg/L

* soil and shudge samples are reported in mg/kg, and water samples and all STLC & TCLP catracts in mg/L

* Lead is analysed using EPA method 6010 (ICP)for soils, sludges, STLC & TCLP extracts and method 2392 {AA Furnace)} for water
samples

®EPA extraction methods 13 I(TCLP), 3010/3020( water, TTLC), 3040{organic matrices, TTLC), 3050(solids, TTLC); STLC from CA Title
n )

swrTogate diluted out of range; N/A means surrogate not applicable to this analysis
& reporting limit raised due matrixinterference

1) hiquid sampie that contains preater than ~ 2 vol. % sediment; this sediment is extracted with the lignid, in accordance with EPA
methodologies and can significantly effect reported metal concentrations.

DHS Certification No. 1644 ' s -/ Edward Hamilton, Lab Director

-




McCAMPBELL ANALYTICAL INC.

110 2nd Avenue South, #D7, Pacheco, CA 94553
Tele: 510-798-1620 Fax: 510-798-1622

Date:

QC REPORT FOR HYDROCAREBON ANALYSES

01/10/97 Matrix: Soil

| | Concentration {mg/kg) | [ % Recovery

|  Analyte | sample . | Amount | RPD
| | (#68847) Mg MSD | Spiked | Mg MSD

| | E I

[ a I I

| TPH (gas) | ©0.000 1.941 1.7g0 | 2.03 | 96 87 9.8
| Benzene |. 0.000 o0.180 o0.192 | 0.2 | 20 96 6.5
| Toluene | ©0.000 o0.186 o0.196 | 0.2 | 93 98 5.2
| Ethylbenzene | 0.000 0.190 0.194 ! 0.2 | 95 97 2.1
| Xylenes | ©0.000 o0.s82 g.ssg | 0.6 | 97 o8 1.0
| l ! |

I i | I

| TPH (diesel)} i 0 315 307 | 300 | 105 102 2.5
I | f !

| I | |

| TRPH | 0.6  23.9 24.3 | 2¢.8 | 11s 117 1.7
| (il and grease) | | [

l I | |

.%¥ Rec. = (M5 - Sample} / amcunt spiked x 100

RPD:(MS-MSDI/(MS+MSD}J:2X100




McCAMPBELL ANALYTICAL INC.

110 2nd Avenue South, #D7, Pacheco, CA 94553
Tele: 510-798-1620 Fax: 510-798-1622

QC REPORT FOR HYDROCARBON ANALYSES

Date:. 01/10/97 Matrix: Water
| | Concentration V(mg/L) | | % Recovery |
| Analyte | Sample | Amount | RPD |
i | (#72590) ws MSD | spiked | Ms "MSD i
| | | |_ |
| I I I I
| TPH (gas) | Q.0 1p1,2 92.2 | 100.0 | 101.2 99.2 2.0 |
| Benzene } 0.0 10.7 10.8 | 10.0 | 107.0 108.¢0 0.9 |
| Toluene | 0.0 10.7 10.8 | 10.0 | 107.0 108.0 0.9 |
| Ethyl Benzene | 0.0 10.8 11.0 | 10.0 | 108.0 110.0 1.8 |
| Xylenes } 0.0 32.4 32.8 |  30.0 ] 108.0 109.3 1.2 |
I I | | I
I I | | |
ITPH (diesel) | 0 151 155 | 150 | 101 103 2.1 |
! | | I I
I | | I |
| TRPH } 0 24000 23300 | 23700 | 101 98 3.0 |
| {0il & grease) A | f i
! I | | I
% Rec. = {MS - Sample) / amount spiked x 100

RPD = (M - MSD) / (MS + MSD) x 2 x 100




McCAMPBELL ANALYTICAL INC.

110 2nd Avenue South, #D7, Pacheco, CA 94353
Tele: 510-798-1620 ' Fax: 510-798-1622

QC REPORT FOR HYDROCARBON ANALYSES

Date: o1/13/97

Matrix: Water

! | Concentration (mg/L) | | % Recovery
| Bnalyte | Sample | Amount | RPD
| | (#72698) Ms MSD | spiked | Ms MSD
| | | |
t t | |
| TPH (gas) | 0.0 97.6 94.9 } 100.0 | 97.6 94.9 2.9
| Benzene i 0.0 10.3 10.5 | 10.0 | 103.0 105.0 1.9
| Toluene | 0.0 10.5 10.6 | 10.0 | 105.0 106.0 0.9
| Ethyl Benzene | Q.0 10.5 10.6 | 10.0 | 105.0 106.0 0.%
| Xylenes | 0.0 31.3 31.5 | 30.0 | 104.3 105.0 0.6
| | | ]
l I | |
|TPH (diesel) | ®/A N/A N/A | N/A | N/A N/A N/A
! | | |
I | [ l
| TRPH | 9 25300 24600 | 23700 | 107 104 2.8
| {0cil & grease) | | | '
! ! I |

% Rec. = (MS - Sample) / amount spiked x 100

RPD = (MS - MSD} / (MS + MSD} x 2 x 100 . .




McCAMPBELL ANALYTICAL INC.

110 2nd Avenue South, #D7, Pacheco, CA 94553

Tele: 510-798-1620 Fax: 510-798-1622

QC REPORT FOR ICP and/or AA METALS

Date: 01/13/97 Matrix: Soil/TTLC

| | Concentration | | ¥ Recovery

| Analyte | (mg/kg, mg/L) | Amount | RED
| | sample MS MSD | Spiked | Ms MSD

| | | |

i l | |

jTotal Lead | ‘0.0 5.08 5.25 | 5.0 | 102 105 3.2
|Total Cadmium | N/A N/A N/A | nN/A | N/A N/R N/A
|Total Chromium | N/A N/A N/A | N/a | w/a H/A N/A
| Total Nickel | N/Aa N/A N/A | N/A | ¥/Aa N/A N/A
|Total Zinc | N/A N/A N/A J N/A | W/A N/A N/A
i | | |

| 4 | | |

| Total Copper | N/a N/R N/A | N/A | N/A N/A N/A
! | l i

| ] | I

|STLC Lead | w/n N/A N/A  } NW/A | N/A N/B N/A
| | | |

% Ree. =~ (MS - Sample) / amount spiked x 100

RPD = (MS - MSD) / (MS + MSD} x 2 x 100

N A S —————— R




110 2nd Avenue South, #D7, Pacheco, CA 94553

McCAMPBELL ANALYTICAL INC. Tele: 510-798-1620 Fax: 510-798-1622

QC REPORT FOR METALS

Date: 01/13/97 Matrix: Water/Dissolved

Extraction: TTLC
| | Concentration | | % Recovery }
I Analyte | {mg/L) | Amount | RPD |
] | Sample MS MSD | Spiked | Ms MSD ]
I | I ] |
| | | ] |
|Arsenic | w/a N/A N/A | N/A | N/A N/A N/a |
|Selenium | w/a N/A N/A | W/A | N/A N/A N/a |
| Molybdenum I w/a N/A N/a | N/A | N/A N/A N/a |
| silver | w/Aa N/A N/Aa | N/A I w/a N/A N/A
|Thallium | wN/A N/n N/ | N/A I N/A N/A N/a |
|Barium | N/A N/A N/a | N/A I N/A N/A N/A |
INickel | wN/A N/A N/A | N/A | N/A N/A N/A |
| Chrominm | /A N/A N/A | N/A | wn/a N/A N/A |
| vanadium | w/a N/A N/Aa | N/A | N/A N/A N/B |
|Beryllium | wN/a N/A N/2 | N/A | wn/a N/h N/A |
| Zinc | w/A N/A N/a | w/aA | N/A N/A N/Aa |
{Copper |- w/Aa N/A N/a | w/a | N/A N/A u/a |
|Antimony | wn/A N/A N/A | N/A | N/A N/A N/a |
|Lead | 0.0 4.5 4.8 | 5.0 | 91 95 4.7 |
| cadmium | N/a N/A N/A | N/A | N/A N/A N/a |
| Cobalt | N/a N/A N/Aa | N/A | N/A N/A N/A |
|Mercury | w/A N/A N/a | W/Aa | N/A N/A N/A |
| l I | |
% Rec. = (MS - Sample) / amount spiked x 100

RPD = (MS - MSD) / (M5 + MSD} x 2 x 100




CHROMALAB, INC.

Environmental Services {SDB)

January 17, 1997 Submission #: 9701132

MCCAMPBELL ANAYLYTICAT,, INC.

Atten: Ed Hamilton

Project: A-D1493 Project#: 7933
Received: January 13, 1997 '

‘re: One sample for Polynuclear Aromatic Hydrocarbons (PAHs) analysis.
Method: SW846 Method 8270A Nov 1990

Client Sample ID: BH2, L3-15'

Spl#: 113775 Matrix; SOIL Extracted: January 15, 1997
Sampled: January 8, 1997 Run#: 4917 Analyzed: January 15, 1997
REPORTING BLANK BLANK DILUTION
RESULT LIMIT RESULT SPIKE FACTOR
ANALYTE (mg/Kq) (mg/Kq) (mg/Kg) (%)
NAPHTHALENE N.D.- .10 ‘N.D. -- 1
ACENAPHTHYLENE N.D. 0.10 N.D. Co=- 1
ACENAPHTHENE N.D. 0.10 N.D. 76.6 1
FLUORENE N.D. 0.10 N.D. -- 1
PHENANTHRENE N.D. 0.10 N.D. -- 1
ANTHRACENE N.D. .10 N.D. -- 1
FLUORANTHENE N.D. .10 N.D. -~ 1
.PYRENE N.D. 0.10 N.D. 72.3 1
BENZO (A) ANTHRACENE N.D. 0.10 N.D. -- 1
CHRYSENE = R N.D. 0.10 N.D. -- 1
BENZO (B) FLUORANTHENE N.D. 0.10 N.D. -- 1
BENZO (K) FLUORANTHENE N.D. 0.20 N.D. -- 1
‘BENZO (A) PYRENE — N.D. 0.035% N.D. -- 1
INDENO(1,2,3-CD) PYRENE N.D. 0.20 N.D. -- 1
DIB (A, H) ANTHRACENE N.D. 0.20 " N.D. -- 1
I) PERYLENE é(ji:_—_“ N.D. 0.20 N.D. -- 1
Michael Lee o - ip Poalinelli
Chemist ' , Operations Manager
510-798-1622 wr ou17 1220 Quarry Lane » Pleasanton, California 94566-4756 R
(510) 484-1919-« Facsimile (510) 484-1096 ‘

Faderai iD #48-N140157




CHROMALAB, INC.

January 17, 1997 . Submission #: 9701132
MCCAMPBELL ANALYTICAL, INC.

Atten: Ed Hamilton

Project: A-D1493 Project#: 7933
Received: January 13, 1997

‘re: One sample for Polynuclear Aromatic Hydrocarbons (PAHs) analysis.
Method: SW846 Methed 8270A Nov 1990 :

Client Sample ID: BH3, L3-15°

Spl#: 113776 Matrix: SOIL Extracted: January 15, 1997
Sampled: January 8, 1997 Run#: 4917 Analyzed: January 15, 1997
- REPORTING BLANK BLANK DILUTION
RESULT LIMIT RESULT SPIKE FACTOR
ANALYTE (mg/Kqg} (mg/Kq) (mg/Kg) (%)
NAPHTHALENE N.D. ' 0.10 N.D -- 1
ACENAPHTHYLENE N.D 0.10 N.D. -- 1
ACENAPHTHENE N.D 0.10 N.D. 76.6 1
FLUORENE N.D 0.10 N.D. -- 1
PHENANTHRENE N.D 0.10 N.D. -- 1
ANTHRACENE N.D 0.10 N.D. -- 1
FLUORANTHENE N.D. 0.10 N.D. -= 1
PYRENE. . N.D 0.10 N.D. 72.3 1
BENZO {A) ANTHRACENE N.D 0.10 N.D. == 1
CHRYSENE N.D 0.10 N.D. -- 1
BENZC (B} FLUORANTHENE N.D 0.10 N.D. -- 1
BENZO (K} FLUORANTHENE N.D 0.20 N.D. -- 1
BENZO (A) PYRENE N.D 0.035 N.D. -- 1
INDENO(1,2,3-CD) PYRENE N.D 0.20 N.D. -- 1
A, H) ANTHRACENE N.D 0.20 N.D. -- 1
1) PERYLENE N.b 0.20 N.D. -— I
‘Michael Lee 7 Chip Poalinelli
Chemist Operations Manager
510-798-1622 wv a1y 1220 Quarry Lane = Pleasanton, California 94566-4756

S105 G:QC040% MIKELEE 13:05

(510) 484-1919 « Facsimile {510) 484-1096
Federal 1D #68-0140157




'CHROMALAB, INC.

Environmental Services (SDB}

January 17, 1997 Submission #: 9701132
MCCAMPBELL ANALYTICAL, INC.
Atten: Ed Hamilton
Project: A-D1493 Project#: 7933
Received: January 13, 1997 ’
re: Surrogate report for 2 samples for Polynuclear Aromatic
Method: SWB46 Method 8270A Nov 1990
Lab Run#: 4917
Matrix: SOIL
% Recovery
Sample# Client Sample ID ~_Surrcgate Recovered Limits
113775-1 BH2, L3-15" NITROBENZENE-DS 61.3 23-120
113775-1 BH2, L3-15! 2-FLUOROBIPHENYL 65.3 30-115
113775-1 BH2, L3-15° TERPHENYL-D14 76.4 18-137
113776-1 BH3, L3-15" NITROBENZENE-DS €4 .5 23-120
113776-1 BH3, L3-15" 2-FLUQROBIPHENYL 74.3 30-115
113776-1 BH3, L3-15¢ TERPHENYL-D14 78.9 18-137
e , % Recovery
Sampled QC Sample Type Surrogate Recovered Limitsg
- 114421-1 Reagent blank (MDB) NITROBENZENE-D5 . 67.4 23-120
114421-1 Reagent blank (MDB) 2-FLUOROBIPHENYL, 73.7 30-115
114421-1 Reagent blank (MDB) TERPHENYL-D14 73.6 18-3137
114422-1 Spiked blank (BSP) NITROBENZENE-DS 74.8 23-120
114422-1 Spiked blank (BSP) 2-FLUOOROBIPHENYL 79.4 30-115
114422-1 Spiked blank (BSP) TERPHENYL-D14 78.7 18-137
114423-1 Spiked blank duplicate (BSD)NITROBENZENE-DS 49.6 23-120
114423-1 Spiked blank duplicate (BSD)2-FLUOROBIPHENYL 58.4 30-115
114423-1 Spiked blank duplicate (BSD)TERPHENYL-D14 76.3 . 18-137
114424-1 Matrix spike (MS) NITROBENZENE-DS - 81.6 23-120
114424-3 Matrix spike (MS) 2-FLUORCBIPHENYL 68.6 30-115
114424 -1 Matrix spike (MS) TERPHENYL-D14 56.0 18-137
114425-1 Matrix spike duplicate (MSD)NITROBENZENE-DS 93.6 23-120
114425-1 Matrix spike duplicate (MSD)2-FLUORCBIPHENYL 77.6  30-115
114425-3 Matrix spike duplicate (MSD)TERPHENYIL-D14 65.8 18-137

5108
QCSURR1229 MIKELEE 17-Jan-37 12

1220 Quarry Lane = Pleasanton, California 94566-4756
(510} 484-1919 » Facsimile (510) 484-1096

Fadaral 1IN #80. N1 AN EY
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CHROMALAB, INC.

- P ———— . . . PR

" Environmental Services (SDB) B

January 17, 1997 : Submission #: 9701132
MCCAMPBELIL ANALYTICAT,, INC.

Atten: Ed Hamilton

Project: A-D1493 .~ Project#: 7933
Received: January 13, 1997

-re: One sample for Polynuclear Aromatic Hydrocarbons (PAHs) analysis.
Method: SW846 Method 8270A Nov 1990

Client Sample ID: BH2W

Spl#: 113777 Matrix: WATER Extracted: January 16, 1997
Sampled: January 8, 1997 Run#: 4921 Analyzed: January 16, 1997

REPORTING BLANK BLANK DILUTION
RESULT LIMIT RESULT SPIKE FACTOR
ANALYTE , {ug/L) {(ug/L) {(ug/L) (%)
NAPOTHALENE N.D. .D.
ACENAPHTHYLENE
ACENAPHTHENE

66.0

Y

LI ]

74 .0

LR )

PYRENE
BENZO {(A) ANTHRACENE
CHRYSENE

© 'BENZO (B) FLUORANTHENE
'BENZO (K) FLUORANTHENE
BENZO (A) PYRENE
"INDENO (1, 2,3-CD)PYRENE
DIBENZO (A, H) ANTHRACENE

GHT } PERYLENE .

ote: Reporting limits raised due to limited of sample

Michael Lee B Chip Poalinelli

. Chemist o Operations Manager

L T

LI A

UUUUUUUUUUUUPUU

LR

»

FERZEEEEEZEEEREE
NMNNONMNNNNNNDNONNDN
b= R S 1 e e e

A s
b DUDDUDUDUDUUDDODD

510-798-1622 v oy

1220 Quarry Lane « Pleasanton, California 94566-4756
(510} 484-1919 » Facsimile (510) 484-1096
Federal ID #68-0140157

S0 D:0CDA0S MIXELEE 13:59




CHROMALAB, INC.

Environmental Services (SDB)

January 17, 1997 Submission #: 9701132
MCCAMPBELL ANALYTICAIL,, INC.
Atten: Ed Hamilton
Project: A-D14933 Project#: 7933
Received: January 13, 1997

re: Surrogau: report for 1 sample for Polynuclear Aromatic

Method: SW846 Method 8270A Nov 1990
Lab Run#: 4921
Matrix: WATER
’ % Recovery
. Sample# Client Sample ID Surrogate Recovered Limitg
 113777-1 BH2W NITROBENZENE-DS 57.0 35-114
113777-1 - BH2W 2~-FLUOROBIPHENYL 61.2 43-~116
113777-1 BH2W TERPHENYL-D14 74.2 33-141
L . % Recovery
! Sample# QC Sample Type Surrogate Recovered Limits
114448-1 Reagent blank (MDB) NITRCBENZENE-DS 50.7 35-114
114448-1 Reagent blank (MDB) 2-FLUOROBIPHENYL 57.2 43-1186
! 114448—1'  Reagent blank (MDB) TERPHENYL-D14 79.4 33-141
T 114449-1 Spiked kblank {BSP) NITROBENZENE-D5 60.1 35-114
114449-1 Spiked blank (BSP) 2-FLUORQBIFHENYL 68.2 43-116
114449-1 Spiked blank (BSP) TERPHENYL-D14 81.8 33-141
114450-1 Spiked blank duplicate (BSD)NITROBENZENE-DS 7 ' 59.0 35-114
114450-1 Spiked blank duplicate (BSD)2-FLUOROBIPHENYL o 65.4 43-116
1314450-1 Spiked blank duplicate (BSD) TERPHENYL-D14 82.8 33-141

5108
QCSURR1229 MIKELEE 17-Jan-97 12

1220 Quarry Lane » Pleasanton, Califomia 94566-4756
(510) 484-1919 » Facsimile (510) 484-1096
Federat ID #68-0140157
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ATTACHMENT E
Second Quarter 2002 Groundwater Sampling Report by AEC
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W ADVANCED ENVIRONMENTAL CONCEPTS INC& .

4

o AGZO

July 17, 2002

Wi M

.. Mr. Warren Dodson-
- Dodsonttd. - .

- P.O.Box 67809 = o
- Los Angeles, California 90067-0809

Regarding:  2nd Guarter Groundwater Séhpling_ﬂOOZ}
-~ Former Vogue Tyres Facility . -
240 West MacArthur Boulevard

Oakland, California - S

Dear M(; Dods.'on: )

- Advanced Environmental Concepts, Inc. (AEC) is pl,easedrtb-preSent_ this report 'c_)f'ground\n-f_atéf'sémp,ling; "
performed at the former Vogue Tyres facility, 240 West MacArthur Boulevaid, Qakland, California. -
(Attachment A, Figure 1). o : ‘ S o

'- Background

- The former Gulf Service Station originally operated three 10,000 gallon gasoline underground storage tanks
- (USTs), and one 350 gallon waste oif UST. Historical records indicate that the Gulf station existed since at .
least 1950. The current location of the Shell Service Station, located adjacent to, and south of the subject site

was a fueling station since at least 1952. The three Gulf gasoline USTs were located at the northern portion -
* of the property, (undemeath the current building), and the waste oil UST-was west ¢f the service bays. The

two pump islands were west of the northemn portion of the existing building. The 350 gallon waste oil UST was

removed in October 1996 by All Environmental, Inc (AE). ' o ‘ '

On October 3, 1996, AE| removed the previously identified 350 gallon waste oil UST located west of the
service bays. Visual staining of waste oil range hydrocaibons was identified on the fleor and sidewalls of the
excavation. Confirmation soil samples collected from the excavation indicated that soil beneath the former
UST emplacement were impacted with minor concentrations of-petroleum hydrocarbons. At the request of |
. ACHCS, AEt expanded the size of the excavation, then collected additionat confirmation soil samples which -
indicated the s uccessful removal afthec ontamination. G roundwater was note néountered during this
excavation phase, however, due to the estimated proximity of the contamination to groundwater, a subsurface
investigation was required by the County. g o o '

*On January 8, 1997, AE| conducted a subsurface investigation consisting of six borings using a Geoprobe,
* Borings BH-1, BH-2, BH-4, and BH-6 were advanced to 20 feet below grade level (BGL), and BH-3 and BH-5 .
were probed to 16  feet BGL. Soil samples were collected at intervals of 5 feet, and "grab” groundwater

samples were collected from inside the borings. Groundwater was identified at approximately 16 feet BGL.

The soil samples were analyzed in accordance with California Department of Health Services (CA DHS) .
- method for totalf petroleum hydrocarbons as gasoline and diesel (TPH-g,d) and EPA Method 8020 for volatite =
aromatics (BTXE), and methyl tertiary butyl ether (MTBE). The soil samples were also analyzed for total lead, .
oit.and grease, and poly nuclear aromatics (PNAs). ) o S -

: 1 :
'+ ENVIRONMENTAL CONCEPTS WITH DESIGN IN MIND -

4400 ASHE ROAD, #206 '+ . BAKERSFIELD, CA 93313 . 661/831-1646 - FAX661/831-1771




- July 12, 2002

Quarterly Groundwater Sampling Report S  Advanced Environmental Concepts..inc. . .

- Total lead concentrations 'rang'e._d from 4.6 mglkg to 23 mg/kg which is below the recorﬁmended action level

- of 50 mg/kg. MTBE was non-detect for alt samples analyzed, oil and grease were only run on BH-2 and BH-3 _
., ‘and was less than 50 mg/kg, and the PNAs exhibited trace concentrations ranging between 1.1 and 41 uglkg,

'ihe.grqundwater-samplés'Were analyzed in accordance with California Départrhent of Health Sérvi‘ces'{‘CA{:

.DHS) method for totat petroleurn hydrocarbons as gasoline and diesel (TPH-g,d) and EPA Method 8020 for .

volatiles aromatics (BYXE), and methy! tertiary. butyl ether (MTBE), -Gr_dun_dwater samples were also analyzed . - '

" for total lead, oil and grease, and poly nuclear aromatics (PNAs).

‘Soluble lead concentrations were below detection limits, MTBE-_rang’ed from below detection firits to 320uglL

o .In-BHEW, oil and grease were only run on BH2W and was less than 5'mg/t; and the PNAs exhibited non - -
d,etectable‘cpnéentrationfs;, Y ' : S e IR
S On Auglisi 7,'31997,7A'Eélsupervised the driﬂihg of."mree‘GeOpro'be soil borings (BH-7, BH-8, and 8H-9), ahd_,"' .
-+ installation of four groundwater monitoring wells (MW-1, MW-2, MW-3, and MW-4) proximal to the western

dispenser islands, and souh, west, and north of the former UST emplacement. The investigative groundwater - -

wells and Gedprobe borings were positioned to assess the vertical and lateral migration of hydrocarbons in

- the subsurface and to evaluate groundwater quality.

“n abCordance_wi_th directives issued by ACHCS in a letter dated May 16, 2000, grouridWater ,sémpl"es
co_llecteq during June 2000 were a{sro analyzed for the presence of ether oxygenates, spegiﬁr_;ally:, Tertiary

On February 13, ‘2-‘001 AEC_drilled; ‘samplad, and instalied four additionaf'groundWater monitoring wélis (MW*
5, MW-6, MW-7, and MW-8) on the subject property and offsite in MacArthur Boulevard and Howe Street,

In addition fo the quarterly groundwater sampling AEC conducted a *hi-vac” feasibility study from October 22-

© 26, 2001. The “hi-vac” study consisted of removing impacted soil vapor and groundwater primaily from -

monitoring welis MW-1, MW-2, MW-3, and MW -5.

‘This latest groundwater sampling report documents the methods and procedures used and the laboratory
- @nalylical results obtainec_! fro‘m,the_lafest groundwater sampling event conducted at the subject property on )

' '_GroundWater Sampling -

‘ Thé,groundwateréampléé were collected in accordance with the following protocol.

1) . Depth to grourid _W;ifer Was méasu'red in each of the-wei!s;_
2) A b?aiiér 'was.used;_té collect a water sampfe'frorh the potentiometric surface to'vi$uélly .
- determine whether free hydrocarbons or a sheen can be identified; . o
3) 'In'itiél readings of pH,‘-T:emperature,_ahd Conductivity were obtained (Attachment B); B '
5

» ENVIRONMENTAL CONCEPTS WITH DESIGN IN MIND »
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Quiarterly Groundwater sa'mpling Report-

 The water samples were collected in a clean, stainless steel barler then transferred to 40—ml

UL glass VOA vials with Teflon septa Care was exercised to ensure that no air bubb!es were . .
' 'pl'esent iyl 1he vials; : e
o 5) o -The VOA wais were labeled sealed wuth tape, wrapped in a protective covenng. and placed- o
“: in anvice chest chllled with frozen Blue Ice with two (2) bailer blanks for transport to the .~
- “laboratory. - Cham-of—custody protocol was followed to ensure- sample antegnty ancir'
. traceabﬂrty“ . :
“6) . " The July 2002 samples were analyzed by Baseline On—S:te analysns a Californla cer(if' ed L
o0 laboratory in Huntington. Beach, California, for total petroleum hydrocarbons as gasoline .
- {TPH-g), volatile aromati¢s’ (BTXE) and MTBE by EPA methods 801 5—modlf ed and 8021B,
- respectively. - The !aboratory reports and cham of- custody documentatmn are presented in -’
- Attachment C . -
- . : TABLE 1 )
~Analytical Results - Monitoring Wells
(ppb) '
Samﬁie D 1 pate - TPH-g Benzene : Toluene Xylenes Ethyl.benzene; MTBE |
1 omwa | osmer | o110 | 110 | 18 12 15 . NA
B 12307 | ND ‘No | oND 38 [ N | Na
o369 | 370 | 89 ND 2.2 ND 18
‘o7/9/98 |- 6400 1300 | 23 | s | 37 . ] 9z-
o | 101008 | 2500 | 360 44 150 13} ND
o199 | 2700 | 1200 | 28 | 78 10 130
6/26/00. | 27000 | s200 | 500 3100 | 320 - 1300 |
12115/00 | 976,000 | 2490 | 1420 | 10,100 3,640 <150
o401 | NA- | NA ] NA NA | Na | Nna
osnuot | 20000 | 2900 3100 | 1800 | 230 | <30
0711101 | - 92,000 2,900 580 20000 | 280 . | 560
Pre“h:-vac 102201 | 20000 | 3700 | 560 4600 | a0 2,600
Post"hl-vac 1012601 | <005 . | <05 <05 | <05 <05 | <05
S ozt | 33000 200 . | 12 43 57 . | 44
oamsm2 | ag00 | 820 | 44 .| 300 - 100 | 210
Cosia2 | 1800 | 100 | 23 ] 100 | .20 ] 77
o722 | 2300 |- 20 | 15 | 0. | - 13 1 180
3
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Groﬁﬁdwafei' Sampling Report

Advanced Er‘u'viron'r'hernial Concepts g, .

'séﬁiple-lﬁ  Date |- 'i'PH-g . :E!jer_lzen-e' 7: ' lTo!ug_n"e ,."‘Xyle'rﬂle"s ‘_E‘trhyihénz'ehé MTBEV
mwz | ososie7 | 5350 | 108 36 e | e e |
(R 12/3/97° |- 1600 -}: 73 ND.. ND_ - ND' NA
| snerms | 3400 | s30 00 |0 240 210 870
oriooies | 3100 | 25 22 | o9 | s 1900 |
torgr98 | 4300 | nD 2.0} 1 “NDT | 4200 |
011999 | 2800 | 16_0 ] ee ] 74 o eg 2000 ) -
 06/26/00 - 2700 | 200 170 | 160 300~ - 680
12115000 | - 3020 567 <15 | <15 <30 3,040
027401 | mNa- | NA | NA NA NA NA
05/11/01 720 | ae <3 3 46 380
| 070901 8,400 . 350 44 78 77 550
Prohi-vac” | 10/22/01 {850 170 4.9 14 51 260
Post“hi-vac” | 10/26/01 o | e 55 8.5 9.6 s |
o 1219001 | 1,300 9.2 <2 <2 <2 370, |
0311802 | 1,300 76 - 3.8 15 21 450 .
05/24/02 | 320 12 11 | 48 46 160
o702 | 1,300 130 1.0 56 9.4 420 -
mw3 - | osi0s97 | ss00 | 40 30 106 53 NA
120397 | 5200 | 180 6 93 5 " NA
. 0316/98 | . 1,000 6.0 ND ND ND 810 |
o7oeres | 6400 | - 400 57 78 23 220
10/19/98 § 2100 . ND ND - ND -  ND ND-
o119/98 | 4,400 450 65 - 42 26 1,300
06/26/00.1 - 1700 | - 110 13.0 130 1340 96.0
1215000 | 5450 | ass <75 | <15 238 . 603
om0t | NA | Na " NA | NA NA NA
05/11/01 1,900 | 180 12 19 ‘| a3
070901 | 10000 " | - sa0 160 260 150 560
Pro*hivac’ | 102201 | 1400 | - 220 7.8 ~ 15 e 220
. 4 )
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: Gfouﬁdwéfer Sampling Report A S “Advanced Environmental Concepts, Inc. ~

1 Sagﬁpl&_&’iD | Date |- TPHg | Benzene [ Toluene . Xylenes ‘Ethylbenzene | MTBE
Post *hi-vac” | 10/26/01 - 1900 | 200 16 30 g s 290

|owws | 12001 5800, | 93 | c<0 | <o | ] 31 .| a3 |

031802 | 1900 | 220 | -18 HEZEEE R e

052402-] 1600 | 1100 | a4 | g4 2 | as

| orra02 | d900 210 |0 27 55} 30, " 200
mwa G osoeer [ no | o o o o) wa

120387 | np7 L - O Y  ND NA
osness | e | mp- | mp g o [ n | owp ]
poroges | ND | ND " ND o} - ND 1 ND _ Np

Joonoes | wo | a0 | w | w | o ND

ovies |~ | w0 | o N | w0 | W

06/26/00 | . <500 | <05 | <05 <05 |- w5 | <05

©o|tesioo | <s00 | <03 | <03 | <03 <0.6 <03

021401 | NA | Na NA - NA . | Na NA

05/11/01 <50 12 <03 12 | . o055 29 .

07/09/01 | <5 . <05 <0.5 <05 | <05 <05

Pre *hi-vag” | 10/22/01 <5 - <05 | <05 <05 | <05 | <05

Posthivac” | 1026101 | <5 | <05 | <os 05 | .. <05. | <us
7 - 12119/01 <05 | <05 <05 | <05 | <05 | <50
031802 | <0 | <« |« a1 a T«

05/24/02 <50 [ <05 <0.5 <05 | <05 <0.5

| 07202 50 | <05 | w5 | <05 | <5 <05
Mws | 02401 | 5860 | 769 | 214 32 | a3 | <03

7

05/11/01 | 22000, | 2,600 480 | 2700 | 220 | <30

07/09/0t | 72000 | 3,500 1100 [ 22000 | -4.300 | 2500

Pre “hivac™ | 10722001 | 26,000, | . 2,800 90 | esa | 6000 | 2300

| Post *hivac™ | 10726101 17,000 1200 | a0 | a0 | 2600 - 300

r2ngt | <2000 | 620 | 190 | e10 110 | <0

o302 | ssoo | o0 | 7 350 | za | 1200

5
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'._G_fourjdv'a:fatér Seimpiing Répo}t _  Advanced Environmental Co.ncepts,"lﬁc_l .
‘_ 'S-am_';plé‘li)'- . Date. | TPH-g | Benzene | Toluehe | Xylenes . Ethylb,en_z'ehé\ MTBE |
N!WS 0572402 | 2,000 N R - ."35 { 260. B iR T -
B 07112002 |- 4,200 40 | e |z | 20 | aso |
" MW § 0211401 | 1340 | 470 0967 | 514 |- 11 | <3

B TR 5 | oo | s | <05 | <05
o Jomoemr | aseo | 430 a7 | o f s | ke
Pro*hivac™ | 10/22/01 | 280 18 | a2 | .z ez | e ]
| Posttivact | 102601 | 3500 | 210 20 | e | g 120 |
IR 1211900+, 53000 |7 69 1 56 |7 e <«
ossoz | 71 | 54 22 | | - | 85
052402 | 150 93 | <05 | <05 <05 | o1s e
| 0712002 | - 2,200 98 | = 150 46 . 66
Comw7 | o240t | so00s | <03 03 | <03 | <3 | 284
' - 051101 | <so 075 077 | 24 | o048 | 114
o Jomeor | s | <ws | <0s <05 | . <05 <05
Pre "hi-vac™ | 10/22/01. |  <s <0.5 <0.5 <05 <05 . <05 .
Post “hi-vac” | 10126001 | 6,000 170 - | 550 120 110 970
2ot | <s0 | <os <0.5 - 0oe | <0s. | 43
| o3ns02 | <s0 < |« AT T
os2a2 | <s0 | <o <05 | <05 w05 | <05
_ 0712602 | - <50 | <05 <05 <05 <05 - <0.5
mw-s  [o2ma01 | 1000 | 307 03 | 163 o3| 620
051101 | <50 05 | <05 | . <05 <05 | a4
| 07/09/01 | <5 <05 |.-<05 <5 | <05 | <os
| Prethivae | 102201 | w5 <05 '«:0.5_ | <05’ - <05 __%0.5,
['Post*hivac' | 1026001 <5 <05 <05 | <5 | <5 <0.5
o rzmeor | w0 | <05 | <os <05 | <05 <05
. | 0311802 <50 <1 <i |« : <1 o<1
| 05124/02 <50 | <05 | <05 | <05 1 <5 ] <05
0712002 <50 | <05 o5 | <«ws | s | <05 |

' '.TF_’H—Q‘: Total Petroleum Hydrocarbons as gasoline -
6
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[ o ~ Groundwater Sampling Report ™~ g ' Advanced Enviro_n'meht'_a[ Conoepfs',"lho. -

_ The current state maximum contam:nant !evels (MCLs) for drmklng water set by the Calrfornta Department
©oaf Hea%th Serwces Title 22 are as follaws:.

1 . Benzene....:.‘..-..' ....... esrreeians e
E ‘ " Toluene........... '
: Ethylbenzene

ST - Total Xylenes -
E ' _— ‘ ST MTBE......- .........

COn‘éIUsion's _

[ The groundwater sampling resolts contmue to indicate trace to noh detectab!e concentrahons of gasohne o
-+ - constituents- -analyzed within MW-4 (upgradlent well), MW-7 and MW-8 (dcrwngradlent wells). MW-7 exhibited.. R
I ~ - . -amarked increase in gasoline-range hydrocarbons after the vacuum extraction of groundwater in October o
= © %' 2001; however, this appeared fo be 4an anormaly and has proven out based on results from the December 19,
2001, March 18, 2002, May 24, 2002, -and July 12, 2002 groundwater. sampirng MW-6 exhibited moderate S
~ .. concentrafions of TPH—gasonne and all volatiles. "The gasoline concentrations for MW-§ had exhiblted a S
I - decreasrng trend since the “hi-vac” process in October 2001 untrl this sampling round of July 12, 2002, =

E MW 1, MW-2, MW-3, and MW-5 continue to exhibit elevated concentratrons for TPH~gasoline and volatlle
organic concentrations, however, the concentrations are on a stabilizing and primarily decreasing trend. - It .
appears that using vacuum extraction on the contaminated groundwater in MW-1 and MW-5 has reduced and

- stabilized the groundwater plume. The wells occasionally “spike” upwards however, concentratlons remarn
= well below pre “hi-vac” concentratrons .

Oxygenate analyses were not conducted on the groundwater samp!es coliected in July 2002 however wﬂl
be re-instated for the October 2002 quarterly sampling.

The current ﬂow direction was calculated to be North 80° West and the gradrent is'0.75 ft/ 1(}0ft Flow direction &
- and gradient have remained relatively consistent with previous sampling rounds. The mionitoring wells: yield -
adequate water volume and cannot be bailed dry. Recharge is good i all erght monitoring we!ls

Recommendations

- Advanced Enwronmenta! Concepts, Inc. recommends one additronal quarter of samplmg for thls srte
(October 2002). - If the plume continues to exhibit stable dasoline concentrations AEC will recormmend closure:
for the site and permission to abandon the. groundwater wells. AECs ratrona!e is based on the folloWnng

) There are no dnnkrng water supply wells in this area of Oakland All water is imported through
'y _ - subsurface plumbing from outside this area, therefore there is no ogportunrty for this gasoline release
s 1o affect drinking water supplies. ’

@ ~ The plumehas not migreted greater that 30-feet from the former UST and dispenser reieasepoints.

' {3) . The gasaline plume in water is perched” on a malleable.“fat” clay at. apprommately 16 -feet bgs and

‘ has exhibited no vertical migration into the clay layer. The water-bearing zone is also confined by a
“fat” clay layer, thereby, reducing the potential for vertical vapor migration to the surface. The upper
clay layer also retains the gasoirne hydrocarbons rendering complete removal rmpossrbie by any

7 -
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. -Groundwate‘rsampling Report - =~ . ;_:"Aduanéed'ﬁnwi'onmeﬁta'l Concepts, Inc.

remedaatton methods w;th the exceptton of excavatron However the c!ose pmx:m:ty of the' -
- ahoveground structiires on the subject property, and numerous subsurface utifity vaults and lines,

- negates the possibility of excavation as a viable option, therefore, there WIII always be some Ieachlng o

‘_ of the hydrocarbons frorn the clay into groundwater

4) The most elevated gasohne concentratlons have been recorded from momtonng wel[s 1 and 5 whlch o
-0 arealong the nocth walt of the onsite car warehouse structure The *hi-vac” méthod has reduced the
'gasoline concentrations from “free. product” in wells 1 and 5 to less than 4,500 ppb of TPH—gasohne _
in wefl 5. In addition, benzZene concentrations have decreased fror a hlgh of 5,200 ppb to the current -
' “measured result of 250 ppb in MW-1. The sampling results from the prior three. quarters- mdtcate a.
; stab‘lizmg and decreasnng trend and that an asymptopic ilne is belng reached :

-+ ENVIRONMENTAL CONCEPTS WITH DESIGN IN MIND »
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o _efroundwater;Sampnng Report - R Advanced Environmental Goncepts, Inc
i 3 .fCIosmg )

Advanced Enwronmental Concepts, Inc apprecsates the opportunlty of prowdmg our profess«onal sewuces

1o Mr. Warren Dodson. Should there be any questions or addmonal mformatlon requ:red p!ease do not g
S }hesntate to contact our ofﬂce at your convemence . S

| Respectfully yours

- LAdvanced Enwronmenta! Concepts Inc

: JG anLBuck oo
' 'i |stered Enwronmental Assessor i #20017

: A!! enwronmental site work w:th which Advanced E nwronmental Concepts, Inc. was mvolved was:.
. performed under my supervision to.ensure proper sampling protocol and environmental assessment Thls,_
report has been techmcally rewewed by the under&gned

« ENVIRONMENTAL GONCEPTS WITH DESIGN iN MIND ». |

o - . 2400 ASHE ROAD #206. -+ 'BAKERSFIELDCA 33313 . S61/B31-1646 -+ . FAXE61{831.1771 . -




' . t

~“Advanced Environmental Concepts; Inc. .

"« ENVIRONMENTAL CONCEPTS WITH DESIGN IN MIND «

. 4400 ASHE ROAD- #2056 - '.Z'-a—'l'",-.:-BAK.ERSI':'IELD;'CA‘ 93313 . 661/831-1646 - FAX 661/831-1771 7




% o o — —= e a =
Eai = :_.,‘ » =puh oy " gy s SR £ L‘w CEmETERY
) T S e Tt e et
fr ] stww 33 U prraws [ * g i, Lad 3 7 .
—ar | aise a
& g
Ear i e i
=_L LY L e ot ¥ M
iy b L r L o
LTy digy ™ [= b e e, -
- 7, L]
" iy 3 :1" e ol oA >
- 8 &7
s = o A ol e
- L
R "j‘ e Pl oy AT 5 -
E3: ¥ o a2 gt b ? *
- ' ¥, il v
= JJI" g ? A A e -, 1
x‘_’r = o L

" *
5 e o (3= ¥, =
™ A == i 4 S - ¢ = -
H B
PEAALT P -~ i ¥ b
tr:_ 5, Ll AT
. - \ &
& . f! o+ e N S o v
e, {5
= ~ E: A O e TR ke
ey ..“ ] - i . % .\-3 iy "
"n?“ s T 55 = K = &
a 5 e
€5 . ", B = i }u; ¥ £ 34
S} SEr Pl sl ‘% = J s %
[y . -
r fim T P S S CTH
ir R ¥4y o i Fgun RVE
.5 | 2 r; I = A -
-
k. Ef 4 v G > A
£y < % Y 2 Lk
- I EE ay A w2\ ¢ - o A MOANA
(] e T:Vh = & Alurela | [
",
s T kT s LI s ey N
" 5
L o0 Jor wl f— o E i i £5; mount po¥
] Azl X o WEalar wl S e rl\-'l G
Ao e B e
f 2 M
j & g e S5 HEL TR, A Sy,
¥ . nT = 5
f = Flaphlm B e SRy -
A = E
1/ W o £ Sy, vy i
ik s . iy o ST FR
L ® - il b i G
Lobe Mewriti B = ¥ 1w Qr., ey 40 = [l
L - Loy < 2 gy
e o Wi nf | Sls ) ¥ s
1 LB 1 e als ¥
b - [ 1 & i,
"“'ﬂ',i_.- 5 2 S o e e N, %
= o " o
5 : EAG e S T 2
=4 T
Ll
&
EAY, o T W P, Lol
¢ ; 3
fq. {"._'_‘ A 1-|.¢ \l} . ":I‘ "
XX > - EXo S
- Y
TN &) \‘1'(_1"‘ At
h a2 -
v S, N
Ly - aF o
[ o~ A 3
by o -1_":"' f.“ ¥ y t,,b
% v, o e o f“i.
A o Fay e, Y
L £
=3 ! ot 4 !
= ok SRS SEHABG
F, e \.‘|J‘| ) >,
')?-" % T 3 e q-f'l' s
e - — - : ﬁ;‘ E 3
':?Ja e » 2
] F ) i
r_f-’"‘ -.---'-'...'-'___‘.:-‘I i .y "1‘ - '-q 4,'9‘
= wlh
- 198" o S o
. At AL la (P 7
L .--'f Py \"Q’r_‘ ko B iy

Map Source: Thomas Maps

‘B - StITE AREA -

Prestige Products Corporation

FIGURE

1
R CONRETING 240 West MacArthur Blvd.
ADVANCED ENVIRONMENTAL CONCEFPTS H i
P.O.BOX 40672 BAKERSHELD on County of Alameda - Oakland, California




Sidewalk
4 Mw7
Howe Street
Sidewalk
e iz MW ¢ MWS
aH.7 @ 1oKUST 10K UST .
BM_; EEREE NI STp—
BH-5 Fonner Gulf Serdios ————— -
O © SwionUSTs. —1 ocuer |
MW-8 4} | ‘ ]
:J‘}MW a3 e - Auto Storage and Warehouse
, X f'\ ........... S
BH(-:4 ° MW-6 f 4 ;
o "BH-8 ! Offices s
< BHS i’
> "
2 |3 5 o’ 0 15w
8 g | | BH-3 Ve
- @ . Scale: 1* = 30
=3 Ty E P
e BH-2 | :‘-: -
< ceomvim o 1% 7 o AFEl Soil Boring (1/97)
© ] . .
< - a & AEC Soil Boring
- O
@ s 4 AEC Monitoring Well
=
Groundwater Flow Direction
(uly 12, 2002) Shell Service Station

—

B - Location Map - FIGURE
Former Vogue Tyres Facility 5

VRO RIMRONMENTAL CONGEPTS NG » 240 West MacArthur Boulevard

ADVANCED ENVIRONMENTAL CONCEPTS
P.O. BOX 40672 BAKERSFIELD, CA 93384 County of Alameda & Oakland, CA




Sidewalk
ND - w7
Howe Street
Sidewalk
2300 4,200
4( MW-2 G- MW-1 4 MWS5
1,300
67 @ 10K UST 10KUST
f
BH-5 BHE | kommer Gul
O O Staon USTs: —T 40K UST
Mw-8+ "7 1,900
ND ﬁer 3 Auto Storage and Warchouse
b4 F MW iﬁ 2,200 g 7,
BH-8 Ctfices ey
g ;P BH-9 J {
>
%’ E Fomer it 0 T
> |zl Opng | ™2 e )
m ] Ve Scale: 17 = 30
5 O £ A
/
£ S .
= BH1 ® AEC Soil Boring
'g' | © +Mw.4 4 AEC Monitoring Well
< ND
Shell Service Station
TPH-Gasoline in Water (ppb)
B 2 oty 12, 2002) FIGURE
Former Vogue Tyres Facility 3
gD ENVIRONMESTAL CONGEFTS G » 240 West MacArthur Boulevard

ADVANCED ENVIRONMENTAL CONCEPTS § - :
P.0. BOX 40672 BAKERSFIELD, CA 93384 County of Alameda e Oakland, CA



| Sidewalk
ND_+ MW7
):lowes et
’\& .
M
o Sidewalk
' 480
r W2 250 [6-NMW-1 | 4 MWS
ND
MW-8 +
‘é 7
£ - station Bulii 15 30
8 E | ] Obns 7 Swien s
o la ; 7 Scaler 1" = 30
.E B2 : g
g Fomer Wesm LT § ¢ AEI Sqit Boring (1/97)
o ..4./_._4,/“.._4, s -
= BHLY e AEC So;l Boring |
‘g N +Mw4 4 AEC Monitoring Well
= ND
Shell Service Station
Benzene in Groundwater (ppb)
r { July 12, 2002) FIGURE
Former Vogue Tyres Facility 4
Ty ICED ENVIRONMENTAL CONGEPTS INC « 240 West MacArthur Boulevard

ADVANCED ENVIRONMENTAL CONCEPTS
P.O. BOX 40572 BAKERSFIELD, CA 93384

County of Alameda e QOakiand, CA




West MacArthur Boulevard

Sidewalk

ND MW-7

Howe Street

N

/\

- e | [P

\*F“)NV EWA S Mw7
10K UST T
10K UST
Auto Storage and Warehouse
S ]
BN
g
i
% - Fonmer Guil o a0
é J Oans Staton Bulidig
@ i 7 Scale: 1* = 30'
O o i
w® V7 |
Formae s CHUST g " O AEIl Scil Boring (1/97)
BHA Lt @ AEG Soil Boring
v 4Flylw-a + AEC Monitoring Well
ND

—

s

Shell Service Station

s

1111111

N

0 ENIRONMENTAL CONCEPTS INC »

MTBE in Groundwater (ppb)

(Juty 12, 2002)
Former Vogue Tyres Facliity

240 West MacArthur Boulevard
County of Alameda e Qakland, CA

ADVANCED ENVIRONMENTAL CONCEPTS'
P.O. BOX 40672 BAKERSFIELD, CA 83364

T

FIGURE
5



 F I—— S P——

o v —

i E— -

*fppendix B L

© GROUNDWATER PARAMETERS (AR

s ENVIRONMENTAL CONGERTS WITH DESIGN INMIND's

4400 ASHE ROAD - #206

.. BAKERSFIELD,CA 93313 661/831-1646

.. FAXB6Y831-1771




Groundwater Parameters

Site Name: Former Vogue Tyres AEC P.O.#
Location: 240 West MacArthur Project #:
Oakland, CA Date: July 12, 2002
“ TIME GALLONS PURGED CONDUCTIVITY TEMPERATURE pH TURBIDITY 1
MONITORING WELL # _1 ll
2,030 63.0 6.81 12.6
MONITORING WELL# _2
1,950 63.7 6.73 9.4 :
MONITORING WELL#_3
u 2,090 64.8 6.59 15.1
3 Casing Volumes
l 4" Screen = (.66 galfft) ( 2" Screen = (17 galfft) ( ft}y =
e
MW # _ MW-1 Depth to Groundwater = 16.39°  Corrected Depth: _16.62" Survey: _4.38'
MW # _ MW-2 Depth to Groundwater = 15.86"  Corrected Depth: _17.51" Survey: _5.80°
MW # _ MW-3 Depth to Groundwater = 14.97°  Corrected Depth: _16.79" Survey: _5.97
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Groundwater Parameters

Site Name; Former Voque Tyres AECP.O.#:
Location: 240 West MacArthur Project #:
Qakiand, CA Date: July 12, 2002
i
TIME GALLONS PURGED CONDUCTIVITY TEMPERATURE pH TURBIDITY
MONITORING WELL# 4
! 1,430 64.3 6.78 14.1 jﬂ
H MONITORING WELL#_5 : H
H 1,350 62.8 6.76 15.2
i MONITORING WELL# 6 ﬂ
] 2,540 G5.0 6.12 148 "
| ’
3 Casing Volumes
4" Screen = (.66 gal/ft) ( ft) = 2" Screen = (17 galffty ( ft) =
-
MWH# _ MW-4 Depth to Groundwater = 14.81'  Corrected Depth: _16.51'. Survey: 5.85"
MW # _ MW-5 Depth to Groundwater = 16.46'  Corrected Depth: _16.46'  Survey: _4.15' }1 IR
MW# _ MW-5 Depth to Groundwater = 1555  Corrected Depth: _16.54" Survey: _5.14"
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Groundwater Parameters

Site Name: Former Vogue Tyres AECP.O. #:
Location: 240 West MacArthur Project #:
Oalkdand, CA Bate: July 12,2002
" TIME GALLONS PURGED CONDUCTIVITY TEMPERATURE pH TURBIDITY 1]
MONITORING WELL # _7
1,770 64.5 6.75 15.7
, MONITORING WELL#_8 "
1,040 63.8 6.59 14.1 u
" MONITORING WELL# __
3 Casing Volumes
4" Screen = {.66 galfft) (__ ft) = 2" Screen = (17 gal/ft) { ft)y=
-
MW#H _ MW7 Depth to Groundwater =15.72"  Corrected Depth: _16.81 Survey: 524"
i : i
MW # _ MW-8 Depth to Groundwater = 13.96°  Corrected Depth: _16.99' Survey: _7.18 Jowl5T Digy
MW # Depth to Groundwater = Corrected Depth: Survey:
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m R A c p ’ ’ M ; , Baseline On-Site Analysis
B B e B e N W Box P. O. Box 2243 Toll Free; 888.753.7553
IS TRI-S17E AfIaT =Skt Huntington Beach, CA 92647 . FAX: 714.840.1584

Laboratory Report

Client: AEC, Inc. Report Date: 6/5/02
Client Address: 4400 Ashe Road, #206 Lab Project Number: 02253
Bakersfield, CA 93313 Client Project Number: ---
Project Name: Vogue Tyres Dates Sampled: 5/24/02
Project Address: 240 W. MacArthur Avenue Dates Received: 5/29/02
Qakiland, California : Dates Analyzed: 5/29/02
Contact: Jon Buck Sample Matrix: Water

Analyses Requested:

1. EPA M8015 - Total Petroleum Hydrocarbons as Gasoline (TPH-G)
2. EPA 8021B — Volatile Aromatics with MTBE

On May 29, 2002, Baseline received water samples from the project shown above. A Chain-of-
Custody Record (COC) is atfached.

Baseline analyzed the samples for the pafameters shown above per the COC. In this report, ‘
Baseline presents the results and QA/QC summary for these analyses.

Bvis K- LG4

Approved
Brian K. Kato, Laboratory Manager
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E n A c F ’ ’ M F Baseline On-Site Analysis
P. 0. Box 2243 Toll Free: 888.753.7553
e T Huntington Beach, CA 92647 FAX: 714.840.1584
Laboratory Report
Client: AEC, Inc. Report Date: 6/5/02
Client Address: 4400 Ashe Road, #2086 Lab Project Number: 02253
Bakersfield, CA 93313 Client Project Number: —
Project Name: Vogue Tyres Dates Sampled: 5/24/02
Project Address: 240 W. MacArthur Avenue Dates Received: 5/29/02
Oakland, California Dates Analyzed: 5/29/02
Contact: Jon Buck Sample Matrix: Water

TPH as Gasoline (TPH-G) and Volatile Aromatics (B TEX) with MTBE Results

MTBE

Constituent] TPH-G Benzene Toluene | Ethyibenzene | Total Xylenes
Method 8021B 8021B 50218 80218 80218
i L g/ pg/iL po/l
. 77 100 23 20 190
MWV.2 0.32 160 12 1.1 4.6 4.8
MW-3 1.6 320 110 34 29 14
Mw-4 ND<0.050 | ND<0.5 ND<0.5 ND<0.5 ND<0.5 ND<0.5
MW-5 20 13 150 38 21 260
MW-6 0.15 1.5 93 ND<0.5 ND<Q.5 ND<0.5
MW-7 ND<0.050 ND<0.5 ND<0.5 ND<0.5 ND<0.5 ND<0.5
Mw-8 ND<(.050 ND<0.5 ND<0.5 ND<(}.5 ND<0.5 ND<0.5
Method Blank ND<0.050 ND<0.5 ND<0.5 ND<0.5 ND<0.5 ND<0.5

ND: Not detected at the indicated reporting fimit,

Page 2




EIRACELINE

Baseline On-Site Analysis

P. 0. Box 2243 Toll Free: 888.753.7553
- = rrs‘fsls v Hunfington Beach, CA 92647 FAX: 714.8340.1584
Laboratory Report
Client: AEC, Inc. _ Report Date: 6/5/02
Client Address: 4400 Ashe Road, #206 Lab Project Number: 02253
Bakersfield, CA 93313 Client Project Number: -—
Project Name: Vogue Tyres Dates Sampled: 5/24/02
Project Address: 240 W. MacArthur Avenue Dates Received: 5/29/02
Oakland, California Dates Analyzed: 5/29/02
Contact: Jon Buck Sample Matrix: Water
Quality Contro! Summary
MS MSD
Analytes Recovery | Recovery RPD Qc
{%) (%) {%) Sample
TPH-Gasoline (EPA 8015) 98 95 3 MW-8
Toluene (EPA 8021B) 95 94 2 Mw-8
Total Xylenes (EPA 8021B) 99 95 4 MW-8
Acceptable QC Limits:] (65-135) | (65-135) (0-30)

. MS: Matrix Spike; MSD: Matrix Spike Duplicate; RPD: Relative Percent Difference
LCSACSD: Lab Control Sample/Duplicate

Page 3




CHAIN-OF-CUSTODY RECORD

Cient ,4_ E: Da5t72 q /ﬁ & Analysis Requested LAB Project # 0 22 < g
Project Name Client Project # \\3 Page ( of I
Vhsue Tyres N
Project Addrese M’/f -~ Turn Around Requested = % !
' u : — Lab Use Only.
0152{ W WM”’ Q 24-Hour-Rush na 1" Sampte Condition
@ Hﬂh //ﬁ a/ 48-Hour-Aush S g E a3 received:
' iV b E Normal Q) =y Chitlegf Yes §No
SamplfersSugndra ) = O Moblie Lab z ga‘ “:.\;; Sealel Yes// No
i 1 E ] o ]
542 (2B
TN
58z |[vb 2 0

vw-§ ' '/(

5 5
SININIYNC N N

Ni? '
WG "
Ving- % 1
M), I
-5 i
| 7l

—lb_:v‘a %:’ %

Y

r_\ \\) Y) TA \\§ \\) D N> | Mumber of Containers

R
oy
%

IN

e

i ived by: (Signat Dat
OW [}EJ7M / ;\ © Racelved by: (Signature) e [ Total Number of Contalners
. b12410 1
ympany: M/ Tlrzr' W Company: Time -

© Relinquished by: (Signature) Date O Received by Laboratory: (Signature) Date ~AOVANGED ENVIRGNMENTAL CONCEPTS ING=,

{'/L?LD:, 661/831-1646 400 ASHE ROAD, #268
Company: Time Company: Time FAX B6/831.1771  BAKERSFIELD, CA 93313 -
BA’S&L?\IG ! tee E-mall: advanced @lightspesad.nat




f— Baseline On-Site Analysi
E 5‘4 SE!' ! .A" E P. S0 ‘gsx 2n24’;e ) e Toll Free: B8B.753.7553

™ Hunfington Beach, CA 92647 FAX: T14.840.1584
Laboratory Report
Client: -AEC, Inc. ' , Report Date: 7/19/02
Client Address: 4400 Ashe Road, #206 Lab Project Number: 02299
Bakersfield, CA 93313 Client Project Number: -
Project Name: Vogue Tyres - Dates Sampled: 7A2/02
Project Address: 240 W. MacArthur Avenue Dates Received: 7/14/02
Oakland, California ' Dates Analyzed: 7/15/02
Contact: Jon Buck Sample Matrix: Water

Analyses Requested:

1. EPA M8015 - Total Petroleum Hydrocarbons as Gasoline (TPH-G)
2 EPA 8021B — Volatile Aromatics with MTBE

On July 14, 2002, Baseline received water samples from the project shown above. A Chain-of-
Custody Record (COC) is attached.

Baseline analyzed the samples for the parameters shown above per the COC. In this report,
Baseline presents the results and QA/QC summary for these analyses.

Prron kM

Approved
Brian K_ Kato, Laboratory Manager
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P. O Box 2243

Laboratory Report

Ciient:
Client Address:

AEC, Inc.
4400 Ashe Road, #206
Bakersfield, CA 93313

Vogue Tyres

240 W. MacArthur Avenue
Qakland, California

Jon Buck

Project Name:
Project Address:

Contact:

Baseline On-Site Anafysis

Huntington Beach, CA 92647

Dates Sampled:
Dates Received:
Dates Analyzed:

Sample Matrix:

Toll Free: 888.753.7553
FAX: 714.840.1584

Report Date:
Lab Project Number:
Client Project Number:

7/19/02
02299

7112/02
71402
7115/02
Water.

TPH as Gasoline (TPH-G) and Vo!ati!e Aromatics (BTEX) with MTBE Resulfs

Constituent:} TPH-G MTBE Benzene Toluene | Ethylbenzene | Total Xylenes
Method:]  MB8015 8021B 80218 50218 80218 8021B
Units: g/l no/t ug/L ug/L g/l
Sample 1D
MW-1
Mw-2 1.3 420 130 1.0 o 9.4 56
MW-3 1.9 200 210 27 30 55
MVY-4 ND<0.050 ND<(.5 ND<0.5 ND<0.5 ND<0Q.5 ND<0.5
MW-5 42 450 480 68 29 280
MW-6 22 - 66 98 32 46 150
MW-7 ND<0.050 ND<0.5 ND<0.5 ND<0.5 ND<0.5 ND<0.5
MW-3 ND<0.050 ND<0.5 ND<0(.5 ND<0.5 ND<0.5 ND<(0.5
Method Blank ND<0.050 ND<0.5 ND<0.5 NO<0.5 ND<0.5 ND<D.5

ND: Not detected at the indicated repoiting limit.
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Baseline On-Site Analysfis

" BERASE] INE

P. O. Box 2243 Tol Free: 888.753.7553
o B B N B .
o A e = Huntington Beach, CA 92647 FAX: 714.840.1584

Laboratory Report

Client: AEC, Inc.
Client Address: 4400 Ashe Road, #206
Bakersfield, CA 93313

Report Date: 7/19/02
Lab Project Number: 02299
Client Project Number; ---

Project Name: Vogue Tyres
Project Address: 240 W. MacArthur Avenue
Qakland, California
Contact: Jon Buck

Dates Sampled: 7/12/02

Dates Received: 7/14/02

Dates Analyzed: 7/15/02
Sample Matrix: Water

Quality Control Summary

MS MSD
Analytes Recovery | Recovery RPD QcC
(%) (%) {%) Sample
TPH-Gasoline (EPA 8015) 79 . a0 13 MwW-8
Toluene (EPA 8021B) 82 88 7 MW-3
Total Xylenes (EPA 8021B) 85 90 6 MW-8
Acceptable QC Limits:| (65-135) | (65-135) | (0-30)

« ] | N

MS: Matrix Spike; MSD: Matrix Spike Duplicate; RPD: Relative Percent Difference
LCSA.CSD: Lab Control Sample/Duplicate

Page 3




CHAIN- OF CUSTODY RECORD

Client A [C Date.? . /2 02 b Analysls Requested LAB Project # 0 22 ‘Z 7
: 3
Project Name Cllent Project # = . Page of
VOEEE fwes ' g ’ /
Project Address Turn Around Requested; = \i X
) ! ~ Lab Use Only,
AHS 1/ MACH l“c"‘gc:zvﬁ’ O 24-HourRush %g & E Sampte Cclmdaa_ion
0 /9 /(L AP CP /é Q3 48-Hour-Rush vz Sh 2 s tecelved:
<] 8 Chitled ffpsl/ N
Samplers Signature . S | & = © itle ]
Q Moblle Lab g 27 3 S Sealed | Ya§ / No
22r |2g £
28t |E3) 3T E
382 A5 - z
pAW=] 71222 Alx X A
Miw -2 7-12-02 A X /J Z
-3 7-1202 A %] x 2.
M -2 71202 Alx X e
Iy 71207 #lx X ya
MW =6 712702 A X )gc 2
MW-7 712 Alx 4!4 2
g : i 7-12-00 Alx }‘L Ve
./ . _
Date”/ HL('O?./ © H:ETEW A’Q”afum) I:;ia/( ')L[@ o /é Total Number of Containers
Time, Company; P Time '
[ Y20 Rac, ein € | 400
© Relinquished by: (Signature) Date © Received by Laboratory: (Signature) Date -;.?nczo ENVIRONMENTAL CONCEPTS INGe o
‘Company: Time Company: ‘ ' Time gi;(fsszg}ggﬁm B;,;‘gg;‘,ﬁ:foﬁgi"gggfg l
E-mall: advanced @lightspaed.nat




ATTACHMENT F

Standard Procedures for Geoprobe Sampling




CAMBRIA

STANDARD FIELD PROCEDURES FOR GEOPROBE® SAMPLING

This document describes Cambria Environmental Technology’s standard field methods for GeoProbe® soil
and ground water sampling. These procedures are designed to comply with Federal, State and local regulatory
guidelines. Specific field procedures are summarized below.

Objectives

Soil samples are collected to characterize subsurface lithology, assess whether the soils exhibit obvious
hydrocarbon or other compound vapor odor or staining, estimate ground water depth and quality and to submut
samples for chemical analysis.

Soil Classification/Logging

All soil samples are classified according to the Unified Soil Classification System by a trained geologist or
engineer working under the supervision of a California Registered Geologist (RG) or a Certified Engineering
Geologist (CEG). The following soil properties are noted for each soil sample:

s Principal and secondary grain size category (i.¢., sand, silt, clay or gravel)

s Approximate percentage of each grain size category,

Color,

Approximate water or separate-phase hydrocarbon saturation percentage,

Observed odor and/or discoloration,

Other significant observations (i.e., cementation, presence of marker horizons, mineralogy}, and
Estimated permeability.

Soil Sampling

GeoProbe® soil samples are collected from borings driven using hydrauic push technologies. A minimum of
one and one half ft of the soil column is collected for every five ft of drilled depth. Additional soil samples
can be collected near the water table and at lithologic changes. Samples are collected using samplers lined
with polyethylene or brass tubes driven into undisturbed sediments at the bottom of the borehole. The ground
surface immediately adjacent to the boring is used as a datum to measure sample depth. The horizontal
location of each boring is measured in the field relative to a permanent on-site reference using a measuring
wheel or tape measure.

Drilling and sampling equipment is steam-cleaned or washed prior to drilling and between borings to prevent
cross-contamination. Sampling equipment is washed between samples with trisodium phosphate or an
equivalent EPA-approved detergent.

Sample Storage, Handling and Transport
Sampling tubes chosen for analysis are trimmed of excess soil and capped with Teflon® tape and plastic end

caps. Soil samples are labeled and stored at or below 4°C on either crushed or dry ice, depending upon local
regulations. Samples are transported under chain-of-custody to a State-certified analytic laboratory.
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CAMBRIA

Field Screening

After a soil sample has been collected, soil from the remaining tubing is placed inside a sealed plastic bag and
set aside to allow hydrocarbons to volatilize from the soil. After ten to fifteen minutes, a portable GasTech®
or photoionization detector measures volatile hydrocarbon vapor concentrations in the bag’s headspace,
extracting the vapor through a slit in the plastic bag. The measurcments are used along with the field
observations, odors, stratigraphy and ground water depth to select soil samples for analysis.

Grab Ground Water Sampling

Ground water samples are collected from the open borehole using bailers, advancing disposable Tygon® tubing
into the borehole and extracting ground water using a diaphragm pump, or using a hydro-punch style sampler
with a bailer or tubing. The ground water samples are decanted into the appropriate containers supplied by
the analytic laboratory. Samples are labeled, placed in protective foam sleeves, stored on crushed ice at or
below 4° C, and transported under chain-of-custody to the laboratory.

Duplicates and Blanks

Blind duplicate water samples are usually collected only for monitoring well sampling programs, at a rate of
one blind sample for every 10 wells sampled. Laboratory-supplied trip blanks accompany samples collected
for all sampling programs to check for cross-contamination caused by sample handling and transport. These
trip blanks are analyzed if the internal laboratory quality assurance/quality control (QA/QC) blanks contain
the suspected field contaminants. An equipment blank may also be analyzed if non-dedicated sampling
equipment is used.

Grouting

If the borings are not completed as wells, the borings are filled to the ground surface with cement grout poured
or pumped through a tremie pipe.

FATEMPLATE\SCPS\GECPROBE. WPD




